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, . PREFACE

Thrs research was con'

. . cfed under project - 7734, 'Occupatlon and"Career
. Management; task 773405,

ob Satisfaction and Productivity; work unit 77340504,

Development of an Insty ment for Assessing Levels of Job. Satisfaction. This report -

" completes the third phage of the stream'of research for development of the Occupatronal

- Attitude . Inventory (O I). Phase I developed an experimental OAI as documented by -
Tuttle Gould and Haze (1975) /Phase H described, the development and documentation

of an operatlonal OATI to\be used to cmllect job attitude predlctor ‘and criterion data for
‘Air Force management an
third . phase describes the attitudes repotted in the admlmstratlon of the ‘OAI to a large
sample of enhsted personnel in all A1r Force spec1altres o _ ’

o Recogmtlon must ‘be given to Dr. Raymond E. Chnstal and Dr. Joe T. Hazel for
- their instrumental roles in- directing research conducted under task 773405, Special
‘appreciation is also extended to Ms. Kay Corbm for her. assrstance in.analyzing the data
~ and to Mrs Judy Al Curry for typmg the’ draf,t manuscnpt B : ¢
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research prbgrams and is' documented by Gould (1978). The -
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e . L INTRODUCTION

. Prevrous reports (Gould 1976 Tuttle, Gould, & Hazel 1975) have described the initial development Ve

<+ . of the Air Force Oecupatlonal Attrtude Inventory (OA1) and its subsequent revision. The .purpose of the

< present report is to describe the results of administering the revised OAI to 7,567 airmen worldwide. These

©  data are made avarlable to allow users to compare their results against the attitudes of a broad sample of Air.

Force personnel. In addition, future research by the Air Force Human Resources Laboratory (AFHRL)

‘using the OAL will be compared agamst _these initial data. A third - purpose is to examine dlfferences in

,_ attitudes of airmen at” different times. in thelr career; the eventual goal is to 1dent1fy Air- Force-rel_ated
e factors that mﬂuence reenhstment dec1s1ons . , , s :

Rev:sed ‘versions of the OAI are be1ng used by various orgamzatlons such -as the Leaderstup and -
-Management Development Center (LMDC) at Maxwell AFB aad the Army Mxhtary Personnel Center. The
~need for this’ type of mstrument with accompanylng medns, is wldespread throughout the - Air Force. .
* €Commanders have become aware of the poss1b1ht1es for improvement of morale and productivity with the-
-assistance of a survey instrument.. Unfortunately they have had énly limited Air Force data for comparison .

with their lt’)cal findings. _Although the mformatron reported does not reveal career-ladder-specific data, it o

.does present the results by yeargroups. This- breakdovslrn is often more useful than are the combmed Air

Force means. Future Air Force-wide- admlmstratlons of the OALwill prov:de more detarled information
- ‘such a3 career-ladder-specrﬁc results :

_ Although recent efforts have been d1rected toward on a: loglcal reductron of the na ber of itemsin -

the OAlI, it appears that the optimal length miay. have already been obtained. This fact is méntioned in a_

‘.. . prior report (Tuttle et al., 1975) where it is pointed out that the wide dwersrty of Air Force jobs precludes
. - limiting the OAI fo a sma.ller group- of items. In fact, a recent study (Pritchard & Shaw, 1978)~found that
the OAI had the broadest coverage of mtrmsm satisfaction reward  areas of 18’ major job sat1sfactlon"

" medsures. Some users, however, have found it beneficial to’ -employ shortened versions of the OAI to
investigate specific problem areas such as COmmumcatlon or supems1on This. is ‘a pamcularly useful

-_approach in the case of LMDC, where the 1nterventénn penod is necessarily short.

. _Previous reviews (Brayﬁeld & Crdckett 1955;. Herzberg, Mausner, Peterson &Gapwell 1957 Porter

&, Steers, 1973; Vrioom 1964) ‘have pomted ‘out a conmsistent and negative relatronshr@ existing between
~-turnover and job sat1sfactlon The, OAI will be used.to establish the reliability of this relatronshlp in the Alrg

Force Of particular importance is the drscovery of whether. or not the relatronshlp is causal. If so, the
: multldlmensron approach used in developmg the OAI may lead to the root, causes of tumover in the Arr'
- Force, o , S o , R

' a

. .- . . - : . : [
. . pe .
v ' R / v
\

I QUEST!ONNAIRE CHARACI‘ERISTICS o

The 0OAl has been descnbed in detarl in prev10us techmcal reports (Gould 1976 1978; Tuttle et al -
_1975) It is d1v1ded into ‘three sections. Section I, General Informatiqn, consists of 51 queries concerning

demographrc/blographxcal "background and attltudmal information. Section II ‘Occupational Attitude '

. Information, consists. of 200 statements concemmg aspects of the. ]Qb The attitudes of the incumbent
~toward these aspects are indicated on a 9-point. linear scale rahging from (1) extremely dissatisfied to (9)
' extremely satisfied. Items 191- through 200 in this section pertainto aspeet’ ofa supervisor’s work and are- -
only completed by amnen ‘who superv1se other people as part of -their job. Sectlon IIIL, Importance of Job
s+ Aspects to Career Decrsrons, contams the 35 factors of the OAL These factors are rated on a 9-point scale,
.~ ranging from &1) not 1mportant to (9) extremely important: At the end of Section III, space is provided for
- theairmen to write in ad_d;tr_onal positive or negative comments concerning their’ service in the Air Force.

N
a v . i w




' h:gher Only 3. 3% of the total sample had a 4-year college degree or higher. _ .
: ) " Table 1. Dustnbutlon of Retums by Yeargroup ' SRR T
et 7 ) o B T Sample- . Lo
o @ *. ' Yeargroup ' N %P TN .
' . 1 Total Sample c 7,567 . - L s - BN
: 2. 1=12Months - = 702 ¢« o, 793y L
]3 13—24 Monthss o 1Ls85 . 209 ,
Y4 25-36 Months . . S 1519 . 201
, " .5 37-48 Months . - 1,199 15:8
' C s ' 6 49-96 Months® _ - 880 . 11.6 )
o - 7 More than 96 Months 1,598 211 e .
o IThe total sample N does not oqual the sum of the: ‘
~ ~subgroup Ns- due to respondents errors in completing- the i o
. _'questionnaires. : : ’ R L
. “ ~« PThe total sample percent does not add to 100% due to - ° D .
roundmg error. S o . Tt _
Table 2. Dlstnbutlon of Retums by Sex, Mantal Statts <A . o
‘ and Educatlon Level? o : ,
- 7. ' First . o . : . - Total
Ba’ckgrou:ld ‘ - Termer . Careerist _‘ ) *Sample . ! N "t
Characteristic N % [ I . % . N . "%
Sex ‘ . ) - . . R i '
Male ’ : 4,350 90.5 2 433 98.2 7,040 93.0
- Female - - 475 9.5 . 45 18 527 70
. - Marital Status . S B s :
Single . 2,519 © - 51.2° 208 84 .-2,767  3b6.6
Married ‘ 2,229 - 453 2,112 85.3 4,452 59.0
Widowed . 4 01 6 - ,02 .10 0.1 ~
Separated/Dworced - 169 34 151 6 1 L322 4.3 -
Education Level ' C . - S N ‘
Did Not Finish . ‘ o Te !
- High School’ 239 48 " ° 14\3 58 387 - 5.1
" High School 2,770 55.6 - 1,208 ' 49.0 4,036 - 53.6
. Some College. ' 1,805, 36.2° 1 045 42 4 2 868 - 38.1
4.Year College Degree | 103 2.0 44 1.8 .. 147 20
Some Graduate. Training e , 68 14 27 196 _'1 3

. o oL “ .
FRERRYS Y ¥ ¢ ~ - ,u. - - e
A : ) Vﬁ s
- ¢ '.} . ) -
R T 1L QAMPLECHARACTER[STICS

T

In 1975 the OAI was mzuled to - 10 000 Alr Force, enlisted personne] perfotmmg in all AFSC.

‘Two-thirgs of those sampled were: first ferm- airmen. The sample was stratified- in this‘mannef to provide a
" large sample of first-termers- at the time of the follow-up research a few years later. Although,;he return rate
of questionnaires of 'this fype'has often dropped torabout 50%, 7,567 (75.7%) usable OAI questionhaires
were completed and retum d Table 1 shows the-distribution of . the retutns by yeargroup based on total .
‘active Federal' military seivice « TAFMS), Gioups 2 through-5 (1 to 48 months servite) were labeled -
“first-termers”; the N for first4€rmers was 5,005 ‘0r 66.1% of the sample. Groups 6 and 7 (more than 48"
months semce) were labeled “careerists”; the N for careerists wag 2,478 or 33.7% of the sample. Table 2-
~ shows - the distribution: of the returns by sex, marital status, and -education Jevel. The sample was -
. predominantly male; only 9:5% of first-termers and ‘1.8% of ‘the careerists were female. More- than half of -
" the first-termers were singlé, while 85.3% of the careerists were married. The education levels showed slight’

‘differences between first-termers and careerists. Of the total sample, 94.9% had a Iugh school educatlon or

“’T’he total sampic N- does not ¢ ual Lhc sum of the subgroup Ns due to respondents erfors in
completmg the guesuonnaucs

b'I‘he ﬁercentages do not always add to 10(}% due to roundmg error.

1 . ’ * K : )
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(n responsc {o thc questton S you could mtmerﬁately cross-tram to another AFSC would )o/u R
crosstram"" 55.3% of ‘the first-termers and 64 4% of the. careerist rephed yes.”” Table 3 confains~the '’
respanses to the question “If separated:from the Alr Force: tqddy could'you obtyin a civilian job which hasY,
. equal or better. pay and 1s at least as desirable as your current job;” Of the. t&:ample 73.9% rephed
“‘uncertain; probably yes or “yés.” While 44.3% of the first- termers -replied “yes,” only 33.1% of the’
careerists replied“‘yes.” The computed chi-square for these: reSponses was significant at the .001 level. When
. asked if they plan to reenllst 58.6% of the first-termers said they probably. will not or definitety will not _
~ " reenlist at the end of therr current enlistment; only l4 4% of the carecglsts responded in erther ofthese two ,

S vcategones ‘ . . PPN - _ ~ e g S
o ‘ Lo ;, ' Table 3. Distribution of Responses t°3'CiVilia_l'l_/MilitaryMomparison
B A L First E - I T
) e . . S Termer . o Careeni?‘ . . .Sample, VAR y
- ' ‘Response Category =~ - N % K —-——N. v % - N~ - rral
No . . - . 405 T- 81 ' 319 120 . 725 ., 96
Uncertain, Probably No LR 145 505 _57.':_)0_’4 41,239 164 . .
Uncertam Probably Yes - 1,651 331 ~ 831", 336 2511 " 333" L
Yes -7 3206 .':44-3‘1 818 '33:{1_., 3065 1406

Table 4 shows the drstrrbutron of responses to ‘tttrtudmal questrons about‘ the ]ObS arrmen are .
" currently. performlng ‘Only 55:6% of the first-termers found their ]ob to.be farrly 1nterestlng toextremely -
- interesting,’ but 70. 9% of the carecrists-rated therr;obs in the.same categones Several explanations might -be |
- offéred for this result: (a) a largcr percentage %f-those ‘who do notfind theirjobs interesting gét out of the.
Air Force, (b) jobs become more interesting as the number of yea#s in service:incréases, (c) the process of .-
¢ cognitive dissonance ‘occurs after an airman M to reenlist, ,CauSHIg careerists to perceive their jobs as
" interesting, ar (d) airmen get a broader perspectwe of the types Of_]ObS avallable and revise the placement of_'v
'therr Job on their lnterual mterest 'scales. Of the first-termers; 64.5% reported that their jobs utilizg their
: " talents and tralnrng fairly . well or better, while 78.2% of:the carcerists said the same. In responj(e to the -~
. * question: “In general, how satlsﬁed 3#@ you with yourpresent job?” 41.6% of the first-térmers and 31 0% of
U . the careerists said they . were slightly to extrémely .dissatjsficd. This question is job- specrﬁc and does not-
' reveal how satisfied they are wnh the Air Force/tself The computed chr-square for all three of theSe rtems
. was srgnlﬁcant at the .00tlevel. ... . -~ . _ . _ \ .

SeveraL questlons were asked conccrnlng parents and- spouse s or ﬁance c)’s a“ttrtudes towrrrd 'the_

mrhtary as shown in Table S. The strong influence of spouses and ﬁance(c)s is indicated by the responsc of '

s 72.2% of the ﬁrst termers, and 81 1% of the cargerists that spouses and fiarice(c)s had gonsiderable to*”
extremely. |mportant 1nﬂuence on their career decisions. Only 57.7% of the first termiers’ spouses and.

~ fiance(e)’s were perceived as pleased or extrgmely . pleased with a mthtary ‘career. However 84.9% of" thel
careerists’ spouscs or- fiancé(e)s were perccived as pleased dr extremely pleased with a mtlltary career.
Parents™ attltudes were not_reported to be very important in deciding-ona mllltary career. Only 24 8% and
"16.7% of the first-termers -and> carcerists, . respectively, rated their parents attrtudes as- considerably
1mportant or extreﬁlely important in makrng career -decisions. However, 82 3% and 86.7% of the first

termets and careerists, respectlvely, per(,e1ve therr parents attrtude toward a mllltary career as pleased or
’ extremely pleased. » : . . :

Kl '-. . -.- - r A . -

The airmen also indicated their family’s attltude toward five facets of Air Force Beneﬁts as shorwn in .

Table 6. In general, the responses of the first terﬂters agreed with those of the. careerists. The careerrsts k
ressed stgmﬁcantly (p<<.001y, more/famlly dissatisfaction than the first termers on two of the aspects:
redrcal care; and commissary and BX. The first termers expressed significantly more (p<.001) famlly.
L drssatlsfactlon with recreational facilitiesy There were no significant differerces between family af’t.l,tudes of-
' first termers.rand carcerists on the other two aspects of benefits. Overall the perceived satisfaction was high:-

from 69. 2% to 73.2% of the total sample rcportcd that thelr families were pleased or extremely pleased
“with'these: aspects




- Extremely interesting - 311\ .. 62 é3‘8
My Job Utilizes My Talents. and Trammg . . )

ln aneral How Satnsf' ed Arg) You w:th Your Present Job"

-~
" Table 4. Distribution of Responses to Job Attitude Questions S
 First ‘ o . " Totar .t
. _ o . fermer . _ Carecerist - ‘Sample '.°
_JobAttribute. , . .oN % N % N %
I'Find My Job: . * S ey
‘Extremely Dull - .. 539 - 108 - 130 - - 53...° 679 . 90 j
‘VeryDull - <+ 291 58 73 29 371 49
Falrly Dull : 346 2. 6.9 - 120 48 o474 63 -
,SgBo. 1,039 © 208 397 . 161 .--1460. . 194 .
alrly Interestmg - 1430 28.7 . 712 228._8" 2,}63- . 287
Very Interestmg _ 1,031 20.7 - 702 84 1,743 723. 1/ R

137 - 652 86

. NotatAl . . . 498 98 nsl 48 o 617.7 82
Very Little™ - - 1,283 :25.7° 420°\017.0° 1,729 T 229
Farly Well =" @ . 1326 266 . 570 . 230 " 1917 254 .-

. Quifewell S 7317 147 346 1400 1,086 - 1447 -
S Very Well—sQ 0 1778 156 . 568 230 1355 180
T EXCelléqt.ly N, ',- 239 0 48 295119 538" T
'- l».;Pérfectly S L1380 28 1877 63 0 298 39

Ex;remely Dlssattsﬁed L 584 B § P A 179 7.2 ¢ 773 .70 102

How nmportant an mfluence is your spouse ’s of france(e) s attrtude i
in affectmg your decision- concernmg a military ¢ career"

‘Slightly—Not Important . =~ .~ 950 - 278 a4 1890
7 Cons:dembly Extremely lmportdnt . 2470 " 72.2 2 1969 - 8;.1'_..'1_.'-,. ;
- Which the following best describes your spouse 's O ﬁance(e) S o , LT
o attitudes toward a military career for you" : . Lo o
" Extremely DlSquased Dlspledsed ; 1,349 : '42.3 ‘ 7323 150
- Extremely Pleased—Pleased L 1,800« 57.17 ' f'.l,‘_8]? 849
How jniportaht-an influence are your parents’ attltudes in affectmg R
.~ your decision concernmga mllltary career? , T T
<. Slightly—-Not Important ~ & - 3;417 S '75.2 1,703 ;833
Consrdcrably-_Extremely lmportant 1,128 . 248 - 3417 16.7
.. _ .Which of the following best describes your parents’ ‘attitudes o o
. . toward a military career for you? - - . A T :
© Extremely Displeafed—Djspleased = 736 - 17.7- 256 133
th»remely Pleased—Pleased ... 3433. . 813 1,615 - 86.7 .

7

,
Ly
/_.

'/, \7ery Dlssatlsﬁed ' 443_ - 89 / 163 6.6 - 62'0_“ - 8.2
¢ “Moderately- Dlssatlsﬁed '533 107 218 <0 88 7 764 101 "7
‘ps ghl ‘'Dissatisfied = 516&. - 103, 209 .- 84 734 97
 Satisfied 7510 . 10.2 224 0 90,-' 746 799
| Moderately Satisfied - 1,196 239 591" 239 . 1797 238
: ’,;: ‘,f‘_ Very Satlsﬁed B '924' T.1850 - 637 02570 - 1,575 209
R Extremely Satlsﬁed -',“"' o282 57, 255 "‘ 7103 - - 5380 o Td
' Table 5 DIStl‘lbUthﬂ of Responses to Questlons About Parents and '
S S ! " Spouse 5 or Fiance(e)’s Attltud&s Toward the Mlhtary S 5
oy AR S R S met T T
S ‘ : o ) o ‘Termers T Careerists - - -
L T \ ttem ~7 e SN, %ov N T %



R Table 6. Drstnbutron of Responsa to Questrons About Family s RN . S
: A Attrtude Toward Selected ArrForee Beneﬁts R R

: "o i . S . Y o -Flm._\.;- - Tl Y, T . - . Total
S L é v “ Termer S c:mrlst L _ Sample -
Benefit . ‘/ N % N T L% -N,-: - %

‘ Fatmly sAttltude Toward T S

Service Memberand A _— s

Dependent Me/dlcalCare - _, 7 - /
Dlspleased/ < te o E
~Extremely Dlspleased 903 L2832
Pleased7 S
Extremely Pleased j :2 991, S 768,

Pay and Allowancés S

- Displeased—© ... ;% AT
‘Extremely Drspleﬁed 1 J65- 290

DR Pleased-e . o
i Extremely Pleased - ,2',85l '_ '71 0

. ‘ﬁ

ap‘

“‘1841 289

4 4531 71,»1)

JCommnssaryandBX e P S

) s o - '.,—
Displeased - : ST T R AL A
S ‘Extremely. D1spleased7 (1,047 .30.0 f.. 834 366 .- _1,9_01 304
e LS Pleased— = . ' T ' L L -

Extremely Pleased 2441 - 70,0~ 1,446 . 634" V-}t,3_'s,_7' 696 S

RecreattonalFacrlmes"” R SRR T

4‘;564' 7 2, S

1668 2618

/-/,-_,7,' Dlspleased— T T e “o ;

. Ty Pleased—. S T A L
= / S ExtemdyPemed 2549 688 18IS 757 4m2 703
. = .Organizations - - R S J
‘ / . Displeased— . .. S R

I ‘Extremely Dlspleased 1,089 --31.8 . 583 ¢ . 29.0 . 694 - - 30 8
i -Pleased— " - e A, e .
. Extremely Pleased 02,336 - 68.2. '_ 1,428 > '_71"».0. 3 804 69'_.;2‘

Rl

R ' " K .. - ‘. _'»‘ , : L E - oo S , ; A="

.l

Factor ana]ysls of the 200 1tems in, the QAI resulted m 35 factors The development of these factors E

will be discussed in Section V. The means and standarg dev1atlons of the rtem T ponses are contained in
Appendix A. The 15 items with the highest job'satisfaction rating‘means were. contamed in 10 of -the.

~ ITEMCHARACTF.R!STICS R 7 ‘. BRI

~ factors- (Table 7). These mean rat_mgs ranged from 631 to 6788 on the 9-pomt scale: The item wrth the

highest satisfaction ratmg, _6 88, was No. 198, the chance ‘to. have other, people come to you for:
. mformatron

of your co-workers” and “the protectlon provided by the Air Force Life Insurance. program,

dvice”; this ltem is- contamed in the Supervision factor. Items No. 61 and 65, the' :

_ had mean ratmgs of 6 73 and 6.71 respectlvely, thesk items were contamed in the Opportumttes for Social
. Contact factor. Item No. 8, “the attention-given to safety in. your work area,” and item.No. 40, “the -
educational - ‘opportunities provrded by the surroundmg commumty, had mean ratings of 6.68 and 642, -

& -

B oD espectlvely, they: are iricluded in the Unit Saféty Program factor. Item No. 158, “the Opportumty provided '

b the A1r Force for self-lmprovemenf educatlon > had a‘mean’ “rating of . 6 60 this 1tem is included in the. f

\




A o \_ - . Z'ah{_e 7. High Satﬁfnction Items .for Total EnAhste:i Sanipie
; ] ' . . L ".m ) “_ oo X ‘,. : ' - B I . ' ,.f._ ‘ .o “ “.-.n
- 198. "The Chance to Have Other People Come. to You for lnformatlon and Advxce ST 6;§§
- :61. .The Friendliness of Your Co-Workers DR X < }
E ’65_. “The Protection Provided by the Air Force ere‘I'nsurance Progrgm o -6.71.
. 8. ‘The Attention Given to Safety in Your Work Area - . ST 6.68
o ~158. .The Opportunity Provided by the' Air Force for Self- lmprovementEducahon' 660,

’ .,[",‘ 22." The Chance to be Responsible for Your Own Work' B . 655
R 1.}0 The Amount of Leave Time You are'Allowed - L ‘ : : 647"
©+% 68. Your Physical Safety on'the Job~ . - -~ - . DR - 1t 647

; 25.* Your Persch@ Reélationshi with Your Superv1sor : ' - . 643
... » 40, . The Educational Opportunities Provided by the Surroundmg Commumty e 642
w . ~157. The Technical Competence of Your Supervisor . ' - o : .6138
o _320 The Opportunity to Meet New People .- =~ ' =~ ' e ' BN A
- 87. The Cleanliness of Your Work Environmént - - Cor L 634
~ -.76.« Adequacy of Lighting in the Immediate Work Area = - S T LD 633 .
:. » 18. The Chance to Know for Yourself When You Do a Good Job . e o632

116 The Importance of Your Job Perforrnance to the Welfare of Others : 6 31‘ ' o

*

14

P 0
'\ ! 0o

WwooCa good ;ob” a.nd “the Chance to be: responslble for your own work . had mean ratings of’6.32.and 6. 55
- they are included in the Independence in Work Procedures factor. item No. 110, “the amount of leave tlme
oo you are allowed,” received a mean ratmg of 6.47;it is contamed in facter 33, Leave and Time-Off Policies.
" . Thite of the high satisfaction iterns, Nos. 68, 87, and 76 are contamed in factdr 16, Job Hazards. Item. No.
925, “your personal. relatronshrp with your supervisor,” and iteff® No. 157, “the technical competence of *
your supervisor,” recelved ‘mean ratings of 643 and 6 38, respectlvely, these items are contained in the
Man;geri_'al' and Teph_r_li Competence of Supemsors factor. Ttem ‘20 “the opportunity. to meef new =
people had a meanfating of 6.37; it is contained in the Close Association with Peoplefactor. Item 116,
o, “the 1mportance ~of your job performance to the welfare of others received a mean ratmg of 6.31; this :
o item is contained’in the Work Itself factor

. ) S
i The items witli the lowest overall mean ]Ob satrsfactlon ratmgs are presented in Tablé 8; :I’hese {atmgs Sl "1;.- oo
‘are. the means for all airmen, respondmg to the OAI first termers and careerists. There were 27 items that. '
received jukan ratmgs below 5.0. Of these jtems, there were four that more than 50% of the airmen rated in =~ ~
sthe., remely dmsansﬁed to shghtly dissatisfied category’ these were Nos. 34,60, 1, and 182, Appendrx B
cortains the responses of airmen to the items presented as percentage "of airmen in a'yeargroup rating the
V/rtems in a category. T;Ie item that ranked the 1owest in satisfaction was No: 34, “the opportunity for °
promotions in Your Career - field,” with a .mean of 4.24; while 52.7% of the-airmen’ were slightly to
extrémely dissatisfied on this item, only 30‘4% were shghtly to extremely ‘satisfied. Item No. 60, “‘the’ cost
2 of lmng in the aréa in wluch you are assrgned ‘was the nextdowest item with .a mean of 4.28; wh11e 51.9% -
of the airmén were shghtly to extremely dissatisfied with this item, only 29.4% were slightly to extremely"
satisfied. Item-No. 1, “the Air Force’s efforts.to remove irritants and sources of dissatisfaction,” was the.
- third lowest item, w1th a’mean of 4.31; wh11e 51. 1% of the airmen were slightly to extremely d1ssat1sﬁed s
“with this“area, only 31. 3% of the mrmen were shghtly to extremely satisfied with this area. Item No. 182, =,
. *the extent:ie which your mihtary pay covers your living expenses;” was the ninth lowest item with'a mean
- of 4.61; while 51.2% gf the aumen were shghtly to extremely dxssatlsﬁed with. thrs 1tem over 38 0% were’
shghtly to extremely satisfied. s _

"‘.

L “Two other items stand out when the méans are exammed by yeargroup Although item No 52 “your

pay compared to what you could make on the. outside,” had 45.4% of the. airmen responding shghtly to
extremely dissatisfied, the propostion of airmen responding in this category varied as a function of years in,..
- service.- For first. termers, -thé mean ratings range from 50.1% to 51.5% in -thé slightly to: extremely
, dlssatlsf!ed category Only 39. 9% of those with 5 to 8 years serv1ce and 30. 8% of those wrth more than 8
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Tuble 8. Low Satidaction ltems for Total Enlisted Sample’ ;

lum L o . R R

*‘Mean

34. The opportunity. for promotrons in your career field - :.-’i"°-.' s ? it 4240 &
60. The cost of living in the aréa to which-you are assigned e TR 428 -
~ ¢ 1. The Air Force’s efforts to remove irritants and sources.of dlssatrsfactlon S e e 431
176. The: cost of TDY versus the paymént received - TR e e 449
134. The on-base housing .~ T e e T 450
© 96. The chance to be promoted on the “basis of abrhty "" ST 4.51
-~ 30. The amount of “red-tape” co'rmected withyour work -* <. -, 456
. 133. The chance to receive community recogmtron for'your work™ A T 461
182. The extent to wluch your military pay covers your living expenses. S . 461 o
- 173. The consideration given you as a person by the Air Force ' A 464 .
185.. On-base and off-base transportation facilities ‘ o } S 4.66
108 - The status given @ military member by the civilian commumty Lo - ¢ 4.66.
. “52. Your pay compared to'what you could giake on th.e outdide: - _ oL - 4.68
151. Travel (TDY) opportunities for personnel in your specialty. ’ : : . 4:72
83. The frequency*of reassignment for airmen in your specialty . 3 475 .
'27. The demand for your job-obtairfed skills in the c1v111an job market ' . Y - B
:9. - The respect that results from your rank and job. . : S . 478
58. The number of times 'your work schedule has interfered wrth personal plans ' - 4.81
59, Your unit’s policy for‘assrgmng addrtronal duties” .- - o o - 483
~103. The distarice to your home of record’ o o 483
.188.. The quality of food and availability of eatmg facilities at your base or locatron e 484
© . 93..:The frequency of overseas or remote assrgnments for your specialty L - 4.86
-16. The attitudes of civilians around your base toward. the Air Force .+ . ' - 487 .
lg}. =The living and working conditions faced on TDY . I L 490"
9. The status you have in the civilian commumty because of ygur job o _ 490
~ 21. The noise level of your work environment IR ., . 493
100. 'Ihe chance to utrhze y@ur cmll,an educatlo@ and trzunmg s ' . 496

-
years service responded in these categories. Several explanations mrght be posrted concemmg ‘this trend
~Those airmen who perceive better -pay .on the outside may be‘leaving service for.that reason. Another
explanatron might be that pay increases improve enough throughout a career to equalize'Air Force pay with -
comparable civilian salaries. A third possibility is that airmen believe that due to therr age, they mrght not
' be able to secure jobs at as lughca grade level if they got out of the Air Force

A

Items No 192 through. 200 pertained only to airmen who were supemsors Approxrmately 2,100 of

“the respondentsTell into this category, the majority bemg career airmen. The overall meang for these iteins
‘ranged from 5.40 to .6.88, reﬂectmg high satisfaction of the’ supervisors with these aspects of therr jobs:
Thus, from the supervisors’ point of view, the Air Force has stfuctured their roles appropriately in areas
such as number of people supervised, amount olf‘__assocrated paperwork, respect given, and so forth. -

o ) s ; M n . ,
SRS I 2 ANALYSISOFFACI‘ORS - R o
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The development of the 35 factors in the OAI is descnbed by Gould (]976) and 'I‘uttle et al. (1975). '

" The original 348 items were admmrstered to a sample of 3,000 airriien, mostly first termers. A pnanpal

components analysis with Vanmax rotation of the responses to the items resulted in the final 35 factors. To "

further .reduce the .number of items, Gould gnd Christal (1976) developed an item ‘selection computer
algonthm which employed multiple: lmear regressiqn techmques to select items based on the amount of

RV -
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unique rehable variance that’ “each ‘contributed. Thrs algorrthm is trtled VARSEL V/a_nable Selectlon for
Multiple: Purpose Prediction .systems in - the Absence of Extemal Cntena The (mal 200 1tems were‘\

refactored and found to retain the ongmal factor structure.

*After administration of the OAI to the 7,567 airmen, factor scores were computed The means of
each item loading on a factor was assrgned equal -weight in detemumng the factor scores. The factors and
their means are presented -in Table 9. The means for the factors ranged from 4.46 fo 6.41-For the sake of
(discussion,’ ‘the factors with means bélow 5.0 will be considered low satisfaction factors, the factors with
means from: 5.0 to 5.9 will be considered’ medrum sansfactron factors and the means from 6 0 and up wrll

. be consrdered hagh satlsfactlon factors L : - oL ‘ : e
’ Table 9 Factor Means for the Total Sample . /{ S o I
, . 'Eactor R v S A Mean |
. 1. Additional Duties . o : S S s
2. Costof Living - ' <) oo S S '446'
3., Availability and Condmon of Tools, Supphes and Equipment © -~ - . ..t 543
. ‘4. Availability of Information on-Policies and Procedures ; 1 . 544
* §. Benefits Provided by Base Facrhtres a e L e T
6. Chance to Beneﬁt Others - - .. - - b o 599
> 7.. Non-Supervisory Direction . s S '_' T . L ; _ 549
8. Assignment Location L B : _ Y : . . 530 o
_. 9 Characteristics of Work Space S R - 1
10. - Close Association with Peoples. . ' -/ .- -~ - R AR T r
“11..Co-Worke Characteristics| " R : o 568
. 12.-»Econormc{Secur1ty : g a_‘_ _ e T : . . S 5.24
.- "13. Family Attitude TowardJob ~~ =~ . - - 6.07
o 14.. lndependencemWork Procédures o e . < 595
‘15. Job Associated Training, - SR o A . 568 .
16. JobHazards . . . {7 e T ; ~ 592 "
© 17. Job Secarity - L S ' L - . 6.29
'18. Moral. Acceptability ofJob IR S T eaT
" 19. Opportumtres for. Self-[mprovement LA . e ot a 590 ..
*20. Opportunities for Social Contact L e I - 641"
. 21. "Physical Activity o A S 5.54 . .
~-22. Promotion Chances Based on Ablllty Y : o SRR 3 A
23. Quality of Base Housing and Eating Facilities ’ A R 3. <
. . 24. Required Verbal and Written Coordination o I © 5,52
.~ - 25. Safety Programs and GMT Within Your Umt o - o S -6.10
26. Status'in Civilian Community . . : ) - o 4.76
27. Supervisors’ Competence ° - s C : ’ - 591
28. Supervisory Responsibilities . ..~ R B 1 6.15
'29. TDY Costs and Conditions =~ _ ' o 501
30. Temperature of Work Ehvrronment . : . . T 524 7
¢ 31, Travel ) ST 5.04
32. Transferability of Air Force Job Obtamed Skllls - L o ' 5.27
-33. Leéave and Time:- OffPohcres S R . -6.15
34, ‘Work Itself . .+~ . - " A o © 564
35. Work Schedu]e e ‘ B o ' 3 ) 5.65
! - — : — . . : SN

| The high and low. satlsfactlon factors are presented in Table 10.- Factor 20, Opportun‘itles for Sdcra.l
Contact had ihe hrghest mean ratmg of all the factors, 6.41; whereas 65. 8% of the sample ‘had hxgh

\) B . : . \.' ,
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" “Table 10. Migh Satisfaction Factors

EY
’d

R ) . Fagtor . o g < '&- : ’ Mean _
20. Opportumtres for'Social Contact R S - S - : 641
- 17:- Job Security . - S E L ; . 629
.~ =18, Moral Acceptability ofJob S o SR ‘ 647
.33.Leave-and Time Off Policies y T ~L.".:5 Lo 8a5
- 28. Supervrsory Responsrbrlrtres - ' Cy : ’ oottt 6.5 '
_' 25.;'Sal'ety Programs and GMT Wrtlun Your Umt . - S . 6.10
13. .Fanuly Attitude Toward Job’ o : S S _ 6.07

: satrsfactron on tlus factor only lO 8% had low satrsfactlon Factor 17, Job Secunty, had a-mean rating of .

' 6.29; while 62.4% of the airmen had high satisfaction on this factor, only 13.0%. had low satrsfactron

_Factor 18, Moral Acceptability of Job, had a mean rating of 6.17:in the total sample, 56.5% of the airmen - .
, reported high satisfaction on this factor and only 10.9% reported low satisfaction. Factor 33gpLeave and - - "

Time-Off Policies, had a mean rating of 6.15; while 62.0% of the airmen had a high satrsfactlon rating for

~this factor, only 17.4% had a low satrsfactlonlrat-mg Factor 28, Supervrsory Responsrbrlrtres had-a mean. " .'

rating of 6.15; for this factor,.61.4% had a high satisfaction rating while ‘only 14.7% had'a low rating.

Factor 25, Safcty Programs and GMT Within Your Unit, had a mean rating of 6.10; for this’ factor; 59.5% .. -

" reported - lugh satrst"actron and 15.2% reported low satisfaction. The last factor to be considered as a high

~ “satisfaction factor is No. 13, Family Attitude Toward Job, which had a mean rating of 6.07; while 53;1% of " :
" the airmen ‘were slrghtly to extremely satrsﬁed on this factor only 12.0% of the airmen were slrghtly to

"extremely dissatisfied.

Only four factors had mean sat1sfact10n ratrngs below 5. 0 (Table 11) Factor 2, Cost of meg, had a
" mean rating -of 4.46, which was the lowest .mean rating that any of the factors received; only 30.6% gave

l -'thlS factor a high satisfaction rating, while 46.9% gave it'a low tating. Factor 22, Promotion Chances Based
on’ Abll;ty, had a mean rating of 4.76; only 38.2% rated this item’ high, while 41 5% rated this factor low. .

Factor 26, Status in Civilian Community, received a mean rating of 4.76; only.30.7% gave this factor a high

rating of 4. 83 only 38 ’7% cave this factor a lug,h rating, and 40 6% gave 1t a low ratmg

. Coe Tab‘le 11. Low Satrsfactioh_Factors
) o o . Factor _ ) R R S . . . Mean
" 2. Cost of Lrvmg e ' R R PR L 446
'22. Promotion ChancégBased on Abllrty _ DT : , S 476
- 26. Statusin Crvrhan Community - . - . L 1476 -
T 23, Quallty of Base ITousmg and Eatmg Facﬂrtres - R A = 483

Both pay and promotron opportumtres have receiv low satlsfactron ratmgs as 1tems and as, fa
Factors more related to the work 1tself have received highet“ratings. At first glance, this might seem to
"acceptable situation; however research by Hallriegel and White. 1973), suggests that this situation only
~-looks good on the surface. They -found that factors telated to-work had an effect on thé level of
commitment but that pay and promotion opportumtres are 'the determinants of which job is chosen next:

The litérature is not* unanimdus on this point, however. For instance, Kraut (1975) reported that work

- itself was the only srgmﬁcant attrtudlna.l factor determining whetheg an émployce intended to remain with
an organization. He notes:that, intent to stay does not relate to,
‘determine if this relat;onslup exists in the- All'/FOICC

Itis mterestmg to. look at the drfferences between ﬁrst teg

satnsfactlon Table 12 shows the factor means denved for thes vO groups, it can be seen that overall, the

.
-

- _ rating, while 36:1% gave it a low rating. Factor 23, Quahty of Base Housing and Eatrng Facilities, recelved a

v

Future analyses wrth the OAI wrll :

r's ‘and career airmen in rating their job- .
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Table 1 2 Comparison of Fu‘st Temlexs and
Careensts Factor Ratmgs :

Flrst Termer ~~ . © Careerist | -
Factor . Mean -, o Factor - . Mean

- -High ", 20 6.24 o 17. - 694
L . - -Satisfaction L e 676
N S .33 -~ 663
- S . . o ' - 18 - 662
L e 25 647
17 - 597 13 Y 647,
18 596 T 6 646
"33 _5,,33 . High - 214 . 640
92 Satisfaction <« 28 = 6.35.,
9 588 .7 .. .19, 6.33
L o .13 5.88 e 16 . 633
Ca T 27 597 . .27 620 . °
L . .6 +576 . T . . 107 -6.18 .
w1600 L 5.74 A 34 63
Leooa sl o U T e
o8 smo- 15k . 6017 T
L _ 19« ., 564 L9 600
- Medium - - 10" . 557 . 0 o7 . S
o Satisfaction .- 11 5.52 .o T
DR ) 35 5471 . 350 599 - -
' o 34 - | 541 v T 594
Lo o .24 539 e 21007 5194 S
o : 21 535 . . S <4 585 0 o s

[

a
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7 . 527 _ L 3 570_ .
4 - 524 Medium - . 30 5.67
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VS . 8 sa0 32 L 558 v
. 12 5.07 . . 12 5587 L
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o -0 30 503 - . 3177 530

B NN - 23 523

. : . . e, . - ..“ 26 i ‘ 5'22

e . 31 . 485 -

~low 0 220 468 Low - - 29.° 498 |
Satisfaction - - 23 - - 4.63  Satisfaction * .22 . 497 ,”

P Lo 26 . 453 S T2 466
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first-termér ratings were lower for,all factors -except No. 29. The career airmen rated 17 factors 6.00 or
hjgher ‘while:the first termers only rated one factor this hlg,h No. 20, Opportumtles for Social Contact. The
. three Tactors that received ratings.below 5.00 for career airmen relate to cost of living, promotlon chances
‘based on abxhty, and-IDY cost and conditions. The six factors rated this low. by first termers related to cost
of hvmg, status - in civilian commumty quahty of base housing and eating facilities, promotion chances
-based ‘on abxhty, travel and- additional duties. These six factors are among the seven factors that had the
. lowest mean ratmgs for careerists. Thus there is considerable agreement between the two’ groups on wluchv, .

areas-are the mqst dlssatlsfymg, the difference being in the intensity of dlssansfactlon o N
Q@ . L L 14 -
\ ; ,’ . '.‘ ." - v" o A . 1( s
s [ b . [ . .
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R In Sectlon III of the ) l e air “en were asked ‘the m\Eortance of ]Ob aspects to. thelr//carcer
o ldecnsmns _The 35 factors are-(zontamed»m this SCGt‘lOﬂ and.the airmen indicate the influence which each job ~
.. aspect will probably ‘have on their caféer decmon ‘The factors are- mﬁed ona9- pomt scale, ranging from )

- not important to (9) extremcly xmportant ‘As shoWn in Tab[e 13 12 factors were ranked high m‘/
1mportance to career decisions. The three highest unportancc ratmg,s were given,to factor 34, Work Itself;
‘factor 22, Promotion Chances Based on Ablhty ard factor 2, Economic Sccurity. Work Itself was rated in -

.. the medium job satlsfactlon range by most ‘airméh. Promotnon Chances Based on Ability. rccewed oné of the -

‘ _tlowest, overall jOb satssfactlon ratmgs Economic Secunty was in the fmddlc sahsfactnon rangc and was the '

e .
. . i }\ v
7 - Table 13. Importance of Job Aspects \fi-' ) ,
L _, ~ . . -‘ T oratgely Ry BV mean
- . ; . s g : SO Noow F T
: e RS 34 Work ltself TR . Tl-. . .\"“‘_4;“?;-"'; 697 §
R T SO ©22; Promotien Chanccs Based omAbmty - \;.' - 6.90.
S R So12, Econemic Segunty L : v e 681 E
SIRETEE R - -19. Opportunities for: Self- lmprovement BTN 7
. ;' ... High » 32 Transferability ofsmns,gl U . 6.36
=0 . . lmportance .. 11, Job Security . La ',; 6.36.
e e v o35, Work Schedule oy : 635 ¢ -
ST S s, Benefits’ Prowded byuBaE%Famhtles .6.31
SO nwEd o T 330 Leave and-Time, off Policles, ., \ 625
S e . . 8.'Charactensncs of the A551"'_ ‘en_.t Locatlon _ - 6.24
e S 2. Costof meg ' '*‘f“ g T o 6.10"
SN 2 Supervisor sCom&etEnC@ _ 6.02
) B “’3.'Quality._of%pg_s§ Housinas : 5.87
' . CHNE TR £ ) Travel- "~ - < oaly® L 5.84
N R & \Faml}y Attltude TQWard'ﬁob e » 4 5.82
AR 28‘> ‘Supervisony” Responfxt;ﬂltll:s“' ‘ ,; 5.78
ST 18. Moraiu&'cceptablh‘ty oPJob'__ . 5.67
- Medium - 14 lndependence it Work Proc - Co 5.64 .
Importance 1, C6-worker Charactenstlcs '_ S
T ¢ 29. TDY Costs. and Cond;hpns* o '
. -7 20. OppOrtumtles fonSoma.l an‘tact@“
o 15 IO}) .Associated Traimng\t S SO
o .6 (Jlﬁhceto Beneﬁt Others. TR
. 04 Physl.cal Actmty q‘ ' SR -
. 7 16. Job Hazards " NS '
B lO Cloﬁr Assomatlon wn,h Ps;ople " .
) e . j: ":f'» v 30«. Tefnperature of Work Envuonment
’ ¢ 7., % - .- 1. -Additional Duties : o
- S —43 Avallablhty of Information on Pohcnes . .
, L 276 Status:in Civilian (}ommumty - '
. 257 37"Availabiity and Condition of Tools . .
<. -9. Characteristics of Work Space S S 73
ER > T % 24,.Requ1red Verbal and Written Coordmacmn e . 466
T 25 Safety Programs and GMT Within Your Umt‘ek,-' 2456
e T e _r“ . =.7. Chance to Control or Direct Others B R
} N ‘ - . .'!. R ;:_:_; - -A.. ) '- | }/ I._ . . ; -
e LoanlL s 13
; R “




'- ”6th taetor from the top ‘in job satlsfactlon Of the 12 hlgh unportance factors erght were rated in the
"L middie range of job satisfaction by most airmen. Two of the factors, Job Security. and Leavé-and Tlme-Off
SN Policies; received both high- 1mportance and high job' satisfaction ratings. However two factors, Promotron
~Chances Based on Ability and Cost of Living, received hlgh 1mportance to: career decrslon ratings and low.
_]Ob satlsfactlon ratings: Findings such ds these provide indicants of areas in which the Air. Force should’
place more ¢mphasis. Fhctor 23, Quality- of Bas¢ Housing and Eatmg Facilities, and- factor 26, Status-m

" Civilian Commumty Resultmg from ‘Military Job, were .the other two factors wiuch recewed low job
s.msfactron ratings. These factors received importance ratings in the medium and low- range, respectively. -

. The comparison. of job s.ltlsfacuon “ratings to importance ratings may provide’ mstghts that each alone does -

“f-

o . not reveal. Overall the hlgh importance factors received satisfaction ratings inthe medrum range. This "
o suggests that ‘the Air Force is successful in satisfying most needs related to these job aspects. The -
exceptlons Promotlon Chanccs and Cost of meg, appear to warrant morg, a,gtermon o A
e - B - S SUMMARY . "
'I'he OAl was admlmstered_ to 10 000 airmen worldwrdc w1th a response. rate of7§ 7% The means of Ll

responses- by years'of service are ‘included in Appcndtx A. Attitudinal mformatlon revealed a number of

’ surpnsmg and often not-so- surprising: results. A larger percentage of careerists than first termers find their 3"”“ -
jobs interesting and their talents and trammg utlllzed A larger perccmag,c of careerists are satlsfed wrth
their jobs.. }110 influence .of spouses and ﬁance(e)s on career decisions is reportcd as being qurtc strong;.
however, only. 57.7% of first termers as opposed to 84. 9% of the carecyists report that their.spouses and i
~ fiance(e)s are pleased witl military career, Items that werc rated. high in satisfaction by the total sample '
“included such job. aspcr:(s/xas having others come to you. for advice, frlcndlmcss of co-workers, safety,
education opportunities, ¥esponsibility, internal’ feedback .on work, Icave poligies. and : supervisors. Looking

. -al the factors that received. high satisfaction responses, one’ finds Social Contact, Job. Security, Moral
Acccplablhty of Job, Leave Policies, Supervrsory Responsibilities, Safety; and Family Amtude Toward the -
Job. Items shat reccived low ratings included such job aspects as opportunities for. prometion, Air Foree -
efforts to remove irritants, cost of living, extent military pay covers living cxrﬁcnscs cost of TDY, on-base

-+ housing, .and promotion based” on ability. These Findings agree with the factor ratings in which four factors

- received-low satisfaction ratings by the total sample: Cost of Living; Promotion Clrdnces Based on Ablhty,
Status ‘in Civilian’ Community, and Quality of Base Housmg and Eating Facilities. There is considerable

: ag,tcuncnt between first termers and careerists on which Factors arc the most drssatlsfymg dlffercnccs cxlst

in intensity of fcelmb rather than drrcctmn ' '

Factors that rated 1u"h in nnportancc to carecr decrsrons mcluded such job dSpCLtS as Work ltself,_eﬂ“"”‘
~ Promotion Chances, Economic Secumy and Self: :Improvement Opportunltlcs Of the 12 factors with high R
- importance ratings only two weré tow in satisfaction ratings: Promotion Chanccs Based on Ability and Cost

.+ of Living. This rlpproach to lrndm" dlscrcpanucs between what: the airmen pcrcelve as lmportant and what
' the Air Force perceives as nnpmlunt may’. provxdc dircction to attempts to improve rctcntron and
pmducnvrly Future, rcscarch should Iocus on mctfmds to dlmmlsh this pcrccwed dlffcrcnce

~
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. APPENDIX A: MEANS AND STANDARD DEVIA'??QS OF ITEM RESP
The ‘satisfaction items are 1§steé with the aséo_ciated _I\js*, .'mean's, and standard déviat'iqns. ThiS'
vided for the total sample and for six subgroups based on tot ,

bt
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al active federal military



-Item'i,:Aif Force Effdrts-Jd Revae Ifritangs

[
!

T 49-96

More. than

20

R “Total |/ 1-12 24| 37-48 1. .
e . Sample |' Months - honth,.l anths Months | Months |~ 96 Months
N. 4429 681 1560 ! 1504 ' " 1176: 868 1562
“Mean 4,31 4,46 1 4,17 7 B.94 398 4.49 | 4,88
, Std. Dev.}” 2.16 2.15. 2.14 . .11 | 276 2.22 T 2.08
Item 2, Geographical Area of Asélgnmenti 7 B _ : _
| Total T 1-12 . 13-24 - 25-36 37-48 49-96 More -than
' . |1 Sample Months | Months Months | "Months Months | 96 Months
NG 17448 1 694 | 1561 1502 1173 - 865 1571
| Méan- - 5.47 | 4.94 5.10 5.44 |~ 5.37 ' 5.65 6.14 - |-
n<ﬂStd."Dev; 2.74 7 2.75 2.77 2.66 Vv 2.65 2.75 2,70 -
S R ’ . . R
« . Item 3, :Moral Standards of Co-workers : ST
Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36. | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than .
- Sample' ! Months | Months Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
N ; 7434 690 . 1554 . 1505 1175 | . L§6§- 1564
Mean | = 5.64 5.83 - 5.51 . 5.32 5.32 '} 5.54 | 6.28
Std. Dev.|[f 2.16 2.14 2.19 | 2.14 2.14 "1 2.2T ] 1.99°
4 : = . e .
Item 4, Contribution of Your Work to National Defense
Total 1-12 13-24 | '25-36 37548 | . 49-96- | More than |
Sample | Months | Months | Months | Mgéths; Months 96 Months |
N - 7399 : 68T 1557 1492 A165 - 863 = 1558
Mean . 5.95 6.09 . 5.86 5.66 | /5.53 '5.90 6.57
Std. Dev. 2.20 't 2,19 1 2,19 '2.20 |/ 2.23 T 222 2.04
‘Item 5, Opportunity to Choose Close/Associates on Job .-
~ Total | 1-12 13-24" | 25-36 37-48 |- 49-96° | More than
: Sample |.Months | Months Non(ﬂq Months | Months | 96 Months
N { . 7420 1 " 687 1557 - 1491 1175 | 859 | . 1568 -
Mean . 5.38 ! 5.30 5.28" 5413 5.16 - 5.45 -5.89. _
Std. Dev.| 2.17 | 2.18 | 2.17 |7 2.20 | "2.15 | 2.20 2.03 .
‘Item 6, Personal COnveniences/élovided-in Work Area ‘ .
Total | 1-12 13-24 7725—36 317-438 49-96 | More than
3 ‘Sample ! Months | Months Months Months Months | 96 Months
N 7412 690. <1554 [1 1490 1174 864 . 1558
"Mean 5.16 5.06 | 5.12 |1 5.09 | 4.95 .| 4.98 | 5.57 7|
Std. Dev. 2.28 2.28 | 2.30 ] 1 228 | 2.24 | 2.30 | 2.21 7
. S ' o D n . o -
' Item 7, Amount of Soéial ;é%tact Required on Job: ,(_  ' //
o Total 1-12 i ?E-‘ 25-36 37-48 149-96 ‘.Aﬁore_zhan
Sample | Momths | M hs Months | Months | Months 96 Mopths .
N N 7433 684 | 15k2 1497 | 1177 865 | .- 156p
_Mean” . 5.90 5.94 _; 5J80 5.67 |, 5.72 5.93 6.3
Std. Dev.| 1.94 | 2.00 2!03 1.94 1.92 1.96 113
. o
Quu
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Item 8, Attention Given to Safety in Work Area

v

| Total 1-12 - | 13=24 | 25-36 .| 37-48" T 49-96 | More than
L Sample.| Months. | Months® Monthb ‘- Months Months | 96 Months |.
"N 7424 1 685 1561 - 1493 1175 863y " }. 1563
Mean. - 6.68 | 6.69 6.62 6.59 6.35 6.64 .1 7.08
" Std. Dev.|  1.92 ] 2.04- 1.96 | 1;89 ~1.96 | 1.93. 1 +1.73
s Ttem. 9 Respect That Results from Your Rank and Job "
- ] V' Toral | 1-12 13-24. }.25-36 37-48 ] 49~96 | More .than
s - Sample Months. | Months: Months Months a-Monthe 96 Months
1N -7419. i- 686 1560 - 1489 1177 | 864 - 1561
.1 ‘Mean 4,78 4,76 4.55 | 4.56 | .. 4.51 | 4.66 . 548
| Std. Dev. 2,44 2.42 2@&9 i %.36‘ '2\30 2.46 702,52
. Item 10 Extent Which Superv1sor Brings Out Best in Men, o
Total 1-12 13-24 25736 | 37-48 .. 49- 96 | .More than
v Sample | Month% | Months it“ontbs--'Months ‘Months .| 96-Monthg | "
N L7421 .. 687 1560  § 1496 -, 1l/6. |- 857 T 1562
| Mean _ ©.5.49 1+ ‘5,86 . | '5.55. 1 5.25 25,21 ° 5.27 5.83°
- [ _Std. Dev.{ _2.46 1 2.36 2.44 | 2.51 | "2.47 2,53 | . 2.34
R - Item ll Superv1sors ‘Knowledge of How Your Job is pone LR
i _ ﬁotdl 1o1=120 ) 13224 | 2536 37-48 %9-96 More thanifiﬁ
o Samsle { Months ;ﬂNQEths" Months Months MonthP 96 Months |.=
} N 7419 -1 686 L 1557 - 1495, 1172 ,. 861 1566 - gl
L Mean . 6.23 | 6.64 "6.34 | 6.15 5.98 ° '6.08 - 6.30
U Sed. Dev.] 2.34 j 2.23 2.29 2.33 2.37 2.42 —2.32 .
' Item 12, Need for Fregnentﬁﬁetzaining ‘Within_ Specialty ;{%ﬁ g
t Total | 1-12 13-24 ) 25-36 37248 49-96 Maxe than
S “Sample | Months lbmnths | Mouths | Months®| Months 96dWonthq :
4N 7420~ 688 | 1559 1492 1181 7860 | 1
I Mean 5.42 1 5.50 | #Rgh? | 5.300 0] 5.13 539 [ T5. 72
Std. Dev. 1.86. : 1.80 Y187 U r.77 4 1.8/ 1.92 1.86
« Item 13, Chance to Vary Work Schedule to -Conduct Personal i
L ! Total Co1=12 ¢ i 13- ZQ_Hi 25-36 | 37-48" 49-96 T More than
o ‘Sample ! Months | Months | Months Months Mohths 96 Months
N 7427 | 682 1557 ;1497 1177 867 | 1585
Mean 6.13 76.10 . 6.0L o 6,04 1 5.74 | 6.28 6.38
Std. Dev.| f 2.50 2.51 - ‘. 2.61 2.57 | 2.56 | 2.41 | 2.22
o QP .
B Item 14, Chance to CQ@Biete Work That You Start :
o T Total | 1-12 1 13=24 | 25-36 r 37-48 | 49~ 9G | More than .
‘I' " Sample | Months : Mouths | Months | Months. | Modths 96 ‘Months >
N . 7404 - 684 1554 1489 1170 . 865 1559
" _i_Mean 6.28 . | .6.32 6.14 .| - 6.10 5.98 6.29 ~. [R5
| _std. Dev. 2.07 2.03 -1 2,06 | 2.08 | 2.08 2.10 1.98 .
. ' " Ce , g ¢.- ’
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o Item 15, Adequg 'y of Information -on Promotlon System ;-,6

e

Total c1=125 | 13-24 7] 25~ 36 3748 T 49- 96 Mere than |
o Sample |* Months | Months { Month\__;yonths ;_jonths. 96 Months"
N - | 7404 687 1555 ' 1487 1170 | 7860 | 1563 -
Mean " _5.72. 1 5.51% | 5.21 O 5.41 | 5761 | 6.13 | ~6.46
Std. Dev.] 2,22 | 2.08 | 2.16 ' 2.16 }‘_ﬁ2.12' “¥2;20 ' *'2}2%
R A '3&,':7 31%'— S o :;Qf; Do :
= Item 16 Attitudes of Community Toward Alr Force L e
x < Total “ 1= Jﬁ S 13-24 (- 2536 37-48 49=96 | Moreé than |
e Sample Montho Months Months _Months I sMonths. | 96. Mon'ths
TN - |"-7418 | . "889 | 1557 | 1487 | 1176° | ,865. | 1562
Meun . ¢ - 4.87 |- 4.90. .1 4.57 |, 4.47 4.56 1 4,92 1 5.73 .. |-
Std. Dev. | 2,35 '2.34 | 2.39 4 2.32 |} 2.27. 2,301 2,19 ¢
,item 17, Opportunit¥ to Make & Implement New - Suggestions ST
& -Total So1=12 0 | 1324 § 25-36 |. 37-48 | 49-96 |. More than
. -t bample' Months' | Months | Months Months Monrths 96 Months
N ~ |7 7412 684 ! 1562 - 1489 |- 1174 | 861" 1560
1~ Mean 1. 5,70 5.68 | 5.49 . 5.44 { 5.36 | 5.80 | 6.39
Std. Dev. 2,18 2.18. ¢+ 2.23 2. 13 ~2.17 - 2.16° 2.03
L o L .
. L Item 18, Chance to Know' When Doing a Good Job e
o F , ] Total | 1-12 @ [23-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96. | More than.
S . "Sample | -Months | Months | Menths | Months |. Months | 96 Months
S | 7426 % . 685 . | .1560 1497 1173 | 865 | 1564
TMean 6.32 1 6.27 -~ 6.20.° | 6,11 D) 5.89 | 6.3 | 7.01
Std. Dev.| 2.17:°1 2,19 | 2.16 2.20.. 2.25 1 2,08 | 1,87
- Item 19, Efficiency of Work Time Allocation o .
» Total 1-12 - - 13-24 2536 37-48 " 49-96 More than’
. Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
N 7397 | 682 . [ 1547 1493 | 13171 861§ - 1561
b Mean™ 5.80 . ! 5.90 '5.66 5,51 .| 5,52 5.8 _| 6.38
__Std. Dev. 2.13 - 2.12 ! 2,14 2,17 2.09 | 2.4 | ‘2.1
Item 20, Opportunity. _tQ__Me.e, w People A, o
Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36- | 37-48 | 49-96 More than:
- N . Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months'
N - 7409 687 - 1553 1490 - 1174 863" . 1560
| Mean '6.37 | 6.47 i 6.15 | 6,10 6.14 6.44 | - 6.98
| _Std. Dev.| 2.08 |°2.13 : 2,21 2,12 2,06} 1.99 | 1.77-
'/’Jv B Ttem 21, Noise Level of Work Environmepnt - : ‘ .
T | Total | 1-12F | 13-24 25-36 .| 37-48 | 49-96 More than
‘ _ Sample | Months | Months '| Momths | Months | Months | 96 Months
TN 7403 A 682 | ,1559 1493 | 1163 | 862 1563
“Mean 4.93 . [>5.25  4.81 ‘| 4.68 | 4.72 4.94 5.32
|.Std. Dev.| 2.53 - 2.50 | 2.50 .| 2.51 2.47 2.54 | 2,56
e T el oo 22 , N
5 . . v e ‘lv'.'l' ¢ R



Item 22 Chance to Be Responsible for Your Own Work

S T otal TI-120 T[13-24 7 25-36,[ 37-48 | 49-96-. | ~More thap |
| o -1 sample Months | Months - | Months?[* Moaths | Mouths | 96 Months |
!_,N,7 ~ 7308 {675 1532 - | 1467 1158 . 848 - -';£247
1, Mean i 6.55 6.57 | 6.38 | 6,29 | 6.32 . 6,54 |. T.15
-\€L~Std. Dov. . -2;07; | ..2,02 - 2.04 j 2.08 | 2.06 2.11, -1.96 1.
- - ‘ T ' R A
- : Item 23, Chance to Imgrpve the Welfare of Others e AR
\ ‘ T T Total [T 1-12 | 13=24 j 25-3h | 37-48 49-56 More than]
Te - .-} Sample | Months | Months | Months“ ‘Months | Months 96 Months
PN 7432 | " 685 | 156L | 1496 | 1170 | -~ 867 | 1570 .
“Mean | 5.6l | 5.65 ] 5.35 | 5.30 [ 54T | 75.69 T 6.28
i Std. Dev.| 1. 83 1,81 1.80 | 1.77 [  1.81 1.82 | 1.73
EFtem 24, Your Tréinihg in How to Get Technical Info . ' SO
: Total | 1-12 - |°13-24 .| 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 | More than
, Sample | Montfs | Months | Months; Months' | Months | 96 Months
, N 7382 681 | 1550 1487 . 1166 . 860 1537
’ Mean .- | . 6.03 .1 '5.98. | 5.87 5.78: |' 5.73 - 6,05 -} . ®a.0/ 1
~Std. Dev.| ~1.95 2.01 | 1.92 | 1.89 1.94 | 1.99 . L.B37
I E Item 25 Personal Relationshlp Wlth Your Supervisor . ‘_-4= L
P "1 Total |.1-12 - |'13-24 - 25-36 | 37-48- | 49-96 - | More than:|
.o Sample Months | Momths } Months Months | Months 96 Months
N o 7354 680 | 1544 | 1478 1 1l64 851 | 1557
. Mean . 6.43." 6.53 | 6.41 | 6.21 "~ 6.15 T 6.28 | 6.954
Std. Dev. T2, 18 w ~2.15 - ¢ 2.15. | 2.26 | 2.21 2,21 | 2.00
s . R I 3 ) — —
b Item 26, Prlorlty leen to Your, Requesta.for Supplles L ) _
Iotal S 1-12 .| 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 "More than {.
Lo . |'- Sample | Months | Months " Months:| Months:. Months ‘96..Months: |
N.. 7391 684 ] 1552 . 1489 |  1169° | 859 | 1556
Mean ~ | 5.10 5.23 't .4.98 ® 4.92 |  4.85 - 5,09 ~5.55
" Std. Dev. 2.27 2.19 ; 2.25 . 2.28. - 2.24 - C 2,24 2.30
S, Item 27 Demand for Your Job Skllls in Civillan Job Market : .
bl , : Total 1-12 - 13-24 | .25-36 37-48 49-96 | More than
: a Sampi' Months Months Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
N ‘ 739T | 679 : 1552 1498 | 1166 858 1557
* Mean 4,78 4.99 - ' 4.80 "4.54 | 4.52 |  4.89 5.02
Std. Dev.| : 2.60 2.55; | 259 2.62 | - 2.62 2.60 2.56
Item 28, Regularlty of Your Work Schedule : .
Coy Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
o Samplé | Months | Months | Months . Months | Months | 96 Months
N : ' 7393« 686 | 1548 1485 1169 863 . 1559 .
1 Mean = - 5.77 5.98 5.64 . 5.54" 5.33 - 5.82 6.337 .1
_ Std. Dev.| ..2.42 ‘| 2.38 1 2.42 2.46 246 | 2.36 - 2.31 oo
Q v BN | . - - :
- 23 ey
o o o&d

.7"‘, ]
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Item 29, Pace of Your Wonﬁ RO 5:j.  o e

Total | 1-12 | 13-24 T5-36 | 3748 49-96° | Mqre than |
Sample | Months' | Months | Months. Months | "Months | 96 Months .

No o 7 7375 683 | 1545.. | 1483 | 11166 |. 858 |. - 1555

“Mean’ - 5,84 6.0 L °5.74 . 5.60 | .5.55-.] 5.83 . | . 6.31..

_Std. Dev.| ' 2.20. 1 2.20 | 2.20 ! 2.24 | -2.21 [ 2.16° | 2.10

R : : o N ‘ B - . . v r ‘ ) » ) ‘ : A'q \ .
Item 30, Amount of .Red Tape Connected With Your Work S

. Toral V. 1-127 P 13-24 .7 25-36 | 37-48 |7 49-96. | More than
Sample-i Months. ! Months | Months | -Months | “Months .| 96 Months

N7 -7398 686 | 1551 |- 1492 | 1166 " 861 | 1560 .

Mean =+ 4,56 | 4,90, 4.60° |} 4.32.- 1 4.29 4.62 | 4.4

std., Dev.| 2.21 1-,2,18° | 2,15 1 218 | 2.i5 | 2.16 | 2.32

REN

_Item 31, Chafice for Meaningful Sodial Confact in Work . . * s

Total | 1-12 | 13-2& | 25236 | “37-48 | 49-96 | More than
_Sample | Months | Months | Honths |- Months | Months | .95 Months

N 7395 | 683 |-1553 - | 1493 | 1169 . | 857. |- 1559

Mean 4 5.31 | 5.33° 1 5.11 | 4.97° | 5.06 ] 5.38 | 5.97-

Std. Dev.[ 2:08 | 2.3 "1 2,09, | 2,09 [ 2304 { 2.06 | 1.91

f\“'

- #-

- 1" .

Item 32,. Chance to Try Qlffepent Meﬁhods on, Your Own

w

Totall | 1-12 - [ 13-24:' 1 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | ¥are chan
Sample § Monthé3 Months Mcnths | - Months | Monchs |- 96.Menths

N {7380 7 683 - 1549 {1487 | 1167 | 857 1556

Mean - 5.35 1 5419 | 5.12 1 4.96 | 5.03 1" 547 T 6.20

.Std. Dov.| 2.28 | 2,48 [ 731 "1T23T | 2027 [ 2.4 | 2.5

RS
: SR
.ﬂ_~

Itém 33, Chance to feil'OthéfS.What'quDe.* e e L

. ,.ii - Total - -2 13-24 ? 2573@7ef,37443”:. 49-96 .1 More ‘than’
ST ' Samplé : Manths |.Months’ eMonths,‘;Months Months 96 Mon ths

N: _' . 7381 ., 685 | 1546 -} 1489 1166 859 1555

T

‘Mean* | “5.41- 1~ 5,05 | 5.04 | 5.12% -;;'5.22 5.53 |  6.31

- .
.
—_——— 3 .

Std. Dev.|  1.86 1‘._86_7'r 1.84 | 1.77 " 3.77 | 17807 175 - |-
Item 34 Opportun;ty for Promotlons 1n Your, Career Field

. TTotal ] 1-12 [ 13-%4 T35-36 ] 37-4% [ h098 ] tore than |
: | Sample Months Months .i Montht_ ‘Months “Months | .96 Months

BT ' 7409 689 ' 15527 11491 <} 1167 866 | 1562

|
|
Mean b.24 1 4,74 . 4,43 13,95 - 4,17 4.07 . 4.43

Std. Dev.| 2,29 | 2,21 ° 2,21 2,15 | 2.15 2,35 "] 2,51

PR

Item .35, Amount of'Timé°in_Job-RequiredTCgmmunication ; \

T T Total § 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 3748 | "49-96. ] Hore ihad

— | _sawple Moriths | Monthy | Months'| Months | Months | 96 Monthq- ~
N : 7369 673 | 1548. "\ 1486 1161 | 862 - 1. 1558,, 1

~Mean 1. 5.60 1 5,58 2.47 4 5.38 - 5.42 5.60°7F 6.06 "

{
t
v | Std. Dev.|” 1.6 | 1168 | 1,627 1.62 164 | 1.68 | 1.78

) ‘ . S ' o ‘ o




° -, . cL ,‘_ 3 ' L -

\\ : ' . W

N Item 36 Control Job Gives You Over Materiel

T U] Tetall | r1-120 1 13224 0| 25236 37-48 | 49-96 | More chan
. o Samplé |- Months Months

'Months' Months | - Months 96 Months |-

Mean = | .5.62 | ‘5;68 "1 5.53 | 5.42 .} 5.36- | 5.62 . 6.07

i i
N - 37372 | - 681 | 1541 | .1485 .| ¥170 |- 857 "|' ‘1553
!

© .4 Std. Dev.i{ 71.73 _1.72 1.67 - | 1.69 | 1,72 [ 1.71 1.75
'fmf: o Item 37, Avallabilit of Uskful Self-Help Train Materials 2
' “Total. | 1-124 ] 13-24 | .25-36 37-48° | 49-96 | More than |
B . -Samplea Montthﬂ Months ' b Months |- Months | Months | 96 Months:
N 17 7376, | 682 ¢| 1546 | ‘1485 1166. | - 858 |. 1556
Meani . | - 5.58 1  M™76° | 5.53 .| 5.47 5.34 - | 5.55 5.85
] Std;.gav. ~1,92 1 1,96 ‘1.98;‘[ 1.84 |. 1.89. 1.91 1.90

‘ttem 38, Way Your Job Uses Your Abllitles . R Lo g
e Total .1 k=12 1 13-24 25-36 37-48 |. 49-96 | More .than
. ' : Sample‘y Months | Months | Months Months | Months | 96 Months
N | ~>382 | . 83 | 1552 | 1483 | 1164 | 859 |~ 1559 .
- "Mean - 5.22 1i-°5.21 i 5.03 4,80} 4.85 ] 5.3l g} —6.06
- Std. Dev.| 2047 .'f2L42 -~ 2.45 T 2¥Le | 2.46 |- 2.41 . 2.37-

l S AR -
. \ = . o . ’ B . ) K . . . . ) . - . ; | . o
Ttem: 59 Unlt Handllng of GMT and Aeroblcs Testlng ?_g UL

C o T TTTF Toral | Le12. 13-24 F 25-30 3748 |- 49-96 | More thad |
S Lo sample ¢ Months Months | Months Months “Months - 96. Wonths
R SIS S 7399 . . 686." 1554 g:j71486 11169 - 863 1556

l.

i Mean - | . 5.36 «i 5.48 Q- 3. 34 | 5.18 .7, 4:97 5.45 1 5.76
Sl _Sed. bev.l 2. 14 {1J95... | 2.09 -f. 2.14 2.11 [ 2:19 | 2.19
T ) Ttem 40, Educatlonal Opportunltles in Surroundlng Communlty _
i [ =Total . 1-12 | 13-24 [ 25-36 | 37-48.1" 49-96 More than |-
R NS B SdmOJL_i Menths | Months | Months |} Months | Months | 96 Months:
N 77381 684e | 1547 | 1481 | 1167 | 86l [ 1569
| Mean - 6.62 1| 6.40 | 6.23 7 6.18 | ~6.09 646 7.08
| Sty bov.|, 2.19 L .2.22 . 2. 20 “ 1 2.25 2,22 ) 2.25 | 1.87

',' .. :‘ . 0 . - k]

Item 41 Amount ‘of Prlde Co-workers Have in Their Work

l S :sf‘_ fotal -] 1-12- -} L2-24 3% . 37-48 43-9% | MHore fthan |*
e %(mple i: Mosiths 1 Months Voathh_ Moriths. | Months ,96_Mnhtﬁs4f

TR 7395 [, 681 T 1557 T 1ABG 11167 86% 1. 1563

T Meda ,.5 107 T.5.39. .~ 4.98 . . 4.72 | 4.74 T4 7T 5,78

J;‘std Dev. 2f32 'g;ggza 773,36 ¢ 2.30 [ 2. 2% 232 [ 2.7

. Item 42 Your Control Over Time Spent Wlth Others ‘ W -
B T Total *; 1-12- o 13-24" 25-36 1. 37-4% | 49-96 | More than

R 1orsample Monthe’: Months Months | Mo&th_A- Mouths | 96 Months |

l
|

N T3 Er 685
1

o i551 | 1480 | 1189 = . 857 | 1553
[_Mean o 5.1 |, 5.59° ~ 5.42 i 5.32 F 5.29° 1)} 5.72 4 6.26 "
T Std. Deve 1.89 . 1 91 gr 1.98" Ln}-33 ¥ 8L 1 1.87 1.75




e K Item 43 AmOunt of Work Space Avallabief- - M
I Total | 1512 13-24 1 25-36 37-48 .| "49-96 -

| | More th&n
ample Mdnths Mortim | MonLnb Months | Months
b v B

- 96 Months

7388 . 682 1546 1488 1174 860 _ 1557 ... "*

“Mean 5 .85

5.717 6.03 5.81 | 5:65 | 5.60 | 5.79
2,200 |- 2,12 | 2,09 2L14 _2.16 12,19

 Std. Dev.-'

—2.39

. \\\\g : j° e e S SO
. L i Ttem %4, {tion You Recej ve'From.Your Family for In . v
' o L Toral 1-12. S13-2 25-36 1. 37-48 46-96 More than

-t Months
856

| Months
1148

MonLh
1467 -

Nion ths
1534

Months g
_“674

. Samplp | ‘
7289

96;Months
1530

N

Mean.’

' 6.04 6,05 5,89 © 5,75 .81 1'»6-05' 6.65.

' Std. Dev. | 2:05 | 2,10 ;2.06 211,98 2 06 - 2.09 "} . 1.93
B B Item 45 Chance to Feel Reapo1sib1e for ‘Total Unjt of Work

. 25-36 | 37-48 More than |

‘Months

49-96

a T T ] Total | 1-12 .0 | 13-24
o S Mon ths

B ST R Sample - Months .| Months -‘Months )

96 Months -

B 7405 | 686 | 1546 | 7493 | 1169 867 | . 1561

Mean -, | 5.95 ~.5.90 - 5.73_ "1 5.59 6.01 .6.74

o . ‘ . —. hd 5.61
-Std.-Dev.| - 2,06, [ 2.03 | 72.03,7]>2.04

2,02
‘f?T L

N L Item 46 Securlty of/Yeur Job

" 2.03 1,03

l,:g*ﬂ;“jxa i Tota] - 1-12 A3 24} 25-36 1 137-48" | 49-96 .| More than |-
. e ' "Sample _Months. 4 Months -/Moﬁths . Monthks | Months | 96 Months-
TR N 7394 . 685 /) 1351 1489 | 1168 861 1558
Puoe 1 Mean .-6,29 | 6.25 °-1 6,09 /| 6.08 { 5:96 | £.32 6.96 .
v 4 Std. Dev.]  1.99 ' 1.94 - 2,02 /1 1.94 | 1.96 2.04 1.86
R » L ' T S e
L o . Item 47, Promptrness With Which Malfunctions are Handled X
e e - §ota1- Po1-12 “13-24. | 25-36 | 37-48 | '49-96 | More than
o SR Sample | Months Months .| Months | . Months | Months |¥ 96 Months
o PN 7380 679 1544 1489 - 1159 864 ‘1566 -
L [ Mean 7 -5.05" 1 5.046 | 4,94 | 4.92 4.84 5.01 5.49 "
42| Sed. Dev 2.29 - | 2.38. - 2.35 2.29 | 2,22 | 2,29 "] 2.18

Item 48,‘Your'Wbrk Schedule Compared -to Tyﬁical-Civilieﬁ-

1162

- Total | 1-12 | 13-24 [ ,25-36 | 37-48 |- 49-96 | More than
: Sample | Months | Months-| Months | .Months | Months | 96 Months
; 7388 .- 686 1546 1488 - 862 1562

175,73

-

Mean 5.49 . 5.4 [ 5.25 | 5,13 | 5.68 5.897 . .
Std. Dev 2.49 1 2:.47 | 2.50 | 2.48 2,50 1 2.45 | o245 - |-
;#-. . L . . RN - R o
3 . 4 :
. ". ”\
26.'



. ol ;‘mm‘kj_' 'b 'z» — . L . ¢
Ttem 49, Chanoelto'E gape in Physical Activity . . . :
“Total 1-12 . f-13-24 | -25-36- 4 37-48 49-96 | More than
ngpfe Months '{ Months | Months | Months Months | .96 Months.
N 7396 | 684 | 1548 | 1492 ' | 1170 859. | 1562
~Mean © 5,25 1 5.44 5,24 . 5,06 5.00 | 5.24 . 5.57
~Srd. Dev. _,'2-19 2,20 .- ‘2.22-r-;'2.22 2.16 | 2.24 2,07\
L o P v RS
v . . ‘
Item 50 Travel (PCS) Opg_rtunltles in Your Sgecialty L
_ - Total 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 . 37-438 '49-96 'More than |
L Sample . Months | Months | Months | Months - Months 96 Months
_N 7384 | . 680 (11552 1487 | 1168. | 859 1556
Mean | 5,00 T 4.60 .| 4.63 |.4.88 4.83 | 5.3 | -5.50 ... |
Std. Dev. 2;33 - -2.34 2.36 - 2.29 2.24 | 2.28 S 228 )
i T } 3 - . T - ) . )
ay : Lo :
. Item 51 BX and Commlssary Fac111t1es at Your. Base: _
‘ Total | 1-12 | 13-24 |~25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than |
o ‘Sample Months Months. | Months | :Months | Months 96. Months
N 7381 - 686 1547 1485 [ -1168 862 1553 -
‘Mean 5.02 - 5.48 5.17 - 4.86- | 4.83 | 4.92 5.02
Std. Dev.| 2.4} 2.32 2.37 2.37 | 2.37 | 2.49 | 2:50
\%tem 52 Your Pay: Compared to Able to Make on Out31de ,
e -] Toral | 1=22 13-24 25-36 |, 37-48 49-96 | -More than
oL Sample | Months | Months Months | Months | Months 96 Months .
N 7388 684 1556 . 1484 "1164 .1 858 1557
" Meéan 4.68 4 .50 4.32 L. 34 4.29 | 5.02 .| 5.53
Std.-Dev.] - 2;32 ‘2.3%_ 2,28 2:25 - | 2.24. | 2.28 2.24

LA

Item 53 Amount of Exposure to Unpleasant Chemlcals

‘Item.SS Chances othettlng

‘Additional Training

Total- 1-12 .} 13=24 . 25= 36 - 37-48 49-96 More .than
e Sample | Months” Months ”Monthq ‘Months | - Months | 96 Months
TN 7368 |~ . 682 | 1544 - | 1479 - | '1166 862 ~1553
‘Medn 5:65. | 5.70 5.48 | 5.43 | 5.45 [-5.73 .15
td. Dev.| . 2;12f'}“12m10- 12,19 | 2.1% | 2.11 2,08 1.97
Item 54 Recognltlon Your Unit lees for a Good Perform . .
~ T Total | i-12. [ 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
T Gample' Months | Months. | Mon'ths’{ Months: Months | 96 Months
N . 4 738L - | 683 1545 < 1484 . | 1170 | 860 [ - 1557
‘Mean - 481 | 5.23 - 4.77 | 4.56 | 4.29 | "4.62 - 5.39
[ Std: Dev.| ~2.39 |- 2.33 | 2.42 "} 2.32 .32 | 2.4L | - 2.36
- . .,

TOCQ1 .l_lz - 13 24 ': 25f36I“T.37_48t 49596‘;  M6£é;th§nﬁ:?
v -Sample’ | Months. |Mouths | Months | Months | Months. | ‘96 Months
N _ 1373 680 1542 ° 1483 | 1169 -4  86L {1556 . "}
‘Mean - .. 5.47 .} 5.54_ "5.33 .} 5,28 5.26 | 539 —5.98
Std: Dev.| - 1.98 1 96 : e 190 | 1.0 | 2.07 | 298
: el B Y gy
L 3




.. Item $6, Fairness With Which yburgSuDervisor;Aégsfﬂgrk-

?fItem‘60,’Cost.of Living in Atrea of Assigﬁmentmﬂf

) Tétal:- | 1-12.. | 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 -] 49-96 | Moré than
. Sample. | Months Months Honths Months | Months 96 Months
N | 77356 680 1540 . 14777 1 1166. | 861 | 1554
Mean f-6.00 6.11 |, 5.81 5.8L_ | 5.75 .5.99 6.57 |
Std. Dev.{ 2.29 - 2.30 - |/-2.36 2,28 2.31- { .2:32 2.08
_ _ = I ; T T T e
Item 57, Chance to. Work in Different Types of Situation . s
. Total | 1-12 [ 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 °| More than"
g _Sample Months -| Months | Months |- Months'|” Months | -96 Months .
N - . 7370 682 1547 1479 |- 11621 . .864 - | . 1556
Mean . 5.86 | 5.93 5.80 | 5.55-{ 5.53°:| .5.80 | ' 6.48
Std. Dev.| 2.15 2,10 2.13 | 2,17 | 2.16 . ~[. 2.20 | -2.02 "
' » e : T A
Item 58, Number of Wbrk;Séhédule/ﬁérsbﬁal:Pfaﬁ;interfér o ,
Total 1-12 ° |.13~24. | 25=36 37-48 '} 49-96 | More than'| .
Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months Months |- 96 'Months
N 7365 684 | 1545 1478 {--1163- | -857. '1557°. .
Mean 4.81° 1 4.90 ! 4.60 4.85 | “4.41 |’ 5.06 C5.49.
_.Std. Dev. 2.33 .| 2.33 - 2.39 2.28. | 2.26. | 2.28 2.25 '
Item 59, Unit Policy fpr Assgn Additiomal Duties _ 6
. ' Total -{.1-12 - | 13-24 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 More. than
. Sample 41 Motiths ‘Months Months Months. | Mouths { 96 Months
N 7365 683 1543 | 1482 1166 859 1553 |
1 Mean . 4.83 4.97 - | 4774 v 4.57 | 4,54 1 4.90 0 | 5,34 T
{Std. bev.] . 2.22 | 2.10. [ 2.23 |-2.18 |. 2.15 -1 "2.26" 2.23
SO T . ' e e, E

.

28 .

30

Total - | 1-12 : ] 13-24 | 25-36 | 37248 I™%9-96 |- More than
S ‘Sample | Months. | Months { ‘Months | Months . %nghs* 96 ‘Months
N 7369 685 1544 1483 | 1167:s. 858 1550
Mean 4.28 | 4.38 4.36 4,24 - 4.28 1. 4.16: {. 4.26 " -
Std. Dev. 2.26 2.13 1 2.23 2.22 |- 2.24 - 2.31e ] " 2.35
. t Item 61, Friemdliness of Co-Workers » = Ly : .
:  Total | 1-12 13-24 . . 25-36 37-48 | 49-96° | More than |
. Sample ‘| Months | Months | Months | Monthks | Months |. 96 Months
N 7370 680 1542 |, 71481 . | 1167 864 . 1555
Mean “6.73 | 6.83 . 6.65 [ 6.59 | 6.55 1 .6.63 7.12
Std. Dev.| 1.84 | 1.91 1,90 | 1.87 | 1:81 | 1.89..1 1.63
- L _ - . E ,
s Item 62, Amount of Interesting Work Performed - T .
| Total "} 1-12 | 1324 | 25-36. | 37-48 | 49-96 | More \than.
I Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | .96 Months,
N 7376 | 682 » | 1546 1483 | 1169. | 857 . i557 1 ¢ | -
 Méan - . 5.327 | 5.42_ 5.12" 4.88 | 4.99 - 5.29 6.17 L " |
" Std. Dev.| -2.43. ] 2.47 | 2.44 .| 2.45° } 2.37 2.42 2,22




.

’;tem 63.‘Challenge Prov1ded by Your Job

_ “fTotal | 1-12 | 13-24 .| 25-36 | -37- 48 | 49~ 96 ‘More than
s Sample | Mouths : Months | Months | Months Months 96 Months
N 7380 |  68] | 1547 | 1487 1164 860~ 2560
" Mean- | 5.47 1 5.60 5.25 ! 5.09 5,02 | . 5.47 .]. 6.36
| Std. Dev. 2.53 | 2.48 .| 2.51 1 2.54.1 .2.52 | 2.56 2.35
‘ _ o = - .&"' ,
* Item 64, Chance to do Work not Botherlng Conscience Sy
Total | 1-1% 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More ‘than
- : Sample | Months [ Months Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
N - 7376 680 1550 | 1480 | 1166 860 ~ {: 1558 .|
Mean | .6.23. | 6.22 | 6.06 | 5.94 | ~5:98 6.38. | " 6.85 . -
~ Std. Dev.| - 2.08 . 2;12 1 2.16. 2.12 2.06 '1.93 1.88 -
Item 65 Protectlon Prov1ded by A1r Force Life Ins Prog*“. S
Totai. | 1-12° 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than |+
N R '_Sample “.Months | Moriths | Months Months Months,"96 Months<
N . N 7354 | 677 1 1546 | 1476 1156 859  {: 1557
o] Mean o |~ 6.71 . 6.79. 6.61 6.50 " 6,37 6.86 ¥.15
¢ 8fd. Dev.| 1.8 | 1.85 .1 1.8 .} 1.83 31.91 - 1.78 | .1.69
_ T : — - » : T "
v , - _ B _ o L X
v .. Item 66, Chance.forﬂPromotiOn Compared to Slmllar Perf : ‘ \
) ' L Totdl | 1-12 J3-24 .| 25-36..|, 37-48 '49 96 | More thanm’
T © . -}  Bampin.: Months | Moaths '| Months | Months.| Months | 96 Months
N 7309 0 667 . 1539 1469 | - 1161 - 857~ | 1335
T Neqn 777518 1 5041 ¢ 5.06 . 4.96 - 5.15 . 5.0% ~ 5.49.°
. 5td. Dev.| 2.21 | 2.07 : '2.08 | 2.03 2.09 1 2.3% | 2.49 . |
o Item 67, Closenéssthich Have to Work Wlth Others . S
R [ Toras | 1-12- | 13-24 75-36 | 37-48 | ¢5-9& | More than.
b .L, Sample Mdnths-w Months | -Months Months '.Hﬁntﬁs' 96" Months:
TN F—73§s T 681 1 1550 | 1485 | 1166 "BE3 17
A Nemn 1 6.30 . 6.27_ 6.07_ i 6:02 | 75.87 1 16:.20 i 6.72
DEdL Beve| 1,63 T T.64 - 1,65 - 1.50 © 1,69 o 1.64 " i: 1.5
el Itgp_§§ Phy51cal §hfety on Job ; L . - - L
L Toial ] L TRIRLTTT 25038 T 374N e Go | More than
;,..qL_-__ o %1mn1L_iﬁ“nnthsliwﬂog££:"4_“r\tus Montha | 'Months m?ﬁ-Mohths
TN T 73w erg T 1537 v 1477 5 1164 | 855 1 1554
i Mcam, o © | . 6.47 1 6.42 - 6.27 TTT6.200 | 6.17 1 6.53 1 7.17
| TSra. vev.|  1.88& 1 1.96 ~1.93 ;0 1.90° ;"1“90"- 1.83 1 1.59°
N _ o , ; N
. .Item. 69, Soc1al Position . 1n the Aft Force Thru Job - - ST
| T Total | 1-12 . 11324 | 25-36 | 37=48°7 49-96 | More-than
m* .. v sample Monthsg::Mbnths MonthS',‘Months ~.Months | 96 Months
- N | . 7356 |- 679 P 1544 1479 | 163 | 861 ‘|- 1552 - -
{ Mean. - |.5.35 | 5,38 .- 5.08 4.98 "5.03 .| ~.5.39.] ~ 6.19
lmistd;'Dev:ff”j2.08< 2.4 | 2.09 | 2.02 |[2.04 | ~2.05} 1.92

L]
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i

] "TQ.[;?‘I‘;';I._",":?
| Sample-

" '_»1“';1 2_“. g

. Months .-

- 13-24
"Months

25536ﬂ'
Months'

37-48
Months

“.Months

. 'More than-|

L K ERE I e
. . . iy -
MO N Lo

et ] L N L
-

7351

~7 676

1540

1484

1161

.- 860

1" 1548 -

96 Months | .

| Mean’

A

5.56. .

568 |

543

5.41

5.31

5.53

 6.02

_“;nS£d;.Dev;

ro U, .
. 4

2,00 | 2,74

My .

L N

2,02

“1.95%[

I

1.92

_2.02 -

1.96.

"%, Item 71; Pace of New Developments in Your Field -
o Total.
) Samplé

Lo
A
i

y ']._—.1'2‘.-‘ F

"Months

13224
Months

25-36
Months

37-48
- Months.

49-96

.Months 

‘Mofe,fhan
96' Months

7338

676

1537

1475

1163

856

1350 . | -

N
Mean "™ ¢y

5.27 »"‘

5.37

D.11

5.02 :

-4.95

5.86. . .|

s;deDev;

2.01 .

T 2.06 |

- 2.01

2.00

KN

2.00

',item:72,~81mildrity Between Assignment .& Preference -

2.12

-

2,06

¥

. Total -
_Sample.

1-12
Months..

13-24

Months.

"25-36
Months

37748
~Months

49f96
.- .Months

_More than {

N.

. 7360

684 .

1536

. 1486

- 1166

857 -

96 Months |
. 1553 -

I Mean ,

5,07

4.73

. 4.82

5.00

4.81

" 5,06

:5.74

_2.58

Std. Dev.;y’

2,72

r\

.. 2.84 :ﬁ, 2.67 .

2.69

*fItemﬁ7317AmOUnt'of Effort Coimpared:to Co-worke

£s

- 2.72

_2.74

. '.'

. Total

,Sample 

l—l?‘
Months

13-24
_Months

25-36.
- Months

. 37-48 ¢
Months

49-96

Months -

Mote than |
296 Months

N

7344

© 674

L

1542

IW ‘1ﬁ77'-

L1161

. 856

Hean.

' 5.79°

5.97 . |

5.68

5.63

5.64

-".5.63

1553~ |
- 6.16 -

1.97

‘Std. Dev.

. 2.06 .

2.05 | 2,08

4

2.02

L

L 2.14

" Item 74, Importance Attached to -Your Job:'by Co-workers

_"2.05

=

. Total

Sample

1-12
Months

13~24
Moriths -

. 2536
Months

37-48
Months

-49-96

| Mote than |
~ 96 Mornths -

L7351

L 678~

1539

1477

] 1163

858

" Months..

1556

Mean -

" 5.58

. 5.66 . |

5.40

5.31

5.36

T 5.49

6.17

_Std. .Dev.

. Item 75, Chance to Work 'With Different

- 2.01

T 1.9

2.00

~1.94

1.97

People if Want.

2.07_

2.01 '

Total

Sample

1-12 -
‘Months

- 13-24
Months

| 25~36 .

Months

37-48,
‘Months

- 49-96

Months '

'More than |
96 Months'|.

N '

7332

676

1533.

1474 o

-1159

857

1553

" Mean

5.31

5.14°

'5.09

5.02

.5.05

5.37

6.02

‘ ‘Std;JDéQ.

2.11

!
x

- 2.09

7 2.05_

j 2.09

L;’".-_’.It'ém 76, Adequacy of?Liéhting In Immed

1 2.15

2.10

r

TN

N
“,

Worlk Area

2.00

Total
Sample-

:17;2
. Months

13-24
Months

25-36
Months *

" 37-48
~Months'

49-96

Mor'ths .|

‘More': than

N -

7352

681 -

\
h
8

1545

1479

1161

- ..858 -

96 Months |
1548

Mean

6.33

~6.48

;

6.:32

‘6.21.

~6.16

—6.21

—§.61

1

'1.99

Std. Dev.

"2.08

e

2.02 | 2.08

| 2.10

[+ 2.9

2.08 .



Loy
s e

s

LT

- 9

L Iceh‘77; Amount ,of Cooperat

ion Required

Y

Total
Sample

-2
. 'Months

-13-24
Months .

25-36 |

i Months

37-48

.Months.

49-96

Months -}

. Moré than
96 Months |.

N .

~ 7353

678

1544

1475

1157

862 -

- 1558

Mean .

L 6.14

- 5.88

i 5.66

-5.65

5.78

. 6.29

b

' 1,94

2.04 .

—Std.

Dev

- Item 78, Feeling of:-Economic

HE xl:ggfr

~1.95 .

T 1.94

.‘-

1.94 [

o

Security in Air Force

1.94.

1Y

A

',Q ‘IV'

Total

" Sample

. 1-12

Months -

13-24

“Months |

2530,
Months

" 37-48
Months -

-'49—96;
" Months

More - than

96 MonthS':"-

7356

- .683 .

1539 " |

1486

1160 -

855 -

1555 . °

<y Mean

6.09

- 6.03 .

'} 5.83

1 5.69. .

. 5.76

6.26.

6.92

.Dev.

. 2.13

2.20

1.84

“NStd.

2,19

- 2.13

R

2.14

e Itém f9; gtatuéfih.civilian Community Thfﬁ Job

2,02 -

" Total

- Sample |

=12
Months

13-24
| Months.

25-36
Months-

37-48

- Months |

59-96
Months

More than

‘96- Months

. 71331

- 683

’;.1536

01462 |

‘1160 .-

.862

t

1.546:

" Mean

.. 4.91

T5.14

1" 4.76_ -

74,56

- 4.56 ¢

594

5.50

2.07 -

[ Std.

‘ftem 80, Abilit&lﬁf Superviéor to Make Decisions -

~ 2.01

" 2.04)

A PN

©2.02

202

1.95 ,

I
Q

1.82.

. Total

Sumple

1-12
" Morths

"Months

;,13-24w_ﬁ'25—}6
1:Months

v(;J—AS
“Months”

- "Months

_49-96 -

«~More than

96 Months

_N-

P

7360

583 )

1545

1474/

A\ 1162+ |-

. 858 -

1559 |

Mean

- 6.20

6.8%

i 6,23

75.98%

\/5.88

6.06 -

6.5 ..

Std. Dev.

‘2;29_

- 2,40

2.31

2515

Item 81, Flexibi{ity '\?Yédr

—J336_

102,210

4o

Total
Sample

1-12 ‘g\
} Month

““Months

. 37-48
Months -

49-96
Months

More than

96 Months -

7362

. 682 N, 1538

1481

1166-

860

1556

Mean-

5.61

. 5.66

. 5.38

5.25

.5.72 . )

6.28

7 Svd. Dev.|

2.33

12,28 i

2.32

©2.32

T

ways ‘Have Something ‘to do.:

- 2.26 |

2.21

_? §§

- Item 82;Joppbftuﬁity,td;
| . Total
. Sample

T1-12

Monghs

| L [I3-2h0 1 25-36-
i Months. -

Months

- 37-48 -
Months

7 49-96
- Months

More than

96 Months'

I

7362

1M 681

i 154

1164

854+

1559 .

Mean o

5.65

5.63

: 25.3

|

7 1483
j
i

5.28

5.27

5.75 -

6.59

. Sted. Dey.

2.26

S 2.22

2.7

. 2.30;

1.94

. 2.3Q

2.20

" Item 83, Frequency of ReasZEEQment for Airmen in Spec

.'ﬁ?

- Total -
Sample -

1-12

Months -

13624.
! Months

37-48"
"Months.

49-96
Months

- More than':

96 Months

N

7361

o Mean:' -

T~ 4.75

~—L——9683

1539

A 1156

- 859

. 4. 47

A
!
[
I

{4;42

457

4.93 .v

RS

: 2,14

Std. Dev.

Lol
U

2,20

—2.18

T 2.21

¢ 4

31

2.15 -

—2.21




l‘Item 84, Fac111t1es Provided .by the Base ..

ol

a

_ .. Total -| .I[-12. 13-24 " v | 25= 36 37-48 | 49-96. .| More “than -
L . Sample | Months | Months ' Months |- Months | Months | 96 Months~
"N © 7354 681 1543 & 1479 ~ 1163 | 855 1. - 1551
. Mean ’ 5.17- | 4.95: . 4.97 1. 4.89, 4,95 | -5.28 .| 2.60
Std.. Dev.|. 2.26 {+ 2.30 2,32 1. 2.22 . 2.19 '2.23 . 2.20
Item 85, Physical Demands of Your Job_ S N B
| Total. } 1-12 = 113-247 ¢ 25-36. 10 37-48 | "49-%96 | More than.
L s QampLe ! Months | Months 1 Months | Months: { Months | - 96 Months
"N , - 7356 - ~ 681 |- 1540 1481 -1 . 1159 855 | 1558
_Mean .- .j. 5.72 | 5769 T 5,61 1. 5.54 | 5.46 | 5.75 6.23 -
— Std.. Dev./ 1.98 ] 1.99 [2.05 [ 1.95-] 1.94 1.98 |~ 1:89
’ _‘Item 86, Fringe'Benefiié‘Comparéd'tO'CiVilian,Job T
' “Total. | -1-12" 13524 25-36 | 37-=48 49-96 | More ‘than, | ..
. ample".Months:_ Wonmhs -'Months - Months | Months 96 Months. |
N . 7354 683 - 1539 1 1474 1166° . 858 L5534 - '
‘Mean: . 5,98 .1 - 6.33 6.01L ] -5.80-| .7 5.56 . “6.09 6,23
Std. Dev.! 2.19 |- 2,15 . .2.23 |.2.17 | 2.18 2.14 . 2.17
Lo {_ Itemﬁ873_CléanlinESsﬁof:Work Envirbnﬁent5~? T
S oo b Total - 1-12. 13-24 © 1 '25+36 [737-48 :49-96 1 | More than-
}?Q.ﬁ -~} -8ample ! Months. | Months '} ‘Months | M®nths | Months | . 96 Months
N b 7351 681 1538 14807+1 - 1160 ‘4862f; L5537
Mean 1 6.34 6.45 6.35 1 6.12 6.02 6.24 +6.8Q
Std. Dev. |- 2.03 2.11° ;" 2.05 2.03 | . 2.05 2.04 / 1.85
— Item 88, Chance: to Help;People ‘ L ‘
R Total | 1-12 ~ .| 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 | “49-96 More than
i Sample ! Months- | Months | Months Months-| Months | 96 Months .
‘{ N - 7308. 674 - 1528 1470 1157 . 852 1548
__L.ican’ 6.24 | 6.24 i 6.03 | 5.91 6.00 6.36. | 6.91"
'{ Std. Dev. 2,03 2:13 ! -2,12 12,04 | 2.03 ~1.95 -] 1.73 %
Tten 89; -0 portunity to USe {Jp-To-Date Equipment e .
Totaf | 1-12 [ 13-24 [ 25-36 [ '37-48 49-96 | More than
S ‘Sample | Months | Months | Months | Monthe:| Months | 96 Moncths {7+
N. . 1377 682 - 1546 |- 1487 | 1160 - 864 {1559
.Mdan . - 05.20 5.50 . 5.20 .| 4.98 4.81 .| 5.06. - %5,664"
- std. Dev. ~.5.30 g 2,26 .. 2:30 | 2.26: .2.30 2.34 2,26 .
. | C ' : '
- N .Item 90, Chance to Recelve ‘Civilian Ed. Credit for Tng. . _
e T Total =120 i 13=24 | 25=36 | 37-48 49-96 | More than:
N e o Sample Months ¢ Months 1 Months. | Menths | Mcnths | 96 Months
_ SN 7342 674 1537 1477 '} 1159 . 863 .. 15572
C i Mean . 5.99 -1 6.17 :5.94 5.85 5,66 6.04 6.30 -
oGl sl Dev 2.17 2,17 1 -2.21 1 2.15 2.24 | 2,20 2,04
£]{U: B S o B 37'," e K _ .
A LT :3‘1




e

S _.Item 91, Chance to. Schedule Your: Time—off - ' -
A T T Total | 1-12. . 13-24 25-36 37-48 ] ©49-96° | More than-
S o | Sample Months | Months | Months | Months "Months | 96 Months |
[ A .| . 7340 | - 680 ~1539 1 1481. 1157 |. . 857 | 1546
7 { Mean 1~ 5.34 |. 5.33 | 5.20 . 5.06 i 4.95 |~ 5.40 [ 6.06 -~
Std. Dev.| ~ 2,40 | _2.44 "2.45 - 2.42 { 2.38 | 2.31 1 2.22
Item 92 Amount of Work you Have to do : P .
l N Total 4112 13-24. | 25-36 | 37-48- [ 49-96 [ More than'| -
L . Sample : Months Monthof‘,Mdnths Months | Months'| 96 Months |
JRINT N . & 7351 1. -679 . [ 1543 | 1477 [. 1160 858 1553
o ¥ Mean - . | 5,78 |  5.87 - |.5.66 -} -5.56. 5.51 .| 5.76 | 6.3L.
| Sevd. bev. [T 2.12 2.10 2.10 [ 2.12 2.06 7.12 | Z.08
o © Item 93 Frequency of Overseas or Remote A331gnments N o
B 1. Total | 1-12° " { 13<24 1.25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | ‘More than.
: . .| - Sample | Manths: -Nohths Months 3“nnth . Months 96 Months
N 40 7364 | 677 1547 | 1476 | 1164 862 . 1558
- Mean e 4.86 4.79 0 4.77 4.75 " 4.66 4 .88 . 5.21 -
Srd. Dev.|. . 2;24 ;'-2.17‘ i .2,18“: 2.20 | 2.1% | 2.29 | 2.38
‘Item 94, Know—How of ‘the Peo: le You Work Wlth : ' S
STotal | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36° |. 37-48 | 49-96 | More than | -
- .+, | _sample. Months ! Months' I Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
TN 1 7358 1 676 | 1541 - 1481 | 1162,.} ..863 i 1555
I Mesn. - | 5.96 + .6.36 -| 5.95 i 5.78 1 5.6l |- 5.86-} - 6.30 -
| Std. Pev.l . 2,00 : “1.90. ! 2.02 1.98 | 1.96 501 | - 1.97
“Item 95, ngprtunlty'to Perform Morally Accept Work _ Lo
] Totalr 112 13224 25-36 | 3748 -quaso More .than.|
' Sample ! Monthi_ _MonLhR_] Months p Munchs | Months 96 Months
N TT7356 1 675 | 1544 1 1479 1162 | - 861 TI555 y |-
~_Mean . - 6.18 .. 6,20 | 6.03 : 5.90 5.89 |.- 6.29 | 6.79¢
Std. bev. 1.78  1.81 -1 1.82- " 1.81 | ‘1.74:{: 1.69 .} ~1.63

. Ttem 96, Chance to be Promoted on Basis of Ability

. Tlotal | 1=12 . | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
‘ Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
N 7342 . 676 1 1542 - 1480 ,1153 - 858 ' <1234
‘Mean B 4.51: "% 4.88- . 4.30- 4..20 . 4.38 4 46 4.98 ~
Sod. Dev T 2.48 | 2.37  2.42 | [ 2.60 | 2.33 | _2.50 | 2.5 ~

. Item 97,vLeVequﬁ Daﬁger in Ycuf Job

Total | 4-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 |, 37-48 .| 49-96 More than |
“¢ Sample | Months | Months |.Months | Months |. Months | 96 Months_ -

|
A
S N 1Y 0 Y2 N .1} | ~IT65 |~ B4 | . I556
L 71“ Meag - |- 3 5.88 | 5.86. . 5. 67 _5.62- 564 175,99 ] 640
T | Swdpevi | 2.03 [ 42:06 0 2:05 T Zor [0 197 | LB
v - Z— - R ‘-_ ’ : Lty —-“ . '—"‘ R - T PR
. . »V . . .4' . . | ) . L '-‘V* 3;) . . I - -



Y
Sy

Ff\.i:

ot

e

S tem_98 thpetence of the: Instructors Encountered . N ]
§ Total 1-12} 13-24 7 | 25-36 37-48- | 49-96 | More ;than
\ , Sample Months' | Months | Months Months | Moiiths | 96 Months |
R 7354 | 674 1540 1479 1164 861 __| 1556
 Mean. 5.92 6.14 5.83 ! 5.76 5.57_. | °5.95:_ 6.32.
. SLd. Pev. it 1,99 | 2.00 2,031 1.98" 2.02‘-..[ -2.00 i.85
Nﬂ[tem 99 Amount. of Work T;me Spent Lﬁgtnlng New P&E _ .
Total |, | 1- lz,n'l 13-24 | ’“—3h L 37-48 4“—963~ More than
, SAmple " Months. -; Months ; Munths Wonthq Monthsi, 96 Months .
N _7368-| 680 | 1542 | _ 1484 1164 859 | ~ 3558 1|
Ui Mean’ 5,50 1. 5,58 5,35 -.5:31" 5.18 "1 5,46 || 6,08
ol _Std.Dev.l 1,94 i "1.98° j 1,98 ! 1,89 | 31,92 | 1,98 | 1.79
: e ¥ h . ‘ T . . e,"l."- . v C
. Item 100, Chance to Utilize. Youyr_ Civilian Education . = :
T ] L Toeall | 1121 13-24. - 25-36 37-48 | 49296 | More than
. "Sample ! Months -,Months‘}sMpnths Modths ' Months 96 Months
N 7344 679 | 1539 . 1480 -] 1155 856 | 1554
1 Mean. 4.96 § 5.07 | 4.77- 4,65 | _4.54. | ©5.06 | - - 5.65
* Std. Dev.}...2.19 17 2,25 "1 2.23 4 -2.21 | 2,22 | 2.14& ‘] .1.96
',Item_lol, Opportunity. to Wear Several Hats G e
Total | 1-12 [ 13-24 | 25-36- | 37-48 | 49-96 .| More than.|
. Sample., Months_ 1 Months:.! Molxths | Months | Months:| 96 Months
N v T 7353 | . 677 1 .1544 .} 1484 | . 1154 |- " 862 4 . 1554
1 Mean - 5.00 | 5.05.  { ‘4.71 1 4.71 | "4.64 -| 494 .} 5,87
" Std. Dev.|  -2.09 { 2.00..] 2.08 '2;07 I, 2.07 12005 1.93
Item 102, Adequacy of Info About Unlt Policies o - .
~»ff"“"'"" Total | 1-12 13724 | 25-38 37-48 .| . 49-96 | More than
o ’ Sdmple | Months | Mpwths | Months Mdnths “Months | .96 'Months'
TN T 7339 . 6721 1542 1474 1159 1. .858 lx. 1553
{7 Nean® . 5.29 - 5,40 | 5.18 . 5.05 5.10 ©5.21 | .. 5.77
[ Std. Dev.i 2.01 . 1. 92 " 71.97 | 2.0T 1.89 2.04 [ 2.08
__° :Item 103, Distance to Your Home of. Record. L e
S kutxj | a-Tz 0 [ 13-24 ) 25-36 37-48 49-96. | More than
"{ i & ,tane IMJU1;1 b Mouths | Months | Months | Months | 96 Mon ths
N | __ 7367 ' 682 1544 -t _1482° | 1165 859 1558
L Mean 4.83 | 414 - 4,56 1 4.67 4.66 .|  5.03 . 5.57.
Sed. Pe U 2.587 0 2,69 2.66 [ 2.61 | 2.51 [ 2.50 2.33
R Item. 104 thance to_Work by Yourself When Want . . . o
T o To 11_ Coa-1e i 1 it PL25-36 .71 37-48 ~49-96 | More _thén'
] _ [ Sampl ; LMQDEMH Wupfhsvf,donggﬁﬂ Months' | Months | 96 ‘Months.
TN ; 7§6§__§__ 679 1545 1483 1161 | 858 = 1562 -
| Mean 5.60 . 5.48 -~ 5,22 T 540 - 5.41. ] 5.69 6.36
| Sud. Dev 2,21 2.22 " 2.33 '2.20 2.14 c2,19% | .1.97
. , [ R _ .
| | . 34"36 "




<

Lot

T L Toral

. . __."> . J .
e __.‘Item 105 Normal Temperature of Work: Environment ) . ,
Total 1212 | 1h-24 & 25236 .| 37-48 49-96 | More. than
. Sample ! Months | Months -_i_":'!:mths Months | Months 96 Months”
N 7363 684 1546 . 1481, | 1157 860" 1555
Mf.dn 5.34% 5.08 é,ﬁ i 5.10-1 . 5.19 [ 5.52 5,93
Std. Dev, 2.32 | 2.44 172035 2,26 | 2.26 2.32 . . 2.24
: _}tem 106 Recognltlon Co-—worker§ lee Your Work _ T
'i ] Total’ 1-12 P i3-24 ¢ 2H-36" | 37-48 49-96 More than'
) Sumple | Months | Months -__'__‘*I\m ths | Months |° Months 96 Months
'I K 7359 684 - 1546 | }477 1116l 861 -- 1553
i Mean: |-, 5.60 | 5.52° "1 5.32" 5.33 | 5,40 1 -5.57 6.33
i Std. Dev.i 1,98 i+ 2. 04 L 2 O§_ lg_li 1 1,89 2.00 - 1.83
. Item 107, Chances of Staylng_on Actlve_Dugy - _ ° ,‘ :
T iocal Lol | =24 25536, | 37-48 | 49-96.°] More than |
) Sample | Morths - Months | Mon ths.| Months | Months | 96 Months’
N 7364 677 | 1547 - T 71477 7 1181 | - 862 1560 ., .
Mean =~ _6.29 5.92 .\ 5.94 T 5.79 - 5.7§ - 6.57~ 1 -7.51. . .1
Stdw Devs| 2. 06" - 2.04 1 2,087 1.99 2.09 -~ 1.92 1.59- -~
. Item-108, Status leen Mllltary by Clv‘:hllan Commun :
. Total TS ‘13024 25-36. |--37-48 “459 96 More than'
o Sample | 11rmth_, Monthis ¢ Ho-n ths |. Months { Months |- 96- Months
N 777332 17 7571 1539 T I479 1 1156 | 858" I545
“Menn U466 . 4.73, 1. 4.4 4.30 578 | 4.66 5.47
1 7Std. Dev.| :2.13 | 2.08 ' 2.14 - 2.11 -.2.09 2.046 | 2.0l
Item 109,. Time of Day That _ You Go To. Work T R
] Total ) l-12, 1324 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96- | More than
S 'Sdmple ls Months | Moirths' | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months.
N 7359 678 | 1549 |1 1480 :1160 .860 1553 A
Mo et 5.:83 775,93 1 5.62 1+ 5.63 | "5.50" | 5.88 6.43
Std. Dev.[ 2.2 i 2.16 227 'i-2.23 | 2.18 ] 2.18 | 2.07
Item 110, Amount of'Leave Time You Are-Allowed - - o
Aoraly [ 1-12 TI3-247 1 25-36 .37-48 7| 49-96 | More than
e Sample: | Menths | Months | Months | Months | Months.d 96 Moriths.
N 7333 677 . 1531 ° « 1474 | 1157 -856 1557
T Mean 6,47 | 5.96 . 6.08 & 6.43 [ 6.26 | 6.79 - 7.11.
Std. Dev.| . 2.18 |, 2,30 2.32 . 2,14 2.21 2.06 | 1.87
7 ;'-Item__-l-ll Way Yeur Superv1sor- Handles Subordinates-

| -More than

SUIEID T TS24 o 25556 )3 7=43, T Th9-96 :
P | Sample ' Moaths ¢ Monthel | Months! - Months | Months 9% Mon rhs
TN *“7382__i: 679 T 1549 | 1487 " 11O 'mﬂgss 1560
| Moan .. 5.83 i 6.15 . 5.8 5,59, | 5.51 5.70 6,27 | -
Std. Dev.|' 2,33 | 2.22 *2.28 2.36 2.35. 2.38- | " 2.26 -}




Item 11'2 Opportunity to Decide How to do a. Job , : o
Total i-12 13-24 | 25-30 37-48 | v~+9,—96 More  than
) ' : " Sample ‘Months **| Months Menths.| Months | Months | 96 Mosths
N Tl 7349 679 | 1539 1477 1165 | 854 | ' 1584
~Mian - 5.91 5.86 . 5.66 5. '57 © 5.59 6.08 - 669
_ Std. Dev.| -2.11 2,01 - AOS;& - 2. © 2,11, 2.05° 2.00

! . / /-, .

o hm_Item 113, Opportunlty for Your Family to Travel o ,
ST T eear | oae12 | 13-240 0 | 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More than |
S éample ' Months | Months | Months |. Months | Months | 96 Months |
\ N . 7" 7326 . 673 | 1536 1476 | 1353 -|. '857 |. 1551
\Menn. o) 5.39 5.39 5.27 1 5.30° | 5.20 | .5.53 | 5.63
Std. Dev.l. 2.11 -\ 2.18 | 2.18 |.2.05 2,07 12:11 ~2.06

i
e il

" Item 114, Conv_eniehc_ie’_of Loc,'éfion. of -Wofk Area .

T T Toral | 1-12 - | 13-2h | 25+36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More tha
- ____\ N I Sample | Months . "Months .| Months ‘Months | Months | 96 Month
T TN 7349 | 682 1 1541 | 1478 | 1162 | . 859 1549 (
AT MERT T 5.63 5.70 | 5.47 - 5.36 [..5.37. 1 5.77 6.16 -
 Scdo Dev.]  2.18 2,26 . .2.17 | 2,16 | 2,08 "} 2.18 [ "2.11
. ‘ TV ‘- ' R "jJAI T . L T — . . .
Y " Ttem 115, Extent You Take Blame for Others:. PR s .
v “Total | L-12 1 13-24 | 25-36 | -37-48. ¢ 49-96 | More rhan

S-uiple - Mohths | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months

7340, | - 677 | 1535 1477 | 1162 | _ 855. | -1552

5.37 1 5.31 . 5.19 5.13 |. 5.06. | 5.37- .. 6.03°
.4; 1.86 ”Ji'1.821*'3'l.80 T 1.72 1 1.85 1 L 81

- Item°116, Import of Job Perform to Welfare of Oth L
Total 1 1o12 1 13-24 | 2536 | 37-48 | 45-96 | More than

7331 . 674 . 1538 ! 1470 1158 857 | 1554
6.31 ' 6.30_ . 6,17 | 6.03 | 5.97. 6.38 |. 6.94
i.84 1 1.83 | 1.84- | 1.86 | 1.85 | 1(84 | "1.65 |
L '. ' . - o . . . ) R . \ ] . ‘-

!

, o ‘ \It_e_m 117 Chance to.Make Grlevances Known___ . L i
col ’ \{ Taral - S B 13-24 U506k 1 37 48 " 49-96 | ‘More than |
i - . . Lo atiples ‘Month= | Months | Months.| Months | Months |- 969Months -
BECEEE Ai 7319 7 679 7 1535 T 1469. | 1152 | _ 854 ~1548

R VI S LN LA _};je'_s“;j';‘-'f‘*5‘2."9*‘-3?3f_j5".‘5‘4‘_"'"ﬁ-_§.so 5778 [ 654 ]
e }aﬁiui{iff? SR <) "L;“?:Z§"_f--2_2€ 29Ty 217 ) 2.27 1. 2.08
PR g r\‘;' S o T ==;’j‘w R
" _It_e\am 118 Amount of Non_—Sche_dg}egl_Work You Do ___ ' ST

i ROl A RS %'s Tl ‘f- 19-96 | More tNan |
| ...;i%“‘h’-@:" L "I_E_l.n_t,_h_;;_“___ F (HILh_?_"\_“_' Montivs ! Mo “t_h_, P _\j(m_h: ___Qb zionth«;_@_;!'z?

: L 879 TAhZ 1474-_ CIiel- T 858 | 1583

: . TTs.s7 . 5.20 . 5.03 14099, 1537 T 578 ]

.05

AL 1.2.03 . 5.10 i 2. 05

o

1T e 2.5

Sample | Months Months | Months Months { Mont;hs 196 ‘Mon ths. |.. .-



"Item 119,

.Leave Poli

cy of Your_ Upit

. , .

. Total 1-12. - °f 13-24 jijfJG_ 37-48 | 49-96 -|° More tham |
' © Sample | Morths ‘) Months ! Months.| "Months | Months | 96 Months
N 7342 678 1541 | 1474 |- - 1162 | <857 - }./ 1550
~ Mean, 5.98 | 5,76 5.75 . 5.79 .5.68 6.12 6.67
" Std. Dev.] - 2,12 2.07 2,19 [ 2,13 | -2.14 - 2.05_ - 1.92
Item 120, Slze of Youg_Base L : o - -
Total ! 1-12° *;1342& 25-30 37-48 | .49~ 96 { More than
‘Sample | Months | Menths | Months| Months | Months.| 96 Months
N 7337 1 682 | 1537 | 1474 1163 <" 851 1550
Mean }5/88 i 5.60 - i 5.61 - 5.75- 5.67 [ 6.04 | 6.47
Std. Dev.| 42,01 2,21 2.09 [ 1.94 1.91 1.96 1%.89
_ ; o _ \5 ;,“_ g
Item 121,'Impoftance of Your Work N ey o S -
17 Total 1-12 13-24 . ] 25-36 | 37-48 ] 49-96 | More chan,”““'
Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months

N TN T 7327

678

1539 1473

"1163. . 853

1541 -

Mean - 7+ 6.10

- 6.19

) 8';94

i

"5.89

5,71 6:10

6.82.

-Std.‘bév.

2,22 '

2.15

2.22

2.25

2.22 .|«

7.2

2,05

' Item 122

Chaﬁce;Tb‘Ds.Thiﬁgé”Nbf”Again‘RthrOhg.J

[
. VR

+

Total

>dmple.

Months:

13-247
‘Months.

e

'ﬂ25—36
. Months.

3748

5996
‘Months

- Months .

- 'More than-}

7339 -

1544 1480

1162 |-

850

" 96 Months
1547

- Mean.

6.25 .y

6.21 °

6.01 5.95 |

5,92 | 6.40

6.97

1,94

I

T 1.68 -

Std-. Dev:

S

Dependence,

1.96 |-

i.89 | .1.83
“*4 \wg

*jtem 1;&,

~Sumple

'T'O"tut\"’

1-12 -
Months

T 13-24

/| 25=30

Moh”hs "Moriths

%fs To-Get Job'ane-‘

49-96
Mconihs

37-48
Months

o

,Moré'than
96 Months

|
7325 .0 677 -

1541 | 1472

1159 |

5.78

5;79,-4

5.67 11 . 5.59

" 5.52

5.6

676

AN

bamgiu

7328 ~

IR B E K G B
Nwhonund' Honehd Mon fhe

e
'.?z5?f‘”_
T

1539 ":711376'":
5:08

37

_—
1 “i WA N

11T
. 5.06

=4

HﬂnLhel

847

___.T_

Mon t ths-

“Dov 1.85 1 1.84 _EMZB 1; 1. 77 T8 e T T 9 .

. v T ‘ T T — T .

AR : . : T
' Item 124, Prlde Your Famlly Hgs in Yogr Work L

T S TS N TS R O S N X o 1 '{ 37-48 ] 49296 Mox ». than,

i . ..flg;ﬁnmp1 ¢ ! TﬂnLns EJQQQ!JgJu_-‘QEIﬁ Months | Months | 96- Monthq"v 
PN U 7321 1 ele 1544 71465 T 1155 [ 857 | 1545. ).
’“iﬂmn TS0 L 6.6 TT6I00 T T STBlT |54 L 6.15. 6.71"

_sed ey 1.89 "Z:_”lfi_ff?_ 1% TS T 197 TR 78T

'i LN : ' i '
Item 125 Slmllarlty Bet. Tng. and Job Requ1rements

More. than
9~ Months

1550
1 6.04

R 25

T550 -1




\

I o

. “Item 126, Chance to Use Military Training

a

Togal
Sample

1-12
Months

13-24

- Months '

25-36",

fonths

3748

Months

49-96
Months.

More  than

~9A4 Months |

.. 17320

681

~1536 -

1468

‘1152

854 .

1551

‘Mean .

15.52

~5.59

.'5.35

5,28

5.14

. 5.62

“6.13

2.09

| 2.07

2.10

_Std. -Dev.t

f
-if’

“Trem 127,

Come

02,13

[ .

e

.Feéliﬁgﬁbf.AcéomﬁlﬁGet from Your Work

2.02 '

2.09

fTotal

. Sample

1-12

" ‘Mornths-

~13~24 .

Months -

.25<36 ]
Months

c37-48

. Mdnths

79-96

Months

-~ More than-

96 Months

7344

676

15403'

1472 .|

1164

854

1557

*Mean

5279

5.80

5.64

5.39.

Y

2'5792‘

6.62

2.37-

2. 32

2.39

2.37

219

- Sed. Dov. |

1 228

oo e
LI 3

LT |

- 1

a

o ItéﬁfiéB;-Aﬁailaﬁilityﬁof;Info OnrAFfﬁﬁiiéies

e

~Total '}

Sample

=12

Months:

13=24

Monthb‘

- Months |

.37748
~Months

49-96

Months |

Mére than

;QGHMOﬁth

7315

.. 672

1530.

1466

T 1T6h

850

1551 -

-Mean

- 5.83 |

.5.75%

5,61 |

5,55

'5.91 .

6.45

Std;‘Dev:

1.8

1.88

1.89

l”l;83-

191

1.77

-w
x

_/' .

‘w\

4
<

.~

T

- l ly.‘84. s

Item 129 S%%e of Surroundlng Communlty

Total

'-‘Sawple:

I-12¢

,Monthb <

13*24
"Mon t:hs

125-36"
MOH ths.

 Months

37-48

T49-96 4
Mogths

More than

N e

7345

676

1544 |

1478

1162

© 851

: 96 Months |, -

1554

Mean

5:65

5.53

5.35 .,

~5.49

5.45. ~

'5.76.

6.25"

T 2.10

<

Std . Déhﬂ‘

s ' Item lBO,_Chénde tO’Work With Other Pedple' 

N
P
L

T 2.19

~5.13 Y.

2.09

2,02}

2.05

~1.98

~

"Total
Sample-

|‘1—12 _
[ Months

13-24
Months

25-36

Months-

737748 .
. Months |

49-96

1. More than |
Monthéi'

7331

674

1539

1475

1161 .

852

96'Month9:tf
+ 1549 - -

1., Mean-. -

-6.20 .

6.13

6.02

5.94

5.94

0223

6'87

T.76

1.80

1.81

1.58 -

3 »Std.jDévu'

1.79 .

1.84_

; 1;80

s Item 131 Tlme Pressures of Your Job -, et s,fﬁf'u
t ik T Torals | 1-12 S 13-24 i"“S =36~ 1°.37-48 49-96 More .than
D s §4mpl Montha Months ; Mdgriths | Months Months | 95 Months
N o 7348  j. 676 tw; 1544 (0 X471 | 1164 857 - 1555 -~
ol Means -5.41 "5.49 | .5.3L - l//S 21 5.10 -1 5.0l 5.83
 ”WjStd:“Dev; f 2.03' 11.97"'L 2 04 1_ .95 1399”3-‘fffg7' 2,12

LR

“@,é:i ~ Ltem. 132 Opportunlty to Assoc with People leed

*

.’i.

- 1ot 1

1412

i 13-24

|

25-36

37 487

'Yonthq

w9496'ﬁ'
",MohthS%

More than‘w

= N

amplb i Mnnths s Manthq“L;MQnth5~

1310

668

,‘153g

1467

<1156 -

852 .

96 Monthg“f

-,Meénvf

”6I187

6.07

. 6.01

~D.97

5.96

.6'23-.'_ T

6.77

':1.‘94 '

ﬁ~ 2 ﬁfﬁ

l 98

1547 . V-
/-

Std. Dev.i

r

~'38

'.'1;95‘

- 1.93.

1,93 .

~1.73. 7




P S " ) : : : S Ce .

R hItem 133 Chance to Rec Commun Recog_for WOrk - L‘*gm o
ihfb;ffil Lol CEotal ]h'ﬁ I$ 18- 2+_ﬁj_e:—j6 o37ena ) 495960 “More than'
i

¥

g Do _j' CSample A Munt L Mon thes: Monthgd | Months 96 Mon th“;l"‘:-
’ SN "“7399 675 1556 ;; 1%91_ 1175 .| 860" 1562 "

;§§’g=_pgu1r’“ e 6l 1 I— b.46°  A4:37 1 438 [T 4.56 | 5.200.
SN | sed. Dev. i L. 86 .ﬁ_;_;;gﬂ;ugqﬂ;; 1. 84 l 1.78 | 1.86 | -1.72

b

e :Lm$ﬁ_;__M*;£em 134L“0n—Base que;ng —— - ?. I
u;ﬁl_l{jk“:%;.{' Poral- | L=12 V130G 25436 ©37-48 | 49-96 Mare thana

: _ _ B , . -
R w__;~; )dmule_' Mﬂnlhe:: Qgpths*ﬁ Months | - Months | Monghs | 96 Mnnthg .
W”‘Nf-";; b T 7335 - 672 1549 T 71476 § 1167 - | . 858 . T 1555 i

P

'g o
,:'~yuln¢;..;ﬁ;i;glgg;;:_ 4.29 4,31 ' 4.29 | 4.40% | 4,62 | 5.0 "
i-:u_L;JNW ,;ﬁzglﬁ;_im;Z:Qﬁ_m;i 1.97 1,98 "[.o2.11- 2,32 [ 242 0 |-

» . . .o o . el . .'_ B S

N . Itém 135 Way Superv1sQE_I!a1ns Hls Men S : o
T' o \“”.a total o L=lz o p.13- ._,ucs 36 | 27-48 [ 53996 .| More, than |-

:;“;”;MM&___E; \zﬁPle L Honth Q;Hﬂﬂf”b i ﬂ)n!hs : Nont@e'- Months 96 Months |
NS 7349 6687 1544 . - 1478 |_11el | 858 |.. 1558 . N

' 5.67. ;i 6.04_ ;wLﬁgﬁg;,,j 5.45 717 5,37 4 5,51 '} ©+6.04

N -m"f“ﬂ 215000 2.23 ., 2.03 12, 15__1_ 2’13 ~ 1209 72,07
o o Item l}g,aﬁondltlon of Tools or Egplpment Used N '3 A

otﬁi Nnﬁ&-lE ; 13-24 } 2516 L 37— 4S 49 -96 . MOIL than

, Momiths 1 Angkblmi‘MonLh Months Monrths .| 96 Months
1165 857 ~ i~ 1557

_671. . 1543 i 1478

Py P e e

] 545 T 7515 . 15,05 | 4,92, | 5.4 | 599 |
i 2.8 2,32 i 2.23%%]|  2.31 | 52.26 218y

Item 137 Chance to Acgulre Valuable Skills

' T T AT T 25=36 ] 37-48 1 49-96 | More ‘than
N L i S W_Li;jyiuﬂy__Llhxnrh B H(mt:hsauL Months 1 Months 96 Months
‘ 3.1 670.. . 1546 . 1478 | 1164 | 856 1558 |
1553 . 5.27 5.07 | 5.00 | 5.39. 1. 5.90
BN - [ 2.28 2.28 | =2.26 | 2.23.»] _2.16

'"fﬁ'wi?j%f B : Nt:ﬁz.'.' P
“"}“i;:;;L“““ Item ,138, Numb&r of Hoqrs’ ' Tk Per Wk o S e
I;ﬁ.”,ﬁgﬁj5~¢_;iotu] PN 3% w‘)S 36 | 37-48 | -49-96 ‘More” than' |
3 S md ' wumplu P M”ntnq _ Montﬂ&_¢_ﬂonthe ""MontHs | Months- 96 Months
PN REEE 7364 1676 ;- 1552 . 1479. 1159 | .859 " 1558
|

.;;"ML;;~;7f“T'_6 02 -1~ "6.10 . 5.86 [ 5.82 | 5.66° | 6.20 6.51 °
L Sude Do, | 72,20 U201 T 2aae b 2024 2.24 ~2.16 2,12

SR ety L e :
1 P - ot t

K

I Item 139 A551gnment P0551b111t1es in Your AFS

> LTI gAY U i-12 ) 13=24 TU25-36 | 37-48 | 149596 | More than.
ﬂ;;;__r;:‘ff-’;"m.dﬂLLleﬁyun£g§mJnﬂpﬂlhw ‘Months | Months | Months | 96 Months

SN o] .7360: v " 671 . 1545 1 1477 ~117Y 857 1. 1558
immmgﬂﬂw;w*x_g;m§:gg 75,28 517777 5i19 - | 5.05 |.5.34 |7 5.68

b FT g T T ies 22l 2.2l 1oz | 231 |

T e 'j  _z | | . ‘t_“~"!;”,.t-




r

* ) d
Item 140, Weather at}?our‘Basé-' T T S L
Total | - 1=12, ~13-24 0 12536 | 37-48 (| 49-96. | More than |.
.  Sample | Months | Months | Months!| Months-| Months’| 96 Months |
N %47 | 673 -~ | 1543 L 1482 | 1160 | 855 .| 1553 - "}
_Mean 5,15 | 4,97 4,82 ' 4,97 | -.5,02 |- 5.3& . 5.73
_Std. Dev. 2.39 12,50 1. 2,40 L 2/35 2,30 | 2.36 2.31. .
- - S . T T - = — —
.Item 141, Chance to Work at Own Pace A - SRR
Total 1-12 [ 13-24 | 25-36 | /-48 | 49-96 | More than
Y - Sample | Mcnths ~ MonthS - Months | Months Months | 96 Months |-
- N - 7340 - 670 1541 | 1475 -| 1161 | .858 | 1554 . |
~Mean 5,98 5,99 | 5.81. 5.84 5.72 5.97 - 6.52
Std. Dev.i 1,98 1.98-. 1 2.00 2.02 1.95 1.96 1.87
Item 142, Additional Duties Assoc With Job” ~ . - o
Total T-l—lZ ~[13-24 {.25-36 | 37-48 49-96 | More than
"Sample‘ Months | Months Months | .Months | ‘Months 96 Months
N . .7351 | * 672 1547 1477 | - 1160 - 859 -1555
‘Mean .5.26 5.40 . 5.09 5.01 5.01~.| 5.30 5.78
Std. Dev. | 2.09 1.97 - | 2.06 . --2.09 4 2.0% 2.09 C 2,12
- "Item 143, Quality of Medical Care in Air Force .. - . .- - e
Total . | 1-12 113-24 - 25-36.1 37~48 | 49-96 More. than
1 - Sample [ Months |'Months | Months'| Months | Months'’ 96 Months
N, 7359 675 - 1542 . 1480 - 1162 857 | ' 1561
Mean 5.35 | 5.96. 5.47 5.11 - 5.0l |. 5.30" 5.46
Std. Dev.| :2.45. ' 2.39 .1 2.39 _2.44 | 2042 1 2,47 2,49,
Item 144, Physical: Appearatice of Work Area - - o
. Total | 1-12 | 1324 | 25-36 :["37-48 | 49-96 .| More than
.t ., .. Sample Months- | Months |4Months | Months . . Months |. 96 Months
N 7365 . 673 . . | ‘1552 | 1479 1165 | - 858 | 1559
- {_Mean . 6.07 6.3l 6.14 | 5.92 | 5.80 | 6.04 | - 6.26
Sed.Rév.| 71,93 1.90 ~1.85 | .1.88. ] 1.86 1.95 2.05
c -+ Item 145, Praise Get from Supe}ﬁisor; L e .
Tota} - | 1-12 - 13-24.. { 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
- 5 Sauple Months Mohqbéh . Months .|. Months | Months 96 Months
N , 7347 .| 673 . 1548 | 1476 ] "1163 | 852 1554
Mean ' - 5. 50 5.69 ; 5.36 5.26 5,17 1. 5.37 . 6.13
Std. Dev. 2,18 | 2,19 ! 2.19 | 2.21. 2.11. 2.23. | 2.04
‘Item. 146, Chance to Feel You Perform Service : ,
.t Total | 1-12 13-24 " | 25-36 .| 37-48 49-96 More than
. Sample | Months .| Months'{ Months | Months { Months | 96 Months
N ~ 77349 671 | 1550 1480 | 1159 857 1552
Mean -5.79 5.90 | \5.52° 5.41 "| 5.46. 5.82 6.63
- Std. Dev. 2.11 - 2.07 | 2.11 2.17 2.08 2.08 1.85
. 40 - - s
A T ' ,_‘4:3  - .




-9
‘l_ . , o v - . .
) ’ - R
N y g ta
- - T Lo e o . . ' ' - - g
" . Item 147, Training Receive to Perform-Job ‘ - L
A T Total | 1-12 | 13-24 -}y 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More than | -
_ ) . |" Sample ‘Months -| Months, | Months |\ Months Months Y6 Months |
LN .- 1. 7334 668 - 1546 - 2473 -] \ 1161 . i -~ 851 . 1554
1 Mean: ‘ 5.71 - 5.77. 5.58 ! 5.58 | \5\45 - 5.85 . 6.07
[ Std. Dev. 2.18 2.22 | 2.15 - | 2.12 2\15 2. 13 ~2.24
r .. - ‘Item 148, Avail of“NeCeésarylMatériéi"-‘ \\\ : - .
Y I . ] Total | 1-12 | ['13-24  25-36 | 37-48\ | 49-96 -More than
R - /| ~sample |’ Months | Months fonths | . Months\|\Months | .96 Months | -
- SN T 1 7329 | . 667 1562 | 1470 I 1163 |« 857 | 1550 < |
B “Mean = | .5.18 - 5.43 5.20 .1 -5.00 | 4.84 \5.15 - 5,50 ~
- Std. DPev.{: -2.16 | -2.16 2. 13 -1 2. 10 . 2.13 2,19 2,19
B oL Item 149, Chancl.to Perform Variety. of Taaks \\\ - :
. - [ Total 1=¥2 .| 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 “More than |
- 'Sample | Months | Months Months ‘Months 1. nths 96 Months
N. ‘ 7331 1. 673~ | 1537 - 1 1162 862 | 1551 -
Mean 5.72° 5.75 | 5.59 ~ | 5.48 5.35. |. 5.71 | . 6.38
Std. Dév. 1.98 | 1.95 | 1.95 | 1.97 | 1.96 | 2.o4 .| -1.88
K - . b ' R - . -0 . /' . . -
L o Item 150, Frequency of Slack Perdiods on.Job - \ e
o , Total | 1-12 ] 13-24 | 425-36 | 37-48 | 4919@ . More than
' _ Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months "Montfﬁf <96 Months
N - " 7368 + 675 | 1544 1481 = 1166 .859. J 1563
~Mgan . - 5.48 5.64 5.36 5.34 - | 5520 -_S;SZA‘- . 5.85 .
“Std\. Dev. 2.06 2.02 —~ 2,11 | 2.10 | . 2.02. ~2.Q9 7} . 1.95 |
(}- . S | S &
: " . Ttem 151, Travel (TDY).Opportunities .. . ° L g;f‘ o
_\\\§> Total | 1-12 | 13=24 | 25-36. 37-48 49-96 7| More ‘than |
o ' ‘Sample | Months . |:Months: | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months
N : ~-'7362 . |. 674 | 1546 © 1482 1163 862 1. 1556 - °

Mean - - | . 4.72. 4.63 7| 4.51. | 4.53 4,52 1. 4.82 . 5.22

i

Std. Dev.| - 2.33 | 2.42 . 2. : 2.34 - 2,21 - 2.28: | 2224

. E._f.”, i : i;li:. - Spirit o ot ”

Item 152, Teamwork Among .Co-Workers .- = - =
" Total 1-12 "tQ;ih 25-36 | '37-48 | 49-96 | More than
, " Sample { Months | Monyths "Months Months Months 96 Months
R 7350 674 | 1547 1473 1161 | 858 ~ 1555 ;7
. Mean . . 5.35 5.45 -, 5417 -4.95° .98 5,32 6.13 -
| Std. Dev. - 2.33 2.37. 1 2,38 2,30 2.22 . 2.32 2.19

'{4“;‘ 'Item'153: Chaﬁce to Avoid Relligious Violations

T Total | 1-12 .. | 13+24 { 25-36° | 37-48 '| 49-96. | Mote ‘than

a ‘Sample | Months '| Months | Months | Months | Months-} 96 Months
N- © . |- 7339 '673 1 1536 1473 | 1162 . 856 - . 1557
Mean - 6.02 6.00 5.79 | 5.78 | 5.83 | '6.11 " 6.61
-3 _Std. Dev. 1.85 | 1.85 | 1.92 1.87 - | 1.79 | 1.76 |. 1.73




&
e

' “Item 154;3§étiremén£ Ircome You Would: Receive

OF T | wotal [ 1-12 [ 13-24 | 25-36 [ 37-48 T 49-96 | More than
I . Samplé | Months" | Months | Months | Months | Months j 96 Months

N . | 7273 7 665. | 1536 | 1456 | 1160 ./ -851 | - 1525.

. [ Mean . 5.50 1 5.90 | '5.51 | .5.32.]  5.10: . 5:54 |- '5.79 -

[std. Dev:| 2.14 |  2.06 | 2.08 [ 2.08 [ 2.50 [ 2.14 | 2.27

.

?i%em'iSSQJWeighted Airman Promotion System -

- T T [ Total | 1-12  [.13-26 [ 25-36 | 37-48 [ 49-96 ‘] More than
S ‘Sample | Months | Months. | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months

N-’ ':~j; - 7371 680 | 1548 - 1481 -.°1160 . |, . 860 | 1560 - -

STh

“Mean = - . 5.13 - 5.36 | -5.05 ‘| -4.90 '} " 4.74 ¥ 4,89 [ 5.75 "

Std. Dev.| ~2.21°| 1.91 | 1.98 .| 2,07 ["*2.19 | -2.40 2.44

’ ~

“frem 156, Adequacy of Tng for Emergengy Sits .

] Total t|-1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
.| sample | Months | Months | Months: Months.| Months | 96 Months

N . 7341 675 | 1543 | 1470 | 1160. [ . 855 |-. 1559

Mean .. | 5.92 | 5:80 | -5.68 | 5.71 5.67 | 5.98 | 6.58

- Std. Dev.|. 1.91 -{- 1:95 .93 --1.85 |: 1.83 | ~1.89 |- 1.75

. . . .. . S . N
. S R D I -
., [ H . . g

Y K

"Item-%57;TTeéhni¢ai Cbmpeteﬂée'pflSdpepvisqﬁz

Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48. | 49-96 More than
* Sample | Months ' | Months | Maonths [ Months |. Months'| 96. Months

N | ..7321 | 676 1535 | 1471 1153 | 853 | * 1554 .

Mean --6.38 .| 6.55 " 6.37 |. 6.22 " 6.09. |. 6.32 -] . 6.76 . -

Std. Dev.|  2.09 2.04 . 2,06 [ - 2.10 2,12 2,08 -1 2.05
P . - ) . . P . L BN ’ C

ot . . BN 3
R . . o . . .. o d o . . " K
: o,

item 1585;0§§d}tunity fof'Sélﬁélmprovemént‘Edué ol

T~ Total || 1=12 | 13-24 _1-%5-36°| 37-48 |, 49-96 | More than
" Sample Months. | Months | Months | ‘Months |' Months | 96 Months

N |, 7341 | 671 | 1538 1476 ] - 1162, 855 | 1558

Mean - .>|. 6.60 .|" -6.41 | 6.31, '6.38 | ~6.26. ~6.80._| ,7.35.

I _std. vev.| T%89 | 1.92 | 1.95 { 1.92 1.93 | 1.75 |. 1.57

-Iteﬁ'lSQ, Chanée‘to7Socializé with Diff People - ¢

. T Total |'1-12 [ 13=24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than

Sample | Months ‘| Months, | Months Months | .Months | 96 Months
"N . 7341 . 674 1 1539 ~1473 | 2163 | 855 | - 1556

Mean . | 6.11 | 6.07 | 5.96 | 5.86 | 5.87 6.14 | . 6.71

. Std. Dev. | 1.88 . Y.97 | 1.92°- 1.94 | .1.85 | .1.84 165 -

' Ttem)160, Amount of Responsibility for Materiel -

T T Totat | L-12 | 13-24 | .25-36 | 31-48 | 49-96 | More tha
' . Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Moaths | 96 Mondazb

" Mean® " ~5.92 ~ 5.97 5:72 'j. " 5.77 ~-5.68 | 5.91 6.42

N . <] . 7336 | . 671 | 1542 | 1476 | 1160 -| 856 | 1552
1
|
!

~Std. Dev. 1.72 | 1.73° 1.70 | 1.64 1.70 |. 1.76 | _1.68 _

S : & : L '



’ b VIR 1.

C Item 161 Feellngs Get. From WEaring,AF Uniform . S

S - "L UTotal || 1-12 13224 ~| 25-36 37-48 | -49-96- . More than

: “Sample | . Months ¢ Months | Months | Months | Months .96 .Months

TN “ 7348 | .673 1549 1471 1160 856 | . 1559
. | Mean 5.81 | 6.05. | 5:53 523 | . 5.15 | .6.0f |- - 6,91
s oStd. Dev.| 2.24° | 2.24 2f23‘ 2,26 | - 2.30 2.08 1.76 .

‘ ] . 1, . .- . ’ a .

S Ttem 162, Chance to Kpnow Where Stand With Super - . -
o S Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
- A - Yample | Months '| Months -{ Months | Months ‘Months | 96 Months

N 7333 674 . | 1538 . 1472- 1157 855 |.. 1556 .
Mean 6,14 | 6,27 6,00 | '5.97 | 5.85 6.10 6.64 .
Std.:Dev, 2,10 1T 205 | 2.09 1 :2.07 { #2.05 ] 2.14 2.06

[ [ ] - ',. . I . .

f - Item 163, Extent Toels & Eg. Are Shared bv.Co-Work °‘ . R
- TTTT[. Total | 1-12 .| 1324 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than |
g o #[ - Sample | Months .{ Months | Months'| . Months . Months | 96 Months.
- ‘N 3 7338 | . 674 | 1544 | .1471 - 1157 | - 856. -] - 1556 -

-~ Mean 6.08 “6.22 .} -5.98 . 5.93 | ..5.84 | .6.11 6.44

TStd. Dev.] 1.8.:| 1.79 | 1.87 '] -1.82 - 1.80 1.82 1.70

V. item 164,

Chancev§g~PreEafe'to Return to Civ Life.

Total 1 .1-12 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 | '49-96 | More than
R ©. Sample | Months Months | Months. | Months Months 96 Months
N 71341 . 675 ‘1543 - "1470- 1 1166 .,852 1554~ .
L1 Mean 17 °5.29 ) : 5.62 5.25 -5.05 S 4,91 5,43 1 . 5.61° .
© Std.- Dev. 02,23 2,15 2.17 1 .2.24 2.24 2.19 .. 2.24
TR R e
. " Item 165, Opportunity to Move Around oniJob ' S
i ' Total | 1-12 ~ | :13-24 | 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
R N Sample | Months | Months | Months _Mbnths | Months 96 Months
. N , - 7334 674 1536 1476 - 1157 855 - . 1554 .
i Mean . 5.61 1 5.57 1 5.49° 5.34 | °5.25 | 5.:68 | -4.92 -
. I _Std. Dev 2.14 | 2,18 1 2,23 | 2.13 2.11 1~ 2.09 2.33 -
N Ttem 166, Ampunt-of Papérwork Req on Job - . _ e
1 - Total =< 1=12 T13-24 1 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More .than
. _ Sampie VMonchsl"Months | Months .| Months |- Months | 96 Months
N 7341, 1. 671 ! 1542 .| -1475 1162 857 | - 1554
Meadl . 5.02 -1 5.51 i 5.16 4.94 4.77. 5.06 | 4.92
. Std. Dev. 2.17: |.2.10 Po-2.11 *2.16 - 2.03% 2,19 -2.33
Item 167, Extent Those Work With Shafe-the'Loéd : S )
Total | 1-12 ] 13=24 | 25-36 37-48 T 49-96 | More than’
, N Sample Months | Months '| Months | Months- " Months |- 96 Months
S N . 7334 . 670 .-t 1534 . 1484 1153 \ 855 1558
‘ . Mean _ - -5.63. 5.75. . 5.51 - 5.39 5.38 | .5.56 6.17
) Std. Dev. 2.13 2,15 , .2.12 +2.09 2.07 2.15 . 2.08
E Tkj . el B




Item 168, Amount of Dirty Hand Work You Do S
o - [ Toxal T 1-32 [ 13-24.|.25-36 | 37-48.| 49-96 | .More than| .
« ... . | _sample-| Months ;‘Monthé" Months'| Months | Months, | 96 Months |-
‘N " o1 73331 :676 | -1542 ' 1475 -f :1157.} . 853" . 1550
Mean- .} 5,68 |."5.50 | 550 1 5,43 | 5,38 .| 5,68 [ _6:39
Std. Dev.| 2,10 2,20 2,17 {2,345 2,04 i 2,05 | -1.84

ca - ¢ Ttem 169, Amount of Required TéngZZEmunigatioh",'> o

e . Total |.1-12 -} 13-24 25-36- |- 37-48 | 49-9b More than | -
‘ " .| -Sample |- Months ‘.MontﬂSt‘-MonthS“ Months |™ Months 96 Months
TN R 7336 1 675 ' 1534“K-j31478—-‘ "1157 - |. . 856" 1556 . .-
. Mean - & ° 5.89° 6.03 *f.5.91 | 580 | .5.62 | 5.86 | 6.14 . |
_Std. Dev. |- 1.73 )} .'1.68 f’l.63” 1.66 | 1.66 f 1.78 | 1.87 .. |

Item 170, Control Your Job -Gives You Over People - . L
T Total ' | 1-12° | 13-24 - | 25-36 | :37-48.] "49-96 | Mote than | -
- _ : Sample | Months Months | Months Months Months 96 Months
LN ] -733L.F %675 |. 1538 | 1475 1156 856 | 1552 . .
“Mean . |- 5.67 | . 5.57 5.49; 5.46 5.40 5.69 6.29
Std: Dev.| - 1.74  1.74 | 1.69 |- 1.65-| '1.64 | 1.76 |  1.78

3 )

AN

- . Item 171, Way Your Super Evaluates Your.Work® R

1 Total | 1=12 .| 13-24 .| 25-36 |..37-48 -'}- 49-96 | More than

S Sample | Months. | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months

T 7345 | 675 | 1541 | 1481 [. 1159 855 | 1553- . |
- Mean’ v 5.97 . 6.03 5.85 1 5.76 /I~ 5.58" 5.95 - |- 6.57 - .

Sed. Dev.|  2.11° | 2.10 2.14 | 2.09 | 2.07 ] 2.09 7| 2,03

L e -

Item 172, Opportun to Vary Work Methods . L S 'F%’:'
~ Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than.
L s Sample .| ‘Months. | Months | Motniths | Monthg | Months | 96 Months
N [ 7324 675 -1 1536 - 1471 | 1158 | "854 1551 -

Mean . 5.64 | 5.61 “5.41 1 5.36 || 5.28 5.70 7 6.37
~Std. Dev.| - 2.02 | 1.91 - 2.03.:| 1.98 | 1.97 | 1.9 | -1.96

Item 173, Consideration Given You by Air ‘Force
..Total { 1-12. 13-24 . L 25-36 . 37-48 1:.49-96 | More than
.| Sample Months. | Months .! Months | Months Months { 96 Months.
. N R 7351 - «673 |} 1550 1477 | 1161 857 | 1553
o Mean- T 4.eL f -4.81 o 4.37 . 4,16V 4,21} 4.81 1. 5.51..
. | Std. Dev. 2,327 1, 2127 | 2.30 4.2.29 2.23 |- 2.25 2,24

|

Item 174, Recreational Opportun.in Surround Commun IR
Total . | 1-12 | 13-24 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 More than-|
) Lo Sanmple | Months - ;- Months Months |-Months | Months .96 Months |
RN 7346 675 .1 1534:. | 1479 - 1164 "860. ‘. 1354 -
Mean 5.52 " 5.27 - p.18 5.35 ] 5:24 5.73 ' 6.25 |-
Std. Dev.|+ 2.29 [“2.35 | [2.32 | ,2.30 | 2,28 - 2.26 2:09 _ f;

-

o ‘. . o . ‘."&‘ T;p ~ .. m€’ §ET‘?




Item‘175 'Amount- Competltlon Among Co—Workers

TTotal ] 1-12 7 §13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49- 96 | More than |
Sample | :Months | Months | Months | -Months . Months | 96 Months.

N 7339 675 . | 1539 : - 1475 |- 1159, ‘858 .} - “1555"

Mean - 5,581  5.60 |- 5.41 5.42 - 5.33 ] -~ 5.55 : 6.14

__Std. Dev. _1;76‘ ‘*~&773 f 1.79 ! s1.710 1 1.68 { 1.75 _1.71

Item L76 Cost of TDY Versus Payment Recelved L ket §
© Total 1= 12 13-24 25-36..]- 37-48 "] 49-96 " {' More than
Sample. Months | Months Months Months | ‘Months.| 96 Months

N 1 7297 1T 666 . |~1528 | .1465 | 1155 853 | 1552

oan 448 | G857 | 4.66 | 4.68 4.57 | 4.36 | 3.96 .|

Std, Dov.|” 1.96 j 1.77 | 1.87° | 1.9%-[-1.86 |- 1.99 [¥ 2.11

LY

Itemzl77; Amount of Time Work in Ekﬁreme Temp

PR teral | 1-l2oy 13-26 125036 " 37-48° ] 49-96 | More. than | -
: - Samnlé& { Months Months | Months | Months | Months 96 Months_

|
{
| N - 7380 . 675 1552 | 1483 1162 | 861 -| - 1567
"~ Mean. T5.22. 1 5.09 | 5.01 | 5.02 4.97 .1 5.26 |- 5:86 -

Std. Dev. 2.23 | _2.26 | 2.26 1 2.20 | 2.20 . 2.24 | 2.11

.- . . :‘ . - -

SN T Item 178 Knowledge of AF, Promotlon System -

T Fotal [wl-12 - | 13-24 | 25736 | 37-48 ~49-96 | More than |

7347 77 77 . 1534 | 1477 | 1164 | . 861 | 1554

L toan 1 5.82 5.36 | 5.26 | 5.46 | ~5.71 | "6.29 | '6.77

N e !
‘ -~ Sample | Months Vonths, Ménths | Months | Months | 96 Months'|.
|—

1

Std. Dev.l _1.91 | "1.82 1. 1.84 | 1.81 ,v"1;7i[ 1,77 . 1.83

~Item 179, Safety Program in'YourTUnif

— S

e L f o Total =12y | 13-24" 1 25-36 | 37- 48 - 49~ 96 - More -than |,

'!i;“_ 3 - Sample | Months | Months "Months . “-Months Months | 96 Months |
TN T 9327 f 677 ) 1531 @1475 1158 . 858 | 1548
:f:j Mean, .| - 6.32 _6.28 | _6.12 " 6.11 | 6.09 ] .6.35 |- 6.88

“ed. Dev.|  1.75 ' 1,80+ . 1.78 -} 1.69 1.73 | 1.74 . ). 1.63. .
e —T7F <. . K o - . - Yo : te e J
B i\”-ﬁ {“;’A"' sac L ’ S B U
. - : SRR ST R S

Item 180, anr Organlzatlons 0JT Program- '

il - Total ',—}Z | 13-24 25-36 37-48 '49—96 Mdre tﬁan

i

Sample Month, uqnthq i Months' Months Months .| 96 Months
|
|

Mean. 5.83. F 5.83 .. 5.62 5.64 5.54 5.88 | 6.4k

! i
S |
A !V~N ' 7339 1 677 i 1543 1475 |. 1154 | . 857 | 1553,
| )

Sud. Dev.| 2,02 [ .2.23 . 2.11 | 1.93 | .1.98 |. 1.97 [ -"1:85.

4""‘7f_1 | z‘Iteﬁ"r81“'Cencerh)quervisor Shows;fef¢5ubs

SdmplL 1 Months ! Months | Months | Months. Months 96 Months .

“:__f T T Tetal || 1-12Z 0 | 13-24 | 25-36 37-48 | 49-96. | More .than

L TR 7343 ~ 673 1543 | 1478 | 1156 | . 859 | 1552

!
|
i__"bl\_xan B ‘6J4 . 6.34 . 6.07 . "5.88 5.86 o 6.07 - 6.64

Sid. Dov.] o 2424 |.2.18 | 2,23 | 2.27 | 2.25 [ 2.28 ] '2.09 -1

Rad




s . ‘ Lo L : K e
. - TItem 182, Extént Military Pay Covers Living Exj , L
w0 | Total | 1=12 - [.13-24 - | 25-36 .|, 37-48 |. 49-96 | More than
_ : Sample | Months | Months | Months Moriths | Months 96. Monthe
N - {. 7355 | @75 .- | 1546 1481 71161 {. --8%3 -| = 1559°
Mean' - | . 4.61 | 4.51 4.39 | 4.52 | 4.49 | %.65 - 5501
Std. Dev.|.. 2,24 | .2.25 [ .2.30°.¢ 228 | ~2.35 [ 2.23 [ 2,20

i

\

.
| e

_ Item 183, LivihgféQQ;Wofkiﬁg,Conditions on TDY ' ' T
RN I o - Total | 1~<12 " *-13-24" 1 25-36.| 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
: .- . .1  Sample |’ Months. | Months annxhs_t'mdnths‘ Months. | 96.Months
N. . {73224  670. | "1541 "} 1470° - 1151} .855 |: 1556-
Mean .~ |- 4,90 ["+-5.13 - 4,99 | .4.95 | 4.82" 4,84 | . 474 I

Std. Dev.]  1.71_ | _1.38 | 1.57 |t 1.6k 1.64 | 1.79 | 1.99

L Ltem 184,,Amohntuoﬁ_AuthorizedlTiﬁJaOff~to'Eaf’ L .
< 71 Total -|-1-12 .| 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than | ..
RS T Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months |' Months | 96 Months’|.-
SN T f 7351 , 676 .1 1546 | 1471 1157 | 8551 1565
.Mean oL 05,77 0 5.82 |+ :5,48 " 5.64 |- 5.44 | 5.83" 6.39 -
Std. Dev.q.. 219 ¢ 52,21 F2.240 772,20 2.2 | 214 2,01 ¢

~

- + Item 185, On .and Off_Bése'Tra@§§6rtation_Facilitieé . : "
. “Total ~ | 1-12  «| 13-24" | 25-36- 37-48 |- 49-96 .| More than
| . ‘Sample | Months i Months | Months | Months |- Months 96 Months.|
1N O f. 7352 -1 674 - | ~1547 1473 1160 - 854 |- 1563.
o * Mean | V4,66 4,64 CE4 55 L F 4,69 | 74,60 4.77 4,75
. |+ 8td. Dev.| =~ 2.15 2.24 1.0 2,14 . 2,07 | --2.07 | . 2.19 co 2023 0

e

'Item'186,r0pportuhity;E§ Sleep During .24 °Hr Day - s . L
Total -} 1<12 % { I3=24""| 25-36 | 37-48 '}’ 49-96 | More -thad |
e . Samiple } Months | Months | Months | Months | Months |- 96 Months
N . 73451 -.-679 21540 | 1478 "1151 | - 856 1560
Mean . - $.28 i 6.18 '6.09° .l - 6.11 | 5.98 ‘| -.6.48 | - 6.86
Std. Dev. 2.06 .| 2,14 | 2.14 -] 2:04 ] 2,01 1 -1.96 | 1.85

E TItem 187, Quality of*ousing Living In = A L
o Total .| 1=12 _;*13724 ‘25336ﬁk¥ﬁ37~48 S 49-96 More - than |
S B Sdmple”' Months WfMQché : HpnﬁHS”wéMbnthS' Moﬂtﬁs 96 Months
- N - 7325 |0 -673. i 1540 ! - 1464 1201153 ‘857 ' "t 1558 -
Mcan .. - '5:03 T 4.76 7 4.76.-. ”43777$@ﬁ3ﬁ}80' 5.25 |+ -5.74
~ Std. Dev. |- ‘2.46 o 2.48 0 2,41 2.42 - 2.4@' 72,41 2,42

k]

Item 188, Quality & .Avail .of Food at Base e T
. Total 1-12 -, | 13-24- 4 25-36. 1 37-48 1. 45-90 More than |
S Sample Months. | Months i Months [ﬂohthéﬂ'“Moggbs 96 Months |-

N 7334. | 674 | 1539 | 1481, 7 T154 |- 11855 |  “I553"
" Mean 4.84 - VU4 47 37 | 4.51 | “4.63 5.20 |.  5.75-

Std. Dev.] 2,41 - 2,45 2,42 1 2.35 2.35 | 2.32 - 2.24




~""Item 189, Opportunity for 0ff-Duty - Job S B ey
T T Total | ;1;12?_?e.13_2av,-f25-36,  37-48 49 96 “'More than | .
‘o " Sample | . Months | Months | Months |- Months | Morths | 96 Months.
N. Tl 7342 - 673 | 1544° 1474 |- T157 | - 854~ . . 1558
Mean © 5.14 | +5.03- ! 5.00 4,93 4.95 5.19 | .5.66
[ std."Dev.{  2.28 2.30" - 2.26 | '2.35 | 2.28 | 2.29 |. 2.14" -

S " Item 190, Your Work Schedule - : o . L e L
~m T ' Total ] T1-12 - | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 [ 49-96 [ More than
- ) : Sample ' Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months |
658 - 1512 |- 1450 | 1131, | .840 . .| .1545.

- N—— — 7214 |
-7 |_Mean - -7, 5.86 | 5.92 | 5.65 5.68 | 5.44°%) 5.96_ | 6.50
| " Std. Dev.|  2.37 - | 2.3& | 2,40, 1 2.40 | 2.37 )" 2.26 2.22

+

Item 191, Power You Have Over Others ' .

— | rTotal | 1-12 - | 13-24. .|.25-36 - 3 4871 49- 96 More than-
VL | . ‘Satple |- Months | Moriths "Months | ths | Months |96 Months’
~_. | ‘2154 | 40 . 1~119 = -.207. | 2Q§ " 3617 1...1109 .
Mean 5.93 { -5.05 {5.21 5.62 5.50— | 5.82/. | 6.27 -
Std. Dev.| . 1.&3 [ 2.46. 11,726 }11.58" 1.60 N1.60 . 1.68 -

o
N

Ttem:192, Number of People Supervised ' . "~ . ~ : ‘
“Total, 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 More xhan?r
L Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months _Months | 96 Monthsi:
~ —>5110 | : 35 | 107 | 20| 287 | 359 |- 1100 ;
Mean © | . 6.07 5.49 . [5.50% 0 [ 550 .1 5.65 | 5.83 6:43 -
Std Dev T T.93 | 2.45 [1.78 . [1.94 | .91 | 1.85 | 1.86

.=

Item 193, Chance to .Show Supervisory Ability - ST e

| - Total '1 1-12,. | 1324, | 25-36 | 37-48 |  49-96 More than
o : // Sample" Months | Months :| Months | Months | -Months | 96 Months -
w7 7] 2097, 3% 1105 | 198 -[° 287 [ 358 .| .1097

P Mean. " 6.43 | -5.74 5.84 .1 5.91 '5.87 | 6.25 |, 6.83

- |78d. pev:| ~1.88 | 2.23 11.90 . [1.83 - | 1.87 Tl roeq o |t 1477
= T . C - ' o ' ‘ - S

‘\

S, N . o - O . ) R :,'Q' .
' Item 194, Extent. Job Requires Rules Enforcement. .- ... . e
|  Total 1-12 13-24 -} ,25-36. } 37-48, 49-96 { More than |
, o ‘. | Sample # Months Months | Months ﬂﬁnths Months | 96 Months |
PN T "2094 . . .34 .. 103, 197 |- .288 ¥ -355: ~1100

Mean. ' - T 6.31 "l 6.00 @ 6.04 ~25,98 .5,84 6.18 -} 6.59
"Std. Dev. 1.87 513  1.75 | .70 -] 1.85 | 1.83 .| -1.86

: - Item 195, Way Others Respect Your Authorlty T S P e
o - Total { 1-12 . | 13-24 "] 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More than.
S | _Sample | Months | Months Months ‘| Months | Months | 96 Months
S 2083 - 35 '?,- 104 195 | 283 | - 358 '[. 1091.
o Mean .. | 6%05 ' *5.37 75,58 5.51L . | 5.19 | 5.74 ~ 6.56
'lr Std. Dev.| , 2.03° 2.37 y 1.84 ™[ 1.84 " | 2,00 ©2:01° 1.92 .~

[ SRS S




Item 196, Chance to Give Orders S AU R A .
' Total 1-12 13-24 - 1-23-36 | - 37-48 f 49-96. More ‘than
e }._Sample | Months | Months | Months | ‘Monchs |° Months'|" 9% Months |
N . 2092 {. ...34 } 100! 196 ! . .283-.| __ 361-| ° 1099
"Mean - . |- .6,07 5.74 | ' 5.45 | . 5.60% [ 5.57 :f - 5.8% 1. 6,44 .
-Std. Dev.| - '1.64 : 2,13 L 1.61 0 1.58. 1.44f.71,57.) . 1.60 .-
R T . T o,

- Item 197, Chance-to_Take Control & Run Things ' . [
N TQCA1 i Li-12 P13=24 0 0 25-36 ) <3748 . 49-96° 7! More than |

L . Samplc i Months |l Months | Months | Months | Months 96 Months

™ - .. 2091 | - 35 %1 100 . 194 288_| - _.356 1100 -
. Mean. . |°. 6.32 \ 5.7L: | 5.87_ -5./94~| .5.83 | ' 6.10 6.65"
Stdg*Dev.l.  "1.86.} 2,08 | "1.74 | 1.74° 1 1.82 | 1.84.| 1,83

cooLm - n o : . o L E O S

R

.

B

i IkeﬁalQBQ‘Chance to Give Info & Adviéév - »ﬁa
"Total 1-12~. S I3-24 i 25-36~ ;737%58 =

' 8 4996 | More than

‘L 7| Tsample Months | Menths ‘| Months Months | Months 96 Months

N 2090 - 34 105 '+ 196 |  281- 1 361 t 1095 -
Mean - 6.88 6.06. 6.10 | 6.49 | 6.47 || 6.76 7.21
Std. Dev.| . 1.58-]" 2.00 - 1.54 |- 1.58 | .1.66_ | 1,66 ° 1.42- -1 -

r

k- 3
Item 199, Amount of ‘Paperwork'as Supervisor .- \

“Total |.1-12 13-24. | 25-36.. | 37-48 | £9-96 More irhan
- . Sample, | Months |- Months Months Months| Months ! 96 Months
N- | 2079 1 331 7102 189 | 285 / 359" | . 1094 .
Mean . 5.40 | 5.64 | 5,48 5.41 5.33 5,61 | 5,35 |
Std. Dev.| - 2,11 | 2,03 ' 1.79. 1.87:. 1.79 2,011 2.28 N\ |

L)

Item 200, Amcunt of Counseling Required as Super . e -
1. Total | 1-12 = [ 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 -| 49-96 | More than \\
_ ~Sample. | Months | Montlis | Months,>—MQ%§h5v?vmoﬁthsla,QGHMOchg,-a
e _ - 2072 327 L =97 1927 ®¥84 | 356, [.71092

1 Mean. - | 6.046 |- 5,84 | 5.77 .1 5.77 5.61L | . 6.04 ] " 6.25
Std. Dev:| .81 71 2.21 . 1.65 1.65 | '1.67 1.79 1 1.85

.' /\} o ot Lo ~ - LSRN . . C .
RS ~ . ) .'-_‘ = Lo o R . . 3 -
) s . N ! ! ! . - . Y
-, .
'

Lo e
v

>

)
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APPFND]X B RES NSES OF A]RMEN TO THE OAI BY YEARGROUP
o EXPRESSED IN PERCENTAGES :

[



. , . A
. . %
B RO KW T : 2
lr 'I;emfi,fAif“Fbrce Effoftﬁ}to—Remove'i;r{ﬁants l R : ‘ _
e e Total | 1-12 13-24_ 7] 25-36 - [ 37748 .1 49-96 Morc - than. -
'SATISFACTION RATING .| Sample*| Months | Monel.| Months- .| Flonths J. Months .| 96 Months
_.extremely dlSSat1>tlcd>'%:_.;; T R o , Ry c
. to .. e e ol e e b ' T S o
,slightly diesathtled' 5%.lllﬁ 48.31 -51.85.] ,5?.57? \?6,12; 49.19 42744 )
7 neithet satisfied o ) B \$“, o ' L
) ; nor . ~. . . - . . ] o . - -
 dissavified o | 17.55( 19.82 | "21.47 18.42\| 17.77 | -13.36 13.76
- slightly sqtlsfled N A » SRR N\\‘° _ - . o
e ' to - o . o . . . N R . o ) C -
. ' 31.34: . -~ 24,01 -t - 26, o .8
. extremely satleled -1*,1;31'34" ‘3%f$7n ‘26'68 . 24 0; . 36 ll 37.45‘ 43.80 _
w:{- . Item .2, Geo réphiéél.Area df‘Aséighmeht-' : R _ . :
o , Sooe T ~ Total 1-12 .1 13-24 | 25-36 37— 48 49-96 - | More than |
- SATISFACTION RATING - Sample- |“Months | Monthsy| Months. Months Months. | 96\Months ,
extremely dissatisfied : E : AR B N } 1o s
g to - ¢ B A T T A DA : ) ,
slightly dissatisfied 35.80 43.94 1 40.67, 35.41 - ‘»36?23 “ 33.64 27..75 -
‘neither satisficd ' T § R R S N
- dissatisfied 8.35] . 8.79 9.031 .8.59 | 9.89 7.170 . 6.68 -
'_Sllghtly satisficd o ' A By ' ! o o
extremely Satlsfled - 55.85 ! 47.27 |  50.30° 56.00 53.88 59.19 65°57 L
' Item 3 Moral Standards of Co-Workers L pLoE ‘ .
S, . Total | 1-12} 13-24 - | 25-36 . 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING _:Sample Months Monthq qMonths Months |- Months 96 Month@
extrémely"dissatisfied; K o B A s o ‘ BN By
. Sllghtlxidlssatlsfled L 25.74 .23:91 F 0 27.22 30.36 $29.61 27.97 | - ﬂl6.4%
ug:neither satisfied - s K . BB ' ‘ -
' .nor. - RS B o .
- dissatisfied 22.65 20.14 -} . 723.10 |1 25.12 | - 24 51 - 22.31 19.95
‘slightly qatlbfLQd R R . ' b R R R T
t0 » A o SR
extremely ‘satisfied 51.61 ;  55.95 L- 49, gsl_ 44.52 | 45.88 49.72 |  63.62
L Item 4, Contrlbution of Your Work‘td Natlonal Defense ) -

ST -] ~Total | T-12 13-24 .| 25-36 37-48 [ 49-96 More~th5n‘.f‘ '
- SATISFACTION, RATING . ‘,sample”‘ Months | Months Wonths- Months Months [ 96 Months
-extremély dissatisfied o ) ' ' o SR SR o] L
. to’ - o ) . ; S a o : :
slightly dissatlsfied 19.12°) 17.03 | "18.62| 21.84: 23.86| '21.66 | 12.96
neither satisfie@{ e A _ it . i ;o
! nor . L . _ _ ] . .
. dissatisfied . ° 21.22 22.76 24.60 | 24.73 23.18 17.73.  14.51
slightly satlsfied 0 ‘ _ ’ S o
- to ' N ’ L PR R -
extrémely satisfied 59.66 | 60.21 | 56:78|. 53.43 52,96 60.61;  72.53
S , — .
- 50 .
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© " Ttem .5, Opportunity to. Choose Close Associates on Job

3

TISFACTICN RATING . -

_Sample

“Total |

1-12
Mohtks

”-L3—24
.+ Months .

*25;36_w
. 'Moht;]us

-37-48"
1. Months

49-96
- Months

More than

96 Months

crenely dissatisfied
| .-
dightly dissatisfied

26.75

.27.94

. 27.80

| 31.92

< 29.87]

26,77

. 17.85

ither satisfied -
‘_fnor;_ff B
ssatisfied -

1.

By

e

ightly satisfied .~
©to SEEE

_ .26;98

/

27466,

. 28.64

25.42

4266

27.49

" 24.80.

| 127:36

ctremely satisfied

A

. . 46.27( 44.40
i i .

7 43:56)

A

"  I£em 6;'Persona1:Coﬁvéﬁiéncés Pféﬁidéd‘in:W6fk.Area.*:"

42.64

48.43 |

54.79 .

5

ATISFACTION RATING

* Total -

1-12. | 13-24

25-36

- 37-48

"49-96

More than

ctrgmely dissatisfied
to | ‘

- Sample’

Months .

Months

Months:

Months

K

-

»quthé-

L]

96 Months °

lightly dissatisfied 35.30 | 37.974 35.97) 35.36 1 .37.73| 40.50 | 2875
either satisfjied- : ' o R R

~ mor = o ‘ SRS R Y
issatisfied 17.65.| 17.68 | 18.28| 17.99 | 19.76| :13.54 - . -17.33
lightly satisticd T = ~ T . P
7 to + . : :

-44;35

45.96".

xtremely.satisfied

o
T 47.05

45.75

46.65

- '42.51

L3392

'Itém 7,_Amdunt of Social Contact Required on Job

ATISFACTION RATING

- Total
~ Sample

1-12 13-24

25-36
Months

37-48

-49-96

More than.

xtremely dissatisfied
: »*to_,' o
lightly dissatisfied

Months Months .

17.98

18,50 -

18.70

Months

16.14

'Mon;hs

. '15.60°

96 Months

Lo U856

woow

either satisfied °
v omor 7 ‘
issatisfied

15.67 .|

© 30143

76.02 | . 29.83

32.26

as

33.73

. 29.13

© 28,94

lightly satisfied .-
e .

xtremely satisfied

53.90

. 56.00 51.67

©50.13

7 49.04

55,27 .}

L 62.50

[

s

4

Ttem 8, Attention Given to éaféty in Work"A;eaf:.

AR

.

v

 ATISFACTION RATINE.

. Total
Sample

1-12. 13-24

25-36 .
Months

37-48
Mpnths

49-96

Mote. than -

»xtremely dissatisfiedd”

o to s .
;14ghtly dissatisfied

10.64

" I"Months.

Y

Months

. S ) .
7 10.21- 10.24

.10.04

14.38

Moh;hs~

¢ - -

v

 8.06

reither satisfied |
- mor ' :
1issatisfied

15.62

15,47

©17.23

18.49

v

18.04 |

11,93

13.21

L 10.75

s 1ightly satisfied -
T to. - - .
extremely:satisfied'"

T, 73.74

1

74.325‘ °72.53'

71,47

7

:67}58

%

74.86

- 81.19 -

IToxt Provided by ERI

ERIC . -
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96 .Months. @ "



extremelXAsatisfied

C s ‘ - 1 " v
S .;-";;“":' Ao . e
gy O =g |
. . Item 9 Respect that Resuﬁts from Your Rank & Job . ‘
T . TeToral t] 1-I27..4.13-24 -] 25-36. . | 37- 48.\i*49 =96 . | More than- -
SATISFACTION -RATING Sample MOﬂthb | Months | Mpnths | :Monthg'| Months 96 Months. C
L extremely dissatisfied " : : L C T o ; '
slightlv dlgbatleled  41.89 ] . 39.35 | -42.88 44,25 | . 44.941 46.41 . 34,84 "
' neither 5atiefied . ' o ' RS R
o nor: : SRR I R SR FE R
dissatisfied _18.92 ] 23.18 | 24.17] 21.69 21.84 ¥3.31 .¢ . 10.12
: elightly satisfied ' o Lo ' R T e -
‘extrcmely satisfied’- | " 39,19 _37.47. _-32.95f 34, 06 ?gPSS 221_ 40 28 55.04 -
o *- Item 10, Extent Which Supgrvisor Brings Out Best in Men ., L
R - Total -| 1-12- U324 25-36 | 37-48" ] 49-96 [ 'More than - -
‘S ATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months Months*'3Mbhths ‘| Months. | Months [.96 Months . -
i extremely digsatisfied ' ' B S T j c
s tor - AR R L R R R P !
. slight]y dLseatiefie ©31.43 25.47-| 30.12 34.22 35.54 | -36152']. . 26.50
neither qatisfled ‘ ' o : ' 1 R N
»r dlssatisfjed 15.86 1 * 17.03 17.50 1 '16.44°| -16.24 | - 13.30 0 13.89 - .
:blightly satisfitg 'i_' oo o -l" R ' ' ' K ~
. to PR ‘ O DU
extremelyﬁqatisfied .. .52.71%  57.50 52.38| 49.34 48.221 -50.18 .59.61
‘ . M ‘j"ftem.li,:Supervisots?KnoWledge'of'Hom.YouttJob'isvahe_f';” - 4
e T R Total_f 1-127 =+ | 1324 25-36 _37—&? | 4g=96 ‘Mote_than-“m
. SATISFACTION RATING | :Sample | Months | Months- | Months | Months |  Months “| 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied R - S P RS ) o ‘ »' oo
slightiy dissatisfied - 21.28 | 16.76 | '19.52| 22,60 !, 23.89 - 23,92 20.17 - ;
neither satlsfied ' T T s T
nor . . S RPN S FOR A : .
dissatisfied 13.16-) 12,24 - ='14.oo 13,18 | 1%.91] 12,08 |--12:52
'slightly satisfied e - - N O o -\_Q e
to Do R P R S Tt S
65;:5.6,.; _71.-00 | :.66.48 %.22- | 62201 64700 0 67.31 i .

.\§§ff7ff%ff1;.

S

+ . T

! Item 12 Need for Frequent Retraining Within Specialty
- , . : 1 Total- 7|°1-12 13=-24 25-136 37-48 | 49-96 -More than
'SATISFACTION RATING ‘Sample’ .| Months .| Hduths -| Months . |Months | Months ! 96 Months _
f.'extremely dissatisfie (I o R i o ’ o |
. ' to. “ ‘ ] . Do - ) ‘ - »),’. J , . . S
Sllghtlx die’qathfled - 18.62 15.26 18-21 . 19.:23 23-37 21-04 ' 14-89
néither qatisfied“ » o : 1 - S R _ .
v - ‘r\ R LT . : R T o
RS ¢ o L 1 A . 1 . e
, dissatiefied : 1;&%%.' 42,13 1 42.88 42,27 45,71 43.61| 39.88 38.45 .
'~ slightly qqtisfled"“f ¥ I RN | R ' . ' T
o S ko - o Ch s I N 1T e : - H .
ﬂ.extremely.satisfied i 39125.{“41886 L 39552¢* 3506 ,.33-021 . 39.08 i . 46.66 .-
.u. . . _[-%—_ N - ‘_‘.: B E . . E ) 5 -_
Y ¢ ‘ s v
.! 54 ] ‘Q ) / ] ‘..



R ’ oo . N

- fitemélé,gCnencngolvery%Wotk Schedule to ConduCt'Personei-y

| Total | 1-12 | 13-2h | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 More than

S ATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months | Montha | Months'| Months | 96 Months .-

\)

Y ‘extremely dissatisfied' L e . SN
- o ..

' slightly dissatisfied.|. 23.57 | 23.31 | 26.14" 525;65-f}ﬁ29;48”'- 20.64 | . 15.91 . "
. neither. satisfied R L N e T A A T
ERE e R SE ST L. RN RS SRS TSRS A R I .

-, dissatdsfied - "¢ .-10.62 |- 12.46 b 9.83 " 9.62 '10.79 10.26 11.12.

fiqslightly sﬂfisfled A I R T

’f:fextremely cavisfied | 65.81 | '64.23 | 64.03 | .73 159.73 | 69.10 i 72.97 ..
L ’i.:i” L ' SR T ey ' :

o -

T e T Item 14 Chance'fo Complete Work that You Start -

T . . | Tetal 7| 1-12 [ 13-24 |-25-36 | 37-48-| 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION. RATING - "Samb;e ‘Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months

extremely d1ssat1sf1ed- R R D o T e 1 \
: S o S Y T O
" oliphtly disatisfied |. .16.34 | -15.20 7 16.607|- 17.25 | 18.97 ) 17.45 ). 12.89 -

'_neither satisfied

dissatisEfed . 18.41 | 18.42.§ :22.20°(" 21.49, | 22:.31°| . l5;49 10.13

|
.fslightly satisfied S A O D B ' . .j;'f' SRR
.. s to. ) . ) <. ) . :-. -,‘ l- Cl ‘- o '- . N ' 1 . ; -
.extremely satisfied f_» 65.25" © 66.38 |- 61.20 | .61.26 | ‘5 72 | 67 06 76.98

T =

SEAECE ."fg{ Item 15, Adequacy of Information ‘on Promotion System

Q

™ “Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than

' SATISFACTION-RAFING "” ‘Sample | Months Months Months, Months | Months 96 Months
. extremely dissatisfied} : : : o ' : I
to

. slightly dissatisfied 24.32 | 25.32 | 30.73 | '26.63 | 23.937| 20.34:).-.17.59
neither satisfied i ) - = : - 1 .
nor c '

-y : .54 :

 dissatisfied . | - 20.84 | 25.76 1 25.02 | 25.76 | 25.36 | 14.19 9.98 -
slightly satisfied o E ‘ ' : TR
' to

5484 | 48.92-} 44.25 | 47.61 | 50.511 65.47 | = 72.43

-‘extremely sat1sf1ed )

. Item 16, Attitudes of Community Civilians Toward Air Force

. TQtal -1 1-12 ',v 13-24 | 25-36 | 37- 48 49 96 ‘More than

SATISFACTION RATING - ‘Sample - | Months 5Months Months . | Months MOnthsv_ 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied e . ' N : L -

o to : . - ) .j. R AR '_.‘ '. ’ . ’ -.'I;:,A._ .
olightly dissaticfied | - 38-75 | 36.28°| 43.86 45.59_1u 43.70-| 38/72 | 24.26

neither satisfied - |- ' e » S R S -

) -__‘-"nor'_:j._ B P ) SR R ° . 2 :
dissatisfied . . 2168 Lo ,23,.@ C 21,64 21.86 22..62 2046 .| 1.19

- slightlW satisfied | AR L I Y R .
e I “39.57 | 40.64 | '34.50 | 32.55 | .33.68 | 40.827.| - 54.55

extremely satisfied

= e
*'““"“ JJ L e



L ~A> %

“Item 18, Chance to Know When Doing a Good Job

a

{ n . :
o ' .
R - NN
_ R T ‘ ;.

2 ' ' Item 17, Opportuﬁiﬁyiﬁo Mékel&~1m§1eﬁent'New Suggestions -
T . “Total .| 1-12 15-24 | 25-36 [ 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION 'RATING - " Sample | Months ‘Months’ | Months ‘| Months | Months | 96 Months
extremely dlssatlsfled . Tl ‘ o _ - : . A A -

slightly dissatisfled ':-23.32 Lo 22.22 2§€37&_ 25,92 28.62 | 21.60 . 14.80

' ’nELther satisfxed CoF T g i € : o ]

. . nor R :.' o . » ) . . RN N

dissatisfied 21.78 | - -23.98 23.9471 . 24 58“ 23.68|  20.68 |- 15.58

. . RS : ‘- : e . s

sl;ghttg Satlbfled » ) _ | o .'L37T { Lo A ‘ o
'l'extremelyJsétisfled‘:';~ . 54:90|-° 53.80 | '49.69| - 49'50 | W7.70|  38.31 [;, 69.62
v . - . — - —

T Total. | 1-12 . | 13-26 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
‘SATISFACTION RATING ‘Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | "Months | 96 Months
extremely dlssatlsfled S R A : o ' : ' S :
- L S R B _ e e N
slighgﬂltglssatlsfled '17.34| "17.08 | 18.07| 19.)3 | 2:.35] 19.30 | ~ 8.88
neither™satisfied | ' B ' ) o Co
: nor . B o S o . e i :
dissatisfied 14.19| 14.89 | -16.09| 16.23.{ 15.34| 11.68 | 10.48.
Sllghtly satisfied o o _ , T T -
. to- R T D T S (R Y SRR
. extremely s'atj;s fied o C .68.47 E * 68.03 . ; 65.84 . 64 .711 . 61-31 . 69. 80.64
- iteﬁ:l9}-ﬁff1ciéncy of Work. Time Allocation ro
ST - T Toral [ 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48, | 49-96 | More than
- 'SATISFACTION RATING Sample' | Months |'Months | Months | Months ‘Months 96 Months'
- extremely dissatisfied ' K _ i _ N . B
o to . ' ' ' g o T T
slightly dissatisfied . 22,48 18.91 23.91| '26.12  25.81| . 23.22 | .16.20
_meither. satisfied - L . . L N e
) nor | .. ‘ " : SR T EE P SRR ) . o .
dissarisfied .| 20.60| 22.87 | 22.75| "22.70.| '23.14| 18.35| 14.61
slightly satisfied - - - . FSEA ) ‘ D ;! '
. to . - T PN B N I . ! S
extremely satisf§E¢ ©.56.92 | 58.22°| 53.34] 151.18 ) 51.25| 58.43 [ 69.19
Item 20,“Oppdrtuqity7to MeeffNeﬁ'PéOplé.- N Hi. . .
T T - Total |1-12 ~ [13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than.-
" SATISFACTION: RATING . Sample | Months. | Months | Months |Months Months " | 96 Mon.hs
extremely dissatisfied| . - ‘ P : T ]
- to . - ‘ - R . ) e - ’ )
lightly.dissatisfied | 14145 16.88) 18.48)- 17.04 | 15.75] 12.74 | 6.41
' neither satlsf;ed . L T _ i : e B L
~mor - 1 loa a.anl o =a ] - ' oy
“dissatisfied of9:81 116,16 | 19381 2r.54 | 23.42| 20.62 17.24
slightly satisfled o b o _ 1 } .
t ’ b : R . y L
extfeme;y satistied 65,74 | 66.96 - 62.14| 61,42 | 60.83| 66. 64~ 76.35
3 : 51 , .
b . : ~ \) . -9



o —Item 23, Charice’ to Impfp#é Ehé:Welfgxé-of Others

. - ‘I :. - . .
A ) “.. - . B
Ttem 21, Noise Level of Work Environment LT
T 7] Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 [‘More than
., SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months | Months | Momths | Months | 96 Months
' 1xtrnnely dlSSdtleled'; : : Sl EE R
“to T A T N b Co S
‘s1ightly disgatisfied 40.84 | 3416 >‘;}5§6 _ 45.27 |- 42.99 |° 41.29 |- 36.78
- neither satistied _ - : o o R
. lner - - : T : ' IR v R R
dissatisfied - ©°18.597 - 22.73°| 22.51| 18.22 | 19:26|. "17.86 |, . 43.18
.slightly ﬁatlsflud o R . ' ' ' ‘ _
td . . ‘9 . e . o 4_ T ‘b . ) . . -
" extremely satisfied, 40.57. 43,11 | - 35.93 36.51. 37.75 | 40.85 | -50,04
Lo ) o o - U Item 22, Ch;ﬂée'toibé'RESPAnsiblé for ‘Your Own Work _f‘ ,
e T “Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48._ | 49-96 | More than -
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months'| Months | 96 Months -
~ extremely d1bsatlsf1ed o SR o ' 3 R o
"‘ ' . to- . ' X . I . ' - I. . .,; o
"sllgptly dissatisfied 1321 | 11.70 | 13.96 | 15.06 | "14.24] "14.62 19.69
neither satisfied . ' . C ‘ L .
=77 mor : ST S b :
- dissatisfied Ol 16.02) 18.67 | 18.08].19.90 | 19.34| 12.38 - 8.14..
" slightly satisfied } S . S - o - P
LT to - .. a - . i PR B o . . ’ L L
extremely satlsfled'. 70.77 | 69163 | '67.96 65.04 I «66.42 | 73.00 82}17- N

O T S ~Total 1-12 13-24 |, 25-36 37-48 49-96 More than.
/SATISFACTION RATING. Sample . Months | Months®| Months | Months'| Months | 96 Months .
-‘extremcly dlssatisfled‘; T : : ' RS : : -

R ‘to R : . Y ]
1 sllghtly dissatisfied | 17.07 ‘?\15.47 19.21 20:45 19.481 16.60 | = 10.19
neither satisfied ' 4 o : ) ' R '
. -‘dissatisfied . 36.01 | '37.08 | .42.73] 41.11 | 37.78| 34.02 24,27 +
"-sllghmly qatlsfled - 3 - T Ty -
to . : , : . |- . I . S
.lextremely satlsflcd 46,92 | 47.15_ - 38.06 '38.44 | 42.74| 49.38 . 65.54°

v« .Ttem 24, Your Training in How to Get Technical, Info -

R T -4 - Total 1-12 | 13-24 ©25=36 . 37-48" ~49f96"_'More-tﬁan? 
* SATISFACTION RATING Sample |'Months |Months | Months |Months t Months | 96 Ménths®
extremely dissatisfied| ° 1 o | S - . N 1 e
- e - S . : DL N _ o
slightly dissatisfied |  18.54 | 18.50 | 19.87| 19.97 |* 23.15| 20.81 | 11.17
.neither satisfied ’ K - ' - L L
'~ - nor - L C S : t B T 1 .
dissatisfied = . .18.98 20.26 21.81 $22.12 | 21.36° 15.35 - 12.72
slightly satisfied . R R - of ' T
. extfemely satisfied .. 62,48 .61.24 -58.32 57.91 | 55.49 63.84 76.11

, -

Ty

)

K . .'n‘::‘_\.' . o 5 7 ' -

Tt Proidod o G




Item 27, Demand for

Your Job'Skills in Civ Job Mafket

b ‘Item 25, Porsonal Relatxbﬁship with Your Supervisor. .l
v e - Total’ 1-12 1324 .| 25-36- | 37-48 |. 49-96" More than
. SATISFACTION" RATING: Sample | Months ‘| Months | Months | Months | Months | .96 Montlis
g extremely dlssatlsfled N ' B R | e T I O
S ke e R _ s S I - SR PRy A
. slightly dissatlsfled 15.50{ - 14.85|..-15.22| - 18.26 17.43} 17.97 ©10.08 ° :
. neither. satisfied - B S P ¥ o B '
"~ nor o . - A - A R IR I
“dissatisfied 15,24 : 15,59 } : 15.61} .16.10 18.56! -~ 13.40 | . 11.95
slightly satisfied S I : - - 1 i
’ . to- . N IR B ' S R
extremelz,satisfied 69.26 - 69.56 | -59.17 . 65.64 64&01[;f'68.63 77.97:
Ttem 26, Priority Given to Your Requests for Supplies »
o S . Total 1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 | 49-96. | More’ than -
*S'/ATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months .| Mogths | Months ‘| Months | Months | 96 Months ,
extremely dlssatlsfled - o A N I S e
slightly dissatisfied . 35.51| -31.72 |  35:76|  '38.6% | 39.09| 37.01 30.39
" neithert 'satisfied ‘- ' ‘ v . o T - e .
" nor, : - T P o e I .
. dissatisfied" -, 20.85 23,98 | "24.614 21,22 | --21.90} 19.79 15.17 -
slightly satisf;ed N ' ' : _ ' ' - ' -~
. extremely satisfied 43,641 44.30 | 39.63|‘ - 40.17 | 39.01{  43.20 . S4.44 -

SR T ) , "Total .| 1-12 13-24  25-36 37-48, 49 90 | More than
 "SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months | Months | Months Months Mon hs | 96 -Months -
-'extremely dissatisfied - o N ‘ : S ; " . N\ " R
to . . . -~ [ N : S B . o
| slightly dissatisfied 41.63 |. 37.11 40.14 | .45.59 46.05|  41W25 | . - 38.53
‘neither Satlsfled ' ' ' ' - \X R
.. mor” - . ‘ L ] IEE _ S R | I A
- dissatisfied : 2. 17.03°|, 20.03 |, 18.04 16.89 15.78 .~ 15.85 |. 16.38
~sllght1y satlsfled S R S : . - o E&‘kz'
- to I..i ._-VE »m._ - | no . N t‘ ) .:. . . 1 _
extremely qatiqf1ed S 410340 42,86 _41.82 37 52 ~38.17 | 42, - 45.09 h_‘

.,,' '

“Ifem 28, Regularity

df,Ybur,WO:k.Schéduie T

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

ST - Total - | 1-12 13-24° | 25-36 3748 49 96 'Muré than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months. | Months .| Months Months | Months 96 Months
_extremely dissatisfied i ‘ L ' ' o,
- : to - . ' O . L ‘ T
SlightlLdiqgatlsflgd ' 26.48 21.42 27-13 ! 29.02 32-50 26.65 20-71 L ‘
neither satisfied ™ . _ SR ' 'Tiw ! -
', nor T - L ot coo ) . . S =
‘dissatisfied _ 16.19 | 18.80 1776 1717 |+ 17.71 13.90.. -, 12.51. - .
slightly satisﬁiéd - R N : ' N
to. A R : ' . - _ L
extremely Sdtleled 37.33 E 59.78‘JZ 55.11 53.81" _66378
| --[Kc_ FO .
B Q



'v)l . , A
. o .. | SN
) . Item 29, Pace of Your Work. : . . .
SV th;f: 1-12 - | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More thau.
© SATISFACTION RATING . Sampfle-| Months Months | Months | Months | Months. 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied| . C - : o
slightly dissatisfied . 23.5%°| 21.37 | . 23.68 | '26.23 26.67 | +23.89 19.03 " .
neither satisfied” - D O . . ' S e oo
M ‘Hdor ) t . ) r-. ~-" N " ] .' ’ o .'. oo . . .
- dissatisfied , 18.37 18.59 | 20.26 | ' 19.76 | 20.41| 17,02 | 14.02
slightly satisfied - L : : R L
T to T R ST S S R R
. extremely sati¥fied .1 - 58.07.] 60.04 | ..56.06} -54.01 52,92 | .759.09 ° 66.95 , .
oo Iteﬁ,BO,'Amounﬁ_of Red Tape Connected with Your Work )
LT - \’TR;al‘ 1-12 13-24 25-36 | 3748 | 49-96 | More than-
~ /SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months Months | Months: | Months Months, 96 Months
. extremely dissatisfied| - ' o b 1 o S :
. to - : NN B . L N O S
..$lightly. dissatisfied | 43.76 33.52 39.71 | 47.52 47.85| 44.59 |  45.51
" neither satisfied, o : " o R
nor’ ' S S R o ' o
dissatisfied - 25,79 | 31.63 | 30.69 | 26.27 | 26.16| 24.39  '17.88 .
slightly satisfied 3 o — = | S
> to . . . : S ’ ‘ . s T e T
extremely. satisficdy . . 30.54\ «34.85 29.60 26.21 | 25.99 | 31.02 36.61 -
. - ' : - N - I S
» ‘Item 31, Chapce for Meaningful Social Contdct in Work

o L : . Total | i-12 | 13-24..1 2536, | 37-48 | 49-96 More than

- SATISFACTION RATING Sample . Months Months+ | Months | Months.} Mdnths ‘| 96 Months

' ‘extremely-dissatisfied!’™ ' Co s o o - "
. , to’ . . s | B o - . .
slightly dissatisfied 26.34_| 26.64 | 28.97| 32.41 | .30.28 [ 25.67 |-, 15.13 .
netther satisfied’ Vo R _ . o
o nor , - ) o * * o -
_digsatisfied’ . 31.72 %9.72 .33.48 |- 31.75 | 33.45 30:92 |, 30Ll$
slightly satisfied . \ T BN
Cextremely satisfied’ 41.94 4p.64 - 37.55, 35.84 |- 36.27 43.41 | - 54.72

'
&>

|

Item 32, Chance to Try Different Methods'od.Your Own

More-fhan

o ] : ~Total | 1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 49-96
- SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Month® |Months.| Months |Months | Months | 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied| - o ' : g i S R
. e o S T - - N _
slightly dissatisfied 30,89 | 32.35 | - 34.34| -36.98 35.98°| © 27.42°| ~ 18.76.
" neither satisfied ERE T T S LI P A A
" nor o A | o~ _ _ | . :
. Qdissatisfied ‘ 20.84 | 25.77 } 22.92 21.65 | -21.16| .20.77 i 15.62
- slightly satisfied c - - | ; L
. to L 3 , y g ST i S
" extremely satisfied 48,27 . 41.88 . 42.74 | 41.37 |.42.86! 51.81 . 65.62



»
Ta

. Item 34;jOpportunity,fbr‘Prbmotidns in.Your Career Field'

. v ;\-' o - ]
y ' ‘ R
S < T , . N\
Item 33, Chakce to Tell Others What to Do S . . »
e " Total- | :1-12 | L13-24 | 25-36 37-48 1 49-96 More thao
SATISFACTION RATING .Sample | Months | Months | Months: ﬁnntha_LfMonth§ P 96 Montha
“extredely disqatiéfied T '{j i} :'u_,, ‘ v T T
*,sllghclv dlsqatlsfttd ' 16.827 7 21.60 | 22.63 _18 26 - 18: 01‘ "15.13 7.07
UELEhLF sat1%f1ed : ‘ ' S ; 1 ‘ "TMT—'ﬁﬂﬂ'_
‘vnor.ﬁ ' v ‘- oo - - !
. Qdissatisfied o 45671 49.93 | '47.93| - 52. 99 TS 97 42.02 | 34.08
oslightly Hatlsflcd o _i, S L —T R ,%4_ '
: to ~ S el : - : s
- ; . P ke . ) C D
s thrpmcly SatisfiLd 37.51 28.47 ; 29:44  28.75 1 .33.0%?1 42.85 | 58.85

B Total | 1-12 . | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 - | More than
SATISFACTION RATING . _Sample Months | Months' | Months ﬁ.Months'-'Months. 96 Months -
~extremely dissdtisfied T _ S L R SR B
: to. S B L o 2R
slightly dlssatlsfled . 52.66,. 40.05°'7 50.45 56.,53 | 53.89 38,42 | 53.00 -
neither satisfied. ‘ - R T B
, -dissatisfied +16.96 21.77 . 21.20 19.85 |  18.77! . 11.89 9.41
"}slighcjy satisfied : T N T
: to . :‘ e _ S T - ) :
extremely satisfied i 30.38 " 38.18 28.35 23.62 | 27.34 29.69 37.59-
.Item 35; Amount of Time in Job-Required Communication .
. I : i Total -'}-1-12 ’13—25 25-36 " 37-48 - 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING . Sample Months |{.Months Months Months | Months 96 Months -
l'extremel\‘diQSatisfied - A . ' S
_ s . o . o oo - _ :
slightly dlbqatlsflgd - 15.454 415.30 14,47 '16.82 | 16.36 16.82 | , 13.47
" neither satisfied N T " T
: nor IR SR &&LN S , i D :
dissatisfied 40.19 40.86 '} . 46,45 45.69 J T 44,27 137.59: 27.09
slightly satlcfjed . ST S R _ _
to : : . .[ Av S ' - . - . | B 'l
" éxtremely 'satxsfied 44,36 | " "43.84 1 - 39.08 37.49 39.371.°:45.59 ; 59.44
5 . | R
‘. . - " TItem 36, Control Job Gives You Over Materiel .
L Total  J1-12 13-24 _25=36 37-48 49~96. -.|-More than
‘SATISFACTION RATING Sample " | Months - | Months .Months »MonthS; Months 96 Modths
» extremély dissatisfied| . I ' ' o ‘
. “to - ‘ ) . ¢ o \. . ) .‘ N '__‘-.. - . .
. ~slightly dquatlgf1¢d 4 14.71 1 14.24 | . 14.27 '16.09 17.86 15.40 11.06
" neither satisfied. R s ’ e ' L )
i nmor ., ’ o . N R . : M i L
.dissatisfied . 40.37 - .-38.91 | 44.19| 45\32 | 42.39| 37.92-,  32.54
“'slightly saC1sted e ' o ' :" . ' 1o , v-‘  -
o GXtremely'satlsf1ed v 44,92 ! 46.85  41.54| - 38.59 39.751 46.68.; - 56.40 -
. ’ 58 . .

'.EKC

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC



‘Trem ézf'AVailébificy" £ Useful Self-Help Train Materials

T _ Total .| 1-12 | 13-26 | 25-36 | 3748 | .49-96 | More than
SKTISFACTION RATING. SampleA Months Months . Months | Months | Months |96 Months .
“;extremely dissatlsfied . B RN R B T o
| siightly. dissatlsflﬁd 22.43 ,_2o;qaf 23.22 .23.43 | 723.84 |~ 24.70 19.47
" neither satisfiedm : KR v ‘ _ R e
- mnor . 4 B D Ly R N . N
‘dissatisfied 27.89 | 24,49 [ 28;27';"30.@4, 32,16 | © 23.89 ©25.26
slightly. satisfied I T R K ' o
SR o K : o e S [P N
' extremelzﬁsatiéfled ‘ 5,49.68;’* 55.43 ' 348,51 f45f93 44,0071 51.41 . 55.27

' Item,38 Way Your Job Uses. Your Abilities

R Total ] 1-12 | 13-24 | 5-36 | 37-487 | 49-96 |-More than |
S ATISFACTION RATING _~.5ample | Months | Months - Months’ Months | Months | 96 Months.
o extremely dlssatlsfied P R E T T oo
N to ) ‘e - ) . [ . L «l ) . - . ‘ . ‘.‘ . v‘ ‘. e
'slightly ssatisfled s 36.3471" 33.82 3931 42‘94.' (41.66 34.69 25.97
neither satisfied B B j '_\\‘_ S R ; o
nor : o N ] . T, oo C -
diSeatinfied © 7 .. {¥.13.03| 16.40 | 16.18| 1288 | 14.52| 12.92, . 9.17.
slightly satlsfled ‘.' ' T o Lo R —
to - e D N R U :
extremely catisfied * .50.63| . 49.78 | 46.71|. 44.78 | 43,82} 52.39 . 64.86

41 “\ l.l_ ) . ) N ' . . . - .-
Ttem 39, Unit Handling of GMT and Aerobics Testing

v, L

™

R ' Total | 1-12 . | 13-24 | 25-36 |.37-48 - |. 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING : i{ - Sample ‘| Months | Months | Months | Months | Months '| 96 Months
éxtremely dissatisfied”" ' i o B R . ‘

. slightly dissatisfied 25.20 | - 20.60 | 24.19| - 26l98'| .31.47| 26.18 |  21.23
neither. satisfied o ' : -

' . nor. S R A . - ' :
'dissatisfied 30.81 | 34.69 | -33.33 '32.37. 31.99 27.23° 0 26.11
slightly satisfied = BN D = = . T

© to , S S N 1. - L
extremely satisfled m 43,99, |  44.62 1. 42.48 40.65 36.541 - 46.59 . 52,66

N vItemi&O, Eduéétional.Oppdrtunitiés in Surrounding Commun
S - ' ~Total 1-12 .. |13-24 25-36 _ | 37-48 | 49-96 [ More than
SATISFACTION RATING . . Sample | Months |Months, | Months ‘Months | Months 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied o o - o T

‘slightly dissatisfied. 15705 | 16.22 |..16.87| 19.58 | 19.28] . 16.95 - 8.07 .

neither satisfied - o o . L S
. ‘ noT- ’ . ) ) . . o . i .v_\. ; ' '-, . : 1‘,_ t.
dissatisfied - 15.727 15.20 | 17.39| - 15.26 | 17.82|  14.63| - 13.85 " .
~slightly satisfied ' . ) R
' extremely satisfled '68.33 68.58 { 65.74| - 65.16 | '62.90} 68,42 78.08
. . \ . . . . - N . o :
| ‘ : ~ R
EKC ' s T -,9?{#
o Provided by ERIC L . Kl o < .
r : (31, '



e
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Item 41, Amount of Pride Co—Workéés Have in Their Work

E

SEEEPERE Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
“SATISFACTION RATING "~ Sample Months | Months Months ‘| Months |  Months 96 Months
-extremely dissatisfied - I — S ' ’ T

. o . * L. o ' ’ ] ’ L

. -slightly . dissatlsfled 37.09 30.39 38.44 | 42,04 41,81 40,16+ - 28.85
" 'neither satisfied L L N -0 v B

. dissatisfied 18.32 18.30 20,35 20,55 1 - 21,08 -716.90-} 12,22

sllghtly satisfied o e ‘ ' - R D
to . R T U R T B SR
extremely satibfled 44,59 50.81 | - 41.21 37.41 | 37.11 | @ 42.94 - 58.93 *

~

‘Ttem 42, Ycur Control’ Over Tlme Spent with Others

G

R S Total | 1-82. | 1324 | 25-36 | .37-48 | 49-96 | More than.
SATISFACTION RATING - Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months _
_extremely dissatisfied ‘ ' S P ‘ o C e ' ‘ o
sllghtly jﬁgsathfled “ 1943 19,27 |° 21.92 22.29 24,03 ' 18.43 11.13-
neither satisfied - ; ' o ) :
"~ Ymor - 5. o T T .
dissatisfied, ’ ~ 32.28 31.68 | 34.75| , 36.28 | -35.50| 31.50 . 24.34
slightly sathfled ' _ ' o C
' extremely Satlsfled : " 48,29 49,05 |- 43:33] 41.43°|. 40.47| . 50.07. 64.53
L L L |
} " Ttem 43, Amount of Work Space.Available |, L SR
S oo o *Total | 1-12 . . | 13-24 25-36 37-48. 49—9@//73M0ré'than
SATTSFACTION RATING -Sample Months Months | Months Months Months | 96 Mon _hs-
' ehtremely dissatisfied g : e _ . ' : o
. tO . . - \ H ' o . .
' qllghtly .dissatisfied 23.86 -19:06 . 20.37 25,87 23.67 24,76 . 27.10
neither satisfied _ 1Y C _
' .. noxr ‘ ) v : L - o
‘dissatisfied 20.14 20,53 24.64 | - 21.50 | 22.40 19.30 12.72 .
slightly satisfied e i o B
cxtremelv satisfied - 56.00 ; 60.41 54.99 |" - 52.63 1 53.93 55.94 . 60.18 -
-:Z S Item 44 Recognltlon You Recelve from Your Family for Job )
o ' : 1 - Total »f 1-12 {=13-24 75~36 -} 37-48 49-96 | More Lhan
SATISFACTION RATING . Sample : Months Mouths | Months - |[Months | Months 96 Months
'L\trvmel\ dls%atljflLd‘ : T A . ' e ’ ! - '
- o . N
,'sllghtly diqthlshﬁd 12,69 1 11*.20‘- - 12.84 | . 14.45 . .'14 37 14,01 - 8.23
- neither satisfied R R E . el ; -
nor .« . S ! e, ! .
. dissatisfied 35 37 33.83 | 39.63"' 40.49 38.24}_ 33. 29_ 5 26 21 -
7.;-sllghtly sa Lsflad - G :" ‘ ' ) l T .
' Cge C ) U R S ' S
) = - . - - : .
| Nl
. b2



. »
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Item 45, Chance tolFéei-Responsible.for Total Unit of Work

, Item 4f, Promptness with which Malfunctions are Handled

o Total 1-12 . | 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 |-More than .
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Mbnths 1 Months Months | Months | Months. | 56 Months
extremely. dissatisfied 3 : z O - ——

' N < ' : o _ - ' :
"slightly. dissatisfided ,37.80 | 38.73 39.63 40.56 40.29 39.69 30.20
neither’ satisfied _ : T
. nor': S , : _ , 7 .
-dissatisfied : L . 18.44'| 18.26 | 18.00| 18.67 18.29 18.06 18.77
slightly satisfiéd - 1 ; 1 B ' -

- to w S o |
extremely satisfiedjé#’ 43,76 43.01 | 42.37( 40.77 | 41.42| ° 42,25 Sl. 03

‘Item 48, Your Work ‘Schedule Compared to Typiéal:Civilian

Sl

J-

— N Total “[1-12: [ 13-24 | 25-36 [37-48 | 49-96 ¢ Wore than
. SATISPACTION RATING ' Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months 96 Months
,'extremely dissatisfied : . e y

L 1ight1y dissatisfied 30.27+]. .-26.23 31.04 | . 32.59-| .34.85 28.77 _'3 26;24'

. neither satisfied . ) T " | _ _ . L.
o nor Lt it Y I . ' R . T : T

dissatisfied . ' .17.89 | 19.39 | .18.76) 19,62 |- 18.59| 15.54 ~15.17
slightly satisfied o ' o o N o o
~emely satisfied 51.84 | 53.98 | 350.20| 47.79 | 46.56| 55.69 58.59

; 61 29

4f ' ) - Total | '1-12 '13-24 | 25-36 |37-48 49-96' . .| ‘More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Montlis Months | Months Months | Months 96 Months
-extremely dlssat1sfied ' : K ,55 ’ ‘ R R e : R
to e ) |. - S R o
 olightly dissatisfied 17.16 | 16.32 | <¥&768 | “-20.89 | 19.50|°-17.99 | -10.18
. nedither satlsfied o e - S o C ' T
bl © mor | ‘ ' - S A R C : ~
. dissatisfied 95.59 |. 28.57 | 30.46) '29.40 | '29.26| 21.91 15.18"
__slighcly satlsfied ' : . ‘b :
to' . S o : o _ S PR _ o
'extremely satlsfied ".57.25] 55.11 '50.66 49,71 51.24 .60.10 |  74.64 . -
Item 46, Security of Your Job o S S
o L 1 Total - | 1-12 ~ [ 13-24.-| 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 More than
'SATISFACTION ‘RATING Sample | Months "| Months | Months Months | Months 96 Months -
: extremely dlSS&tiSfied : . o ' - - . '
g ~t0 ' s : ' - B
slightly dissatisfied .13.09 .12.40 | 14.82 14.43 |- 14.64- 14.51 -8.40
mneither satisfied - : Co : . ' _
.. mor ' R T I R
dissatisfied 23.18 23.94 26.18 27.13 30.22| °18,23°- ' 13.54 -
_ slightly satisfied ! | R oo i S
: to S _ -k - : S T
'extremelx satisfied 63.73 63.66 | '59.00| 58.44 55.14 67.26 ; - 78.06

S



~

Lo
[

»

Item 49, Chance to. Engage in Physical Ackivityfi;"

[Kc

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

R ' : . Total 1-12 - 4 13-24 .} 25-36 37-48 §9%96li._MQreithah:»f
SATISFACTION RATING - Sample | Months. {"Months Months . | Months | Months | 96 Months -
extremely dissatisfied ' ' ‘ : o - ’ S Lo

S to’ ' R S
Slightly dissatisfied »28.3% 27.19 28.87 1. . 31:23, 32,47 |- 30.03 21.63
neither satisfied AR . S e .

.. "mnor - e _ : ' N : _ R . . v : _ )

' dissatisfié/ 28.79-| '25.88 |- 28.04 28,22 | -29.83 26.89 | 31.36 -
~ 'slightly. Zatisfied s ' R _ B I
. @xtremely -satisfied . | 42.82 46,93 | 43.09 40,55 | 37.70 | 43.08 46.81

| Item 50, Travel (PCS)JOpﬁortunitiesiin Your Specialty _

R ‘25\ ; Total | 1-12 - | 13-24 o| 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 More thah - - -
SATISFACTION TING . Sample | Months | Months | Months - ‘Months Months |/ 96- Months
.}extremely dissatisfied : R - N . N a
o - to - . ‘ 2 o - - . ’ " | . ) . T
slightly dissatisfied . 35.30°|  42.94 41.88 35.64 36.55 | . 29.454‘@-‘27.24;>"

- "neither :satisfied . =~ B R R DR

' nor T N AN ' . N
dissatisfied 26,19 | 23.09.|: 23.45| :26.90 | 27.65| - 22.47 21.47

~ slightly satisfied o T o ’ _ ) : o ) o ..

’ to .. L e o LWl

'ﬁeXtremely ?3t15f?8d" 5 40.?1( .33.97. - 34.67 37.46 3?.8Q _.v48.08 _5i.22pr

L . "j;tem_ 51, BX and Commissary Facilities at Your Base S
- | ; Total [ 1-12 | 13-24. | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More thai

-SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months Months '| Months | Months Months' 96 Months

extremely dissatisfied o . I N & :

o R A . I o | _

L slightly dissatisfied 40.98 |° 32.79-| '36.71 ;- 43.50 | 42.72 ..43.38‘_ - 43.65
neither satisfied - R - b o , '

"dissazzzfiéd | 12.38 | 13.85 | 14.22| 13.26:| 14.13| 10,44 | 8.69

~slightly satisfied - ' , o . e ,
éxtremeiy satisfied 46.64 53.36 | 49.07 | - 43.24° 43.15 46.18 |. 47.66

Item 52, Your Pay Compared to Able tqfﬂake on Outside -

I Total 1-12 . |13-24 . | 25-36 . |37-48 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING 'Sample | Months | Months | Months |Months | Months | 96 Months. "

_‘extremely dissatisfied : I : : - o e o

- to AT o 4 - .
slightl; ,dissatisfied L 45.43 4 50.14 | 50.89 51.21 51.54 - 39.86 30.76 .
neither satisfied: . |’ S0 i B R C o
dissatisfied ...16.85 | 16.37 | 17.99 .18.51 17.92|  15.97 14.13

Vslightly satisfied R ' o ‘ . o :

to S R 1 ' : = s
ﬂ*{tremely satisfied 3_7 .'7_2 33.49 | 31.12 . 30.'2_8 . 30.54 44,17 .’_55.11 .
"'. . 62 . .‘,4"' “ T
: fo {)Tt : \



. C .
R ;
S : :ilﬂi : ’ o Y
Y o Item 53 Amount of Exposure to UnpK@asant Chemicals Vo
S oo | Total | | 1-12 '13-24 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 More | than
. SATISFACTION RATING =~ | Sémple . MontHls : | Months |- Months dnths | Months |:96 Months .
. extremely dissatisfied| . " L " .l-" I ‘ -
CO ‘ g :‘ ,.- R . . ,.‘ - , . , P . ) - - \" ‘...4 .
slightly dissatisfied . 20,27 ..18.32 | -23.891 .24.47 | 22.21 |  18.67 . 12.16. -
‘neither satisfied o . B ' ' _ R o
© ‘mor' — B e : : : T ' SR I
‘dissatisfied o . 39.75| .. 40.62°| .38.21| . 38.94 | 41.77 40.14 | 40.63
- slightly satisfied « | . o o : P B . . o R
. extremely satisfied 0'39.98 | + 41,06 |- 37.907| - 36.59 |- ‘36.02| 41.19 | " 47.21

. Item 545 Rédognitibh Your Unit Giﬁesﬁfbr a Good“Perform"j

_-(;53__.

T T [ Total [1-12 [ 13-26 | 25-36 .| 37-48 | 49-96 | Mofe tham .
SATISFACTION RATING. | Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Months - =
'I”extrémely dissatisfiéd L T EE L N e
: ~ tO ST IR M, L o
"slightly dissatisfied 42,60 32,94 | 42.78 |7 45,82 | -51.70|. 47.44 | . 33.97
" neither satisfied . - R N . o T '
= nor . 3 R S AN : L Ao o
dissatfsfied . 17.38"| 20.35-| 17.60| - 19.00 [. 17.44|. 14.88 | 15.61
sTightly satisfied K - AR L .
-extremelesatlsfied 40.02 | We.71 | 39.62| < 35.18 |: 30.86| 37.68 | - 50.42
'.Jr?;‘ 5 o : - S
L - . Item 55, Chances of Getting Additional Training . S
. ..+ k| Total J1-12 - [13-24 | 25-36 37-48 | 49-96- .|‘More than -
'SATISFACTION RATING. |. Sample | Months | Months | Months- | Months | ‘Months .| 96 Months."
extremely'disSatisfied I N P R i LR o
.slig;;ly dissatibfied 21.76 19.55.{ .23.34 23.06 23.95 "23.92 16.70
 neither satisfied S R N . ok o
' nor ' . 0 R I B / : of g1
. dissatisfied . -~ '34.04 | 35.88 | . 35.67 38.23 | -.37.12| - 31.94 26.61
. fslightly satlsfied ‘ IR 3 R _ - N T . -
- “to . . - - - . . . . ’
extremefosatisfied 44,20 | 44.57°| - 40.99{ °38.71 | 38.93 44,14 . 56.69 :
'Ttém;56;,Féirﬁess with which Your.Supeérvisor Asgns Work ER T
: _ o - . Total® | 1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 49-96 More than = .
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months Monchs Months [Months -ﬁquths"-96 Months"
_extremely dissatisflqd - A o . - . " : o ‘
. to o : _ o T A CE - y e :
Cslightly dissatisfied | , 22.66 | 22.94 | 25.5Ly “24:37 | 25.81 23,34 14.73 . -
neither satisf ed- ‘ ’ - e o '” AU R fri” .
 dissafisfied. 118,46 | - 16.76 | ~18.70 | "19.90 |7 19.901.:17.65.{ . 16.80
. %lightly satisfied : R R o c
- ‘to : B P L 4 - : o e
- mely satisfied  58.88 | 60.30 |- 55.79| 55.73 | '54.29| 59.0L | 68.47.

P

P



N
A , Item 57 Chance to Work An Different Types of Situation T
e e © 0 -0} I Total 1-12 * |- 13=24 | 25-36 | 37-48 $9-96 - | More than
. . SATISFACTION RATING Samgle Months Months | Months | Months | -Months 96 Months -
. extremely dissatisfiéd S i B ’ ' o S .« -
i sllghtly dlqsatlsfied 21.35 18.62 ".21.28\ ©26:70 Y 25.47 | 22,56 13.75
-neither satisfied N . SPRE R Y A s v |
dissatisfied : g 21,79 | 24.34 | .23.14 21.50 | 25.474 20.72 | 17.54
slightly satisfied . | - I e T '
to g o ) . ' . ) . R S ‘ y K]
‘extremelesathfied ! 56.86 |"57;04} 55.60 | '~ 51.80 ! 49&06J;,j56.72 | 68.71
. . i L o ] )
Item 58 Number of Work . Schedule/Personal Plan Interfer L
_ . _ 1 - Total 1-12 | 13-24 25-36 . | 37-48 49-96 M@rg Thau
“SATISFACTION RATING 4 Sample - Months_ Months | Menths | Months'| Months 96 Months
exfremelv dissatisfied I : R N N )
. to .~ S ST . .- o o
"Sllghtly dlssaglsfled T 41.34° | 7 40,05 45.95- 47.42 |- 47.46 - 36.52 ! (§8-54
" neither.satisfied -~ . S A 4 IR : e i
' “nor oo L R b i , B S P L
dissatisfied: ™ .- - - 23.52 | 24,27 |. 22.39 22.46 | 23.99 ;- 22.75 .25.63
slightly batlbf]ed : : B . - i' ' —
S L I o N Lo -
.extfeme]y satlsfled ‘- .35.14 1 35,68 [ 31.66 {  30.12 ! 28 55 40.73 . 45.73

o " Item 59, Unit Policy for Assgn Additioﬁal Duti§B

o R ] "1Total‘._ 1-12 % | 13-2&  |-25-36 " '} 37-48 .49;96 1 More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months, | Months.'| Months.| Months-| %6 Months
xtremel} dlssatlsfled - o R : o R
. Do to - . : . T B S e . . Lo .
o ql]_ght'lv dlqsatlsfled ) 38-15 . 34.26 39,01 | 42.44 . . 42.71 37.25- ‘ 31;48
7; .neither satisfied ' o , | - IR : S
. moxr ' : ‘ o o I I I IR L
- dissatisfied ‘ 26.56 | 30.16 | :26.44 | 26.65 | .. 27.96 126.08 | - 24.08 ..
sllghtlv satisfied I ' T SRR N A
extreme}y b&tlbflEd o 35:29 ! 35.38 4 34.55 7 ° 30‘9I‘i 29.33 ;. 36‘6713‘ 44“44

ftem,GO,_Co
I S | Total: fi

- SATISFACTION RATING | Sample’ |
exterely d15GthStLLd . oo
Vto . .’l
!

T

t- :Living in Area of Assig;meqt e .
1-1.2N\ 13-24 25-36 - | 37-48 |~ 49-96 | More than
M nths Menths® | Months | Months. | Months. 96, Months

-

2

slightly dissatlsfled .- 51.94 48, 61 - 48.25 \\-52;19' - .50.72 55.59 55.35
" meither satisfied o ' - ' B v
. nor - 1 o
. dissatisfied C Ty L 18.67
- slightly satlsfled . 'p "@2 % I
) " to R FER T B : .

exgremely Satisfled |- 2939 27.30  29:92| 28.19 | 29.661  29.14 ;- 31.23

. 24 09 }21.83' f\19.62 1719.62 ‘”15}27g;f5 13.42

.G




- ERIC

\ . ' BT - %
i L A" R A
{ BN *
: . - . 5
a ; Nf .
R .‘eItem 61, Friendliness of Co-w rkers’ h e
R - - Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36" | 37-48- | 49-96. | More than.
SATISFACT}O“ RATING Samp}e Months Month% Months |.Months i Months .{ 96 Mdnths |
extremely dlbsatzsfled : T RS I S T
L Gllght]v dlqsatlbfled 10.35 11.91% 10.63 11.54 ‘11,48 11.45" & . 6:30
nelther,satlsfied« b o : PSS - - ' o
" dissatisfied. - .. | 13.772 | .10.15 14.98 1 "15.40 | 15.94 13.54 - "10.87 .
slighetly satisfied T o Coo- b T N o
.“' Lo ] »:. -i : ' L - E.  __‘ - .:._ i ] P“- o -J.' _.'”
' thrcmthASdtL%fﬂLd - ~75;88 !<-77194 | 74.39: 73.06 {v'72.581' 75.01 |  82.83

N .

BN

1

[ T

1 -

V

. Item 64, Chance to'Dg Work Not Bothering Conscience

o . _ Item 62, Amount of Interestlng Work Performed o ffm'«;_ ’ o
o T Total | 1-12 - [ 1324 25-36 | 37-48_ | :49-96 |'More than
- SATISFACTION RATING ~Sample Months | Months ~Month€ Months Months 4 96 Months
VLrgmcly dlSSdtLHfl;d‘_ ' R 0 : o B U
_ . o . ) / 1 : o
* . to’ ) L B S . g T ‘ L
"slightly dissatis fie&‘ 33.90 E '33.13- | "37.51| .. 40.59 38.06 33395 ,:?0;68{
- neither satlsfxcd - L S ' e o e )
L nor - . ' _ __— ' N : e ‘
' dissatisfied ’ B 15 10 12.90 15.85} ° 15.98 | 17011} 15.17, 12.78 '
'slightly satisficd - | ) ’ : . o - '
to ‘ - ‘ : o oy s o o
extremely Hdtlbfled 51.00| 53.97 | 46.64| 43.43 | 44,83 750.88 . 66.54 .
." -. . "'.* . M " P . - X \‘\ R )
v Item 63, Challenge Provided by Your Job .. - -
o ‘ . Total 1-12 13=-24 < 25-36 37-48 [ -49-96 { More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months - ! Months Months Months | Months 96 Months
: extremel# dissatisfied , EE T B ¢ 7 R R
- to. . o P A RS N R T U
. Slightlv dl%hatisficd "31.96 29-36 34.38 ¢ 37,59v 3814 _33.13:" ‘20f06 o
neither satisfied ' _ o o
¢ onox; LT . R S ' Ry ‘ | ‘
" dissatisfied ' I T ) 15.27 15.64 15.06 | ~16:15| 12.09 ©10.90 -
slightly sdtisfied’ - ‘}ﬁgi R o _ o :
_ _ to.. N A B R B SR ' : G
egtrtmely gathfled o7 53.85 | 55.37 | 49.98| 47.35° 45.711  54.78 |  69-04

o Lo e ‘F_:,, . Total ¢ 1-12 "13=-24 25-36 .| 37-48 |7 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING ~ Sdmple Months Months | Months |Months | Months '} 96 Months _
g uxtremely dlssatlafled - : , T 1o ' . -
e to ) - \ R : ' : py N : ' }‘ g
sllghtiv dlssathfled : 12.73 I 13 52‘ 14.83 Hi,;5.94_ l4'¥5 -+ 9.88 7.38 -
neither satisfied .- \ ' ' , .
dissatisfied . oo 3 23 o4, {, 27.35. | 28.39 -31.22 32.25|  26.74, ~22.34
‘slightly satisfied . S B , : ' . o ‘ v
: - _ o 1 e I S
O amsly. satlsfled s . 59.23 ;"59u13331-56,78 \\ 52 84 " 53.60 .63'38i[ 70.28

67



oL T o Item 65, Proggctlon Provided by.Air Force Life Ins Prog - Lo

' . © -1 Total I Bo1z -y 13-24 TTEsas T T HTSAY T weed T Mere e
SATISFACTION . RATING Sdmplc ! Mohths i Months | Months | Months rMonths | Y6 Months
extremely dl%bdthtled I o _7f_ _ifT*“FTﬂr“fm_T"- R

- 3
STighely: dissae Nfey | o 7.817 ‘-Z_-EE'_"Y-_,_Z;EL_,-E {*§J__,£<5‘_1.‘_._‘fff’-?_f!..;_‘_'_T_-,._"'?_'-‘..-O.3‘__
| “% : . . : :
|

neither satisfied .'.ﬁ.;:.‘ 0y | . ; ,
disgatisfied = - L 21 38" %%.'1_6_ | 25 101 Zl& 39 - ‘27 16 ' 17 11 - -12.49
' slightlv'satisfied' ‘ P . :
’ l

; ' : B H .

e to - . ' ‘ ORI S .
~ extrumely Gatlsflqd o 170.81/ 7&.3@ 67.79\ 66.13 i 63 33- }76,@3 l 8;_51v
- - - . l » c . ) \

v o Item 66 Cbance §or Promotlon,Compared to Similar. Perf
S . . -~ . |' Total | 1- L? 1 13-24 .25-36 | 37- 48 | 49-96 1.Murp than,

;>/y“' ~SATISFACTLON RATING -~ _ Sample Months Munthﬁy_ﬁMonths-f'ﬂnnths MquQﬁ%};Egﬂjgﬂﬁﬁfhf
o extremely dlssatlsfled » ' C p e A T '
: ; » . i

: C e to - g o _ S
- sligatly. dissacistied | 31.50| 2458°|  30.86 \ 31.58 | 31.43| - 38.03 | 31.59
‘neither: satisfied L - a o i" c L . o ~ “_.
! R

> .nor - ! | .
. dissatisfied S . 25,74 29.84 - 31;97[ \32 13
.‘SLigﬁtiy -satisfied RN S I

4091/'[ - 44 35 5362

_ Item 67, Closenesé Whlch Have Work thh,Otheys R L '
. ‘ ! . . |- dotal | 1-12 ‘é' Tas-oa 5_'-..3(7,‘ 37-487 | 49-896 7 [ More thano,
SATISFACTIQN RATING : Sample Monﬁh‘- N 1’_"0_:’11:1“’ Menths | \Ionthb 1 Months | 96 Months
T 7

fextremelv dlSqatl‘fled S 1 N ; " ‘¥w &

EY : L tO ' L S N . -
o g 916, 7.27 ¢ 1192[.78714442

27 65[ 17.62 14, 79 Y

I
%-.
I
i,
L

. | to T R . B ;J g o - i -
L 'extremely sathfled 427600 45'§8.§ 37. 1?i-\36:29
A A '? oy

LA

:

sllghtlv dissatisfied | _-7e96_' S 7.0h 2.16., 7.27¢ 11.921 ' 7.87 | ° 4.42
- “neither satisficd o : : oo :e T i S i‘ -
A . [ 1 i K e .t - o . 3
L nor R : ' o o r L o -
dissatisfied , 5, 31 75 30.54  33.48 | 37. 44 35. 33. 31 177 22.59 -
slightly satisiicd. - | | o s e g

» ' . -' . o y Y

to - A v

_extremely shtisfied - | 7. 60. 29 . 62 42 57 36 . 95.29. _.52.7§J“  60’96_f 'Z%t?%--"

VR S g S S Y

— e

R L ' Item 68, Physical Safety on Job o _“
R T Toval: j1-12 [ 13-24 | 25-36 [ 37-48" i 49;06 Mqrt Cthan

" "SATISFACTION RATING ~ Sample i Mopths MFEIICL-LJ&BL?E?_;;MOHChb i Months ! gﬁ.ﬂﬂﬂihi;.

S e\tremely dl%SdtlelLd IR T . i i o s oo
to : b ' ! s P i L

’ : \ : . . .
slightly dlssatlsflod ' 12.07 _12;9Qﬁ“._14 18 . . 14 35 S 4.l 15 12,v;;}l.34»'- 4,94 7 -
. | .

neither satisfied™~ .. SR B L 15. i ‘ .
o wer oo o e | B I S BT
"« dissatisfied o 7719034 718456 | 20.43; ©2.21 | 22.77, - 18.48 14,27
L sl1ghtly'sathtle o - T - T e v -
Z extremely satlsfled_ ., 68.5% 68:48 ©65.39° 63,44 - .62.11 - 70.18 = . 80.79-
' . - i - . B T R S

i : | e .66




”'u . '_’_‘ SN . o
. ; ;' ‘
. - . . Y AT ' .
N L ‘Item 69, Social Position in’- tﬁz Air. Force thru Job N R
- " Total 1=12 T 13=24 0 |- 25- 3o | 37-48 - 1 49-96 Mnre than
) SATISFACTION RATING Sample I Months | Months -| Months Months Months 96 Month'_f
- extremély dissatisfied AR ) T ’ : o ,
. . . to e _! o P N e EEE .
- sllghtlv d]bSﬂtlelO i 26 191 26.36 | -30.18 31.10 | , 30.35 26.48 13.98 -
'f'_nelcher satisPied b ‘ . . ,_! ' b S '
“dissatisfied 29.93 ! - 26.95 31.09] 33.60 ' 3%1.81; ~ 28.80 -25.77
‘L.lslightly~de1°fLod : _ :‘ ' - | T S s ‘
T to A : R hé_. , . |
extremglv qwtlsfncd," 43 88' 46.69 |- 38.73  35.30 .. 37.84| 44.72 | ~ 60.25

Item 70, Instructional Methods~Used”ih,?oﬁr;Training,;i

T TP eear [1-12 [ 132 | 25-36 [57-48 14596 Nord than | . .
SATISFACTION, RATING ‘Sample—| Months | Months | Months — Months=}-Months | 96-Mouths - -

' extremely dLSSdtlbflCd T ) s T T s

to : ! _ T ) TR : S

sllghtlv dLbSdtlelLd © 24,58 i 24-,40 26.81| . 26.61 | - 26.87}. 26.27 L L7.57

_ -.neither satisfied --- ' C - T T .

. dissatisfied : ‘;f24 10| ,20.41 23.25, © 25.40 |. -27.65 - -23.14 23.32 -

. qllghtly satisfied o . '~ L e IR o

' to" : :‘ . ! . ' : * - - l “I' ‘ - ;. .-' ‘ )
extrepely satlbfled" ..51.32 0 55.19 | L 49.94) . 47.99 | -45.48|  50.59 59.11 - -
- T . P R RO 3 e
'!'. . ‘ . . ' v‘ * ot . L . B . Ce o "‘v.

R A (o Item 71, Pace of Néw Developments in Your Field _ e _
A _ "« Toral - 1-12 S 13=24 7 25-36 37-48 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING I' Sample Moriths Months | Months |"Months Months 96 :Months
-extremeLv dissatisfied77 R - - SRR C >

to ~ . . Qi ) - . v S } o s .
slightly dissatisfied 29,731 25,20 31.22| "33.62 i 34.22] 31.30 22.06
neithyr satisfied ' o i IR N N N
s L nor o ‘ R ) E - } N - : . ! R .
dissatisfied. 26,351 . 28.85 28.89 8.41 =29.06. - :23.60 |- 20.08%
.slightly SGCJQtlLd oo AR I N - : -~
o ) ‘ E . ,. i .. L -‘.\m . . . , . @:\) .
extrenel satizfied - 43.92 |~ 45.86 |  39.89| 37.97  36,72|' 45.10 . 57. 88$;fr
B ¥ T Ttem 72, Simllarity Between A551gnment & Preference
Co T e - o Total 1-12 13-24. 25-36 "57 48 | 49-96 More thdn
[ SATISEACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months Monthb' anths Months | 96 MUnLhH_
: extremeﬂy dissatisficd Ty R ! l
. %lighery. di3sat 5T ied LﬂH;l 7.90-1  44:15 ) ~40.42 37.75 | 39.27 139 78| 30 84 :
neither . satist1ud Lo . . . i . e b
W"w r',nor L4 i - - ' i i b:"
L issatisfied 16.47 | - 14.33'| 719.08| 17.76 | 20.15] 14.12°) . 11.85
slightly satisfied T T e l | “1 T L
- . to R TP - SEae | ] o N
remely satistied I "45.63 - 41,52 A0IS0 | ~44. 49 L 0. 581 46.10 57-3;
Cal 69 e

-
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Item 73, Amoun

S AT[SI ACTION RATINC

O\L:Pnuly L]l.H;lLl‘-;fl(d"

to
sllbhtly d1qq'1thLudFL
"neither 1€:g£ie R
» ~ nor ;
dlsc.a__Lﬁ_ls_rL'L_c*lﬂ'___
slightlty satisficd
to.

patisiied

Toral

3324

22, 86

————— -

_T J
%l_th_ B y

2530,
Months

13- AR
| f Mouths | !
s Months o F

57.72

T extremely
T T

P ) . . N . "

. Ltem 74

-

SATI;FACF]ON RA ING

53,90

Total

—.

Qenrhcr Hntu«iuu
L nor
~dissatisfied
sliphtly- sardsficd
R :
extremely satisfied

* i

SN
2424

26 53

49.23

Sample |
tl ‘-‘-?-0——““—‘

721,53 .

b1 IR MR S T
, 4

HMonths

Honths

T

f Effort ComPared to. Co

o 27.13.
50,65,

,. Importance Attached: to Your_ Job_by_Co-Workers.

-Workers . -

AU=096 D M are

Semihs .ty

T7IN

22.7...26,98.;
-;’.: ‘

L s1.52 .

-~

37-48 | 49-9¢

_olonaths | Mowths

_26.25 | 31,120

29.92

|

.30 L 27.42

26,39 |

Months | Months -0

29.58

3 S
!

. CoIN
.:52.22° | 44.58.) 42.66:

’

-1

SATISFACTION RATING |

Total

U 44,03 ..

.

e e S
4
1
N
o
L
>~y
i
.
Nl

.. 4896 6

.
E

Ll-12 -6

C Months

13-24
L Months |

'uchemel) dissat Lsf\(d .
;,~ to’ . !

51 L{.,htlv dxsswt:slud o

o /sgeltlpur sat 1s_f1f._d‘
. ~ 7 Lo

‘ﬂUI' . s
.dissat qulk‘d

Snmplé

28 83

. b

)
.
g ]

33 92

|
32. 39 ;3235 .
C " 1 -

|
L 28.25,: 27. 66 28_31 i

;_ ‘s lightly s J.t).s'i'i(.-d T B o -
| Lo ' ﬂ U ) S
extremely ‘sat lsfu d ! 42 .92 39.95 39 '.3,4__&_-',3_7_-.3_6_"

N

CSATISFACTION RATING

Total

IR

»

25= T6
)1ths N

13- :!

(3xtremely disgatisfied
to -
&hghtly dls%atufud

Sample

»

15.95'

“neither satisfied
_ nor. . ’
) d_issatisf‘i’ed

Slightly'qatisfiud
to .,
emely qatlgfle

17. 61

66.44

'ﬁlon rhs

1’-1\"'nths I
R e S

e :T
20.26_|

-18_ 83 . i‘

15.08

67.26 °  66.09

C -

70

15.61

! 137-48

*EELQDiL.”':Elﬂﬁllb

32,26 1

217.82

21.84 7 .

Item 75, Chance to Work with leferent Peogle if Want

28 22 30.37_1

23037

Irem’ 76 Adequacy of- nghtlng in Immed Work Area

Mt

i

-f 62.55

49— ()n- h 'L-‘lul %
Months J

I

27.07.1,.16.87 |

| &

28. 47 R

|
|

1~
RS
o
o

55:96

A

400

LA
o Months

More
UG Months

Y

18.64 _ 15.50-

18.09 15,50 11.82

@QzJ;ggﬁg*

L

21,500, 15.97

63.43.

- \l()ll [.'h-l{« .
I ’
o Aenthe

"‘7’.'

Tthan
Q() \Xon'h» :

27.17

than -’

72,68

thiin o
a6 "ol l.lH. .
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- - - v
hitem 77, Amouﬁc of'Cobpefation.Requiréd et g o A
LT T fotak. | 1-12 .| 13-24 | 25-36 ] 37-48 | 49-96 uore;Fﬁan
.- SATISFACTION RATING * | Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months Months | 95 Mohnths.
- extremely dlaHdCLsflpd o Y ' R z ;e i
to. .. : : L B | P
qlxbhtly dlgsaLlsted - 20.38 '15.92 18,65 23.25- 22.55| 23.20 |/, 17477
. neither swtlsflgd : : - ! . T g R '
- . nor o - : v e IR B TR AR R R Lo
dlstcLsttd oy 2115 20465 24..42 23.46-) . 23.51 20.76 (1431
lehtly satistLod A L I e : e
. s to . : | ' L / ST ol ' T o
-CKCrpmelv quLafled . 58.47 63.43 | 56;9317 53.29.| 53.94 "56.04 | - 67492 (
_ o Item 78, Feecking of Economic Security ‘in Air Force = . | e ‘
T T Teral JA-lz | 13-24 | 25-36 [ 37-48" 1 49-96 More than /™
SATISFACTION RATING ~ Sample | Moaths Months | Months | Months | -Months 96 Months/. ° |
c\cremcly dlsSdtle]ﬂd ' _ | - S 1 ' - i B = -
 slighetly dissacistied 0 19.20-]  20.49 | .22.54 22.81 |, -2&.24'| 16.727| *0.48 .. -
© neither sat flud : R K o : I _
. " nor ft ' ' e ’  l‘ . o B A [~ . _ N
_ dissatisfied - '17.43 7 15.96-) -20.01| ~22.8L | 21.38] 15.09° 8.§ S
slightly satisfied 1§ = N c o o N Ve s
. to ' R U : . , SN o - .
' EKCremelj‘sdtLQflgd' . 7963.37 ) 63.55 1+ 57.45~ 54.38 | .56.38{  68.19 80.84"\ -
A —— . . . , _ . — x
. - . + . by

. !

_'Ifem.79, StécUs_in\Ciﬁé}iéh Community thfu.Job.

o - o L Total * | 1-12 - | 13224 - 25-36 33=48- 49-96 ,| More than
¢+ . SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months | Months |Months | Months |96 Months
' _CXCremeLy dlbbdtLQflcd T S C ' Yo . . ) R
fto : ' . o T C - T :
llghtTy dl“JLLHflCd : 30.28 X »25.62 33.52 37.96 ..37:50_ 28.88 17.07
) qulther.satxsflpd ‘_" o K _ ) i - , N : . \:hﬁ .
nor. : . . o : ‘ , . _
dissatisfied. 3 i 39.26 . 36.02 .37.30 - 37.14 . 32.59 42.23. ) 44,70
slighcly qatféfied L T T . oo 4.22, ' o
extremelv qac1bt10d o 30,46'} - 38.36 29{18 24.90 | 2491 - 28,89 }' 38.23
'Lj . Sl tem 80 Ab;lltv of Superv1sor to Make Dec151ons .
o . T T total .| I=12 o ] L3-24 - { 25-36 37-48 |,49-96 Mére than
SATISFACTION RATING . HamplL Moriths | Months | Months | Months ‘Months 96 Month® -
' thremely dissatisfied} AL, : _ T : ‘
. . Lo L ) ‘ R 1o o ' o
v bllghtlxﬁdlssathf1ed ‘ 21.49 15.08 | . 20.001{ \ 24.83 [ 25.38| 5\%3!89 ©18.15
£ ..nelchqr SatlbﬁiLd ' - : 2
f§\ C'nor L - B S o - . - uE . L
o dissatxoﬁied--' i 14.48 L&“16.40 16.381 . 13.77 16.78 &3;64.1 - 11.16
- .61lightly satisfied = ~ P P L - | R S :
O .remely~Satisfied I 64.03 - ' 68.52 . 63.62; ' 61.40 | 57.84 1 62f47' « 70.69 -

. o 69 | ,171  ‘.. ;- ; .ﬂ -i' e



. Coa ‘h i T ‘l e’
L1 ’ ( N o/ .‘,‘- / _ ' R
-:1;. '».)» ‘v ) ; . ' . /
. Irem 81, FL wﬂh111rv af Ynur Y}ork.ﬁch.f_'d. ie. /A S SO
- T | T ’lotJl 112 13- 1 2536 P al-Gh } Moare Lhdn
SATISFACTION RATING. ' Sample | Moriths | -Mon r___h_..L_i Months vhs U6 Months

. extremeyy dissat{qfied I R IR , o S '

g : ‘to - - . ’ 11 o _ - .% - :
sllghtlv quSAtiGELed .27, 54 jj 2§L§§“f 30.55-1 29.84 . _.25.93 | 18.89
neither satlsfled a S T ';q S o :

nor . ;. . . } . . i ) .. ) i - .
“dissatisfied - ... 18,98 | "19.65 22.63 20.26 //18.70 ' 18.60 14.27
~ sTightly watxbfied S b ' . i I .
L o, - R _ | - Y R
ektrgpelyxsatfsﬁfed‘t ___.53.48 33.82 46.82 | 49.90)) 47.60 | 55.47 | 66.84
T T R o , _ZZ‘ e T
T ' ”?:-:.' __ Irem 82, Opportunity to Always Have § methigﬁ to Do - ee =
T, v ] .Total |a-12 | 13-24 | 25-3 l, - 37-48 |7 49-96 More than
‘SATISFACTION: RATING '~ | fample | Months | Months | Mont Months | Months | 96 Months
extremely dissatisflLd R - - C, C '
qllghtlv dlksatisfied | 26.07 | 26.43°| 30.22 31.42 32,21 | " 24.47 . 12.76
~ »neither sa : ‘ '

isfikd =~ *} - g . L ’

nor.

“dissatiSiied * | “"19.87 | 19.68 | 22.50 | 22Jf8 | 20.70, 18:50 :".'15.46 .
slightly ;dtigffed . o L o ' . R
o e‘-ccrc.’mLL) F..Jtlbfled ‘ 54.0’6 .53.89 /-/'3_7__7_3('-"-, 4610 1 47.09 57.03 | 71.78 .
.- N . ' , - o I E : , E )

4 "Irem 83, Frequencygo;”Rea551gn_ent for Airmen in Spec , )

: X . " Total 1=12 C13-24 0 25zBb | 37-48 49-96 More than
 °SATISFACTION RATING | Sample. ! Months Moy Months ¢ Months | Months 96 Months .
' gLxtremely leHatléflcd' S ( B N m" S . ‘-,—N._'

: . ©oro - : -t : W : _ R
slightly diss: ltl“-:flt_d . 38.67 ° 43.0%- 44.89 39 143 1__"_39.61- " 35.15" - 30.96 '_",
nefther satlstEd IR ot R e ~ '

nor. | . ' o T ‘ L .
dissatisfied o s. 27.01 |° 28.11 -1 26.90 29.57 30..54 '26.19 22.65.
slightly satisfied K _ | .:-: - . ! T ‘
- - to s . L s ‘ T ) !
extremely gatisfied - 34J32,4_m28;8§§l 28 21 31, 00 o 29.83_ 38.66 . 46.39

— . Irem 84, Facilities Provided by the Base afff\ S

: ! I S Total o 1-12 1324 25-36 37-48 . I-A9<96f'. More than
. E_Q_:A_\I,I}\;l“.-\CTION TRATING * Sampl (f_'__i_z‘lg_g__tl\j;_ _u__ZIg_u_t_l_\:_a___d_"n‘_l_o_n_t_}l_s“4_1\15]_1_1&\1_'_mi)_l_l't:hs 196 Months
Cextremely dissatisficd | B ‘ e : | » P | -

o to S . - - o Lo ‘ o . Lo
slightly dissatisfied | 36,94 _40_08 - 38.95 i 40.97 ‘ 38.77 . 34,26 29.65 o
neither satisfied T o . P — B

nor : s :‘ ' e | L
dissatislied |l 17.04. 16.89 | 17.69 i 17 4&__Pmlgﬁ2?_tﬂwlé_gl_;«"_¥ﬁ"29 -
s limhtly satisfied, ’ 1| i E
’ to : N . ) : - : .
@ mely satisficd . |- 46702 43.03 43.36»L 41 59 ' 41.71 : 49.83.,- 55.65 -
) . l . . . ' v !
o ‘ ) . ' ( Ay o ) . E . E
- 70 ] -
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}Item 85, Ph sical Demands of Your Job

s

K R Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months | Months Months .| Months | ‘Months | 96 Months . . -
extremely dissatlsfied o a . : ' R : R
§light1y diqsatlsfied 18.73 20.55 21.10 | 20.05 | :20.18 . 18.%94.] ~ 12.90 o
.neither satisfied ' : : ‘ . ’ , ' p

. ner Co ) Co _ b . . - i o
dissatisfied 30,07 28.63 |~ 30.39 32.48 34,34 29,24 ~25.16
sllghtly satlsfled . . ' I : »

to . ' : : - .
extremely satlsfied " 51.20 50.82 48,51 \47.&7 45.48. 51.82 61.94

’ . -y - . l- . }
Item 86[ Fringe® Benefits- Compared to Civilian Job
. . ’ C Total 1-12 - 13-24 25-36 r 37-48 49-96 More than
S ATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months Months .| Months Months Months 96 Months
- extremely dissatlsfled o ) 1 N o e
. to B ° . : . o A o
. slightly dissatisfied - 20.62 16.10 |  19.55 21..43 25.21 19.81 19.94. :
neither satisfied o : ' - o o
dissatisfied 19.43 "16.98 | 21.31 21.91 4 23.58 17.48 14.1644F_:
slightly satisfied ' . ' ‘ o : »i. )

to _ ' ° o . : | v

extremely satlsfled 59.95° 66.92 59.14 56.66 | . 51.211 62,71 . 65.90
Item 87, Cleanliness of Work Environment . , L ;

’ - : : Total 1-12 13-24 25-36 . |-37-48 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION. RATING * Sample | Months Months Months Monthg | Months | 96 Months x
extremely dissatisfied - ST ) S - ' . - ’

" to A ' v | <
'slightlv dissatisfied 15.45 14,68 14.56 17.43 18.70 17.63 10.49 -
neither satlsfled - : ] ' : ' - '

nor ' _ . P 7 . ' -
dissatisfied 17.05 15.86 18.99 19.39 20.34{ . 13.69 . 12.94

,§lightly satisfied P ’ ' '

to. s . - o ' : . I
extremely satisfled ' 67;501 69.46 66.45. 63.18 60.96 68.68 .. 76.57

 '<\ o Item &8 Chance to Help People T - N _
. 3 T | Total |1-12 13-24 . | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months Months Months Months | Months |®6 Months
extremely dissatisfied| - : e R :

.\‘ to . . . . 4 . _ . .

'slightly dissatisfied _»lﬁ.OS» 16,46 17.21 16.39 - 15.90 13.49 6.39
neither satisfied ’ &, o c .

nor - - - : o v TRUREVIES I P
dissatisfied 23.59 -20.33 ©25.72 .28.30- -1 . 26.62 21.13 17.70 *
slightly satisfieg ' S o _ _ ' :

to . , o . . . o : R
Q tremely satisfied 62.36 J 63.21 | 57.07 | °55.31 | 57.48 |  65.38 75.91



-

r

R . ____Item 89, Opportunity to Use Up—to-Date Equipment - .

T S Total {:1-12 13-24 | .25-36 37-48- | 49-96 More  than’
.SATISFACTION RATING, Sample “Months Months | Months Months |- Months | -96 Months
-extromely dleatlstPd o R - - o T

o SRR o . T j*f e SR }
-TslxghtIy dissatisfied .35.29 31.37 33.76 37.72 41.55 39.81 - 28.80
- neither satisfied : S ' ' : : : :

, ‘nord o S - _ S : o co :fr_
dissatisfied . _ 17.80 16.57 20.57 | 20.04 "17.93 1 15.28- :14.75
"slightly. satisfied * . - v T I : -

... ~.to = S e - o s |
. extremelv SatlSEled I~ 46.91 52.06 | 45.67 42.24.} 40.52 44.91 56.45
I R I
‘Item 90, Chance to Receive Civilian.Ed. Credit for Tng S
o Total 1-12 13-24 :1 25-36 37-48 49-96 | Mora thang -
_ S ATISFACTION RATING Sample Months | Months Months Months Months ‘| '96'Months
. extremely dissatisfied i _ 't . ) :
. . ‘to . m. ) a(;”?ﬂ . ﬂ_'.i'- 3] - o . .
| slightly dlqutlsfled 19.76 17.95 20.36 21%25° ] 23,98 20.04 15.07°
" - neither satisfied . o R O - -
nor o - C e L ‘ . : S .t
" dissatisfied 18.81 15.28 19-.13 119.36 7 .18.90 17.61 i 20.10-
slightly satisfied » ' ~ Kk B N -
| o . . | L . _ Lo
Ttem 91, Chance to Schedule Your Time Off . - |
- : - Total 1-12 | 13-24 25-36 37-48 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING Samllé Months Months Months Months Months ?6 Months
‘extremely ‘dissatisfied ' L Bt o : S '
?\*Siightlylgfssatisfied 33.16_\\\31.76» 36.12 38.14° 38}§0' 31.38 22.38 -
: _qeffher satisfied . , . Co ' _
" nor : ST : R [ S ‘
- disgatisfied l7.3§ 18.09 .¥;§}37 <16.34 19.19 17(85 17.14
slightly satiSfied _ N _”'f@: i " . v
‘to ) ’ ) . ) » . . .
extremely Satisfied 49.48 . 50.15 47.5Y1 | - 45.52’ 42i01 50.77 »60.48
) Ifem 92,lAmount of Work You Have to Do. .o } :
voooL T Total - | 1-12° 13-24 25-36 37-48 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING . Sample Months * | Months Months Months || Months 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied| ~ . ) i
2 to v , ' T , . g
sligﬂtlyﬁdissaclsfied | =w22.43 |, 19.88 23.26 | 24.71 24.05 24 .94 17.96
neither sa;1sfied coTR o -
nor . . - ' T .. i : ’ . , g
“dissatisfied 22.13 22.09. 24 .69 24,64 26.12 19.46 - 15.32
slightly satisfied _ ' ' v '
psnirpmely satisfied 55.44° 58.03 i 52.05 50.68 49,83 .55.60 66.72
¢ - : —
)
. 72, =3

- x



P

Item 9};7Frequehcy of ‘Overseas or Remote'Assignﬁentéj

« = -

T © Total | 1-12. | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than . ..~
SATISFACTION RATING - Sample -| Months | ‘Months | Months | Months'| Months | 96 Months
éxtremely dissatisfied| : : ' ' - E B a ol L
"slightly dissatisfied 36.27 | 35.15 7 .36:39 | 37.12 | 37.80]" ‘38_;£li§£4-33.88 .
neither satisfied T e L i S C N o

. "L R . © - . .

. _nor _ . B P L o S o
dissatisfied - ..28.91 | , 31.46 | 32.06 30.22° 32.65 - 264,13 :23.17
slightly satisfied ‘ ’ . o ' B

extremely satisfied ... 34.82 | 33.39 | +31,55( *32.66 | 29.55| 37.71-{ . 42.95

. . ‘ . . ) 'n‘\)‘ o : : .

Item 94, Know-How of the People.You Work With _

. S ; Total | 1-12 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION -RATING Sample Manths Months Months Months | “Months 96 Months -
extremely dissatisfied| - o B ‘ T :

.t to. _ R : ' Co - S E .
slightly diss®&tisfied - 21450 14.64 20.83 23.29 - 25.47 22.94 19.67 «
neither satisfied: ‘ : : I I
' nor - . 4 : . ' : _ » S ! .
dissatisfied | . 18.50| 18.64 | 20.18{ 20.73 | 22.38| 17.61 i  11.77
slightly satisfied: . SR _ T _ o
. ¢ to . : o 1 ' . . : | D
extremely satisfied 60.00 | 66.72 | 58.99 | 55.98°| 52.15| 59.45 |  68.56

: , < — . —— -

tem 95, Opportunity

-

to” Perform ﬁoraliy Accept

I _quk ,
: ‘ : ;' Total 1-12 13-24 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING "Sample Months Months Months Months | ‘Months 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied S B o - N :

: " to - ' _ ' ' o R . o
slightly dissatisfied 2.36 12.00 11.01 12.23 10.32" 7.43 3.92
neither satisfied i N i :
dissarisfied - 31.84 |- 28.30 | 34.00 | 34.42 | 37.69| 31.94 |  24.24.
slightly satisfied o .

N L . o N .
7 58.80 | 59.70 | 54.99 | 53.35 60.63 71.84

o :
extremely satisfied

51.99

Ceat

tem 96, Chapnce to Be Promoted on Bas

4

is of Ability

I .
P - Total - 1-12 . | 13-24 25-36 37-48 " 49-96 More chaﬁg-ﬁ.g'

- SATISFACTION. RATING - Sample | Months | Months Months |Months | Months 96 Months -:
extremely dissatisfied| = ol Sl
o to _ ' D PO S . . . ,

. slightly dissatisfied 49.22 | '41.56 | 51.62 | 52.43 | 50.47] 52.91 44,59,

..~ - neither saﬁisfied‘ - ¢ L ~ ' . L o '

' . nor ' - e o ’ : \\;
dissatisfied - 14.16 17.01 16.02 16.89 ‘16.48 | . 11.54N. 8 .17
slightly satisfied : S . S

.. ko o o ' ’ : . S ' _
extremely satisfied 36.€2L 41443 32.36 -30.68 -7 - 33.05 35.55. 47 .24
o R T3 -
N 75



v l . . S K _
: - - ;iﬁiy': :
- . , % . 3 - :..I
. - . ~ - a AN
- ] \Item 97, Level of Danger in Your Job - T g - ,“__;;_
. o ﬂotal 1-12. 7} 13-24 25-36. § 37-48 49-96""| More than = - .
SATISFAGTION RATING Sample | Months  |.Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Mopths - o f
gxtremely dis%atiqfied'- R TR ' ' ’ B ' : . R
. to ) o e | - T ¥ A
slightly dxqsatlsfled . 17.61 ! . 19.25 20.63] 20.71 |- -20.77 15.16:1  9.44
neither satisfied Lo D 2. o R '
dissatisfied - e 33.12 30.67 | - 34.67 34,75 1 .35.02 31.48_ 1 .-30.78: -
slightly satisfied | | T - TR o T o * -
i to - . ~ :. ,. . ‘." . . . - ' » v . ‘_ - Y
lettremelxgsatlsfled { 49.27 1 50.08 44.70) 44,54 ' 44.21 - 53.36- 59.78 .

-

Item 98 Coﬁbetence'of the ’ Instructors Encountered

S——

o - Total. | 1-12, 13-24 25-36 .| 37-48 49-96 More. than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months ‘| Months | Months -| Months' | Modths | 96 Mofiths -
extremely dissatisfied} . -~ ' B ; T : T )
. to- . N A L ; v

_slightly dissatisfied 20.42 ) 18.24 21.367 - 22.65 24.,39| 20.32 4  14.84°
neither satisfiéd - L - . ) ' :
dissatisfied .20.8371  19.14 | 22,214 22,52 [ ' 22.94 19.16 - . 17.80 - -
~ slightly satisfied: A o o e 0
- B - R S N I E Co
. extremely satisfied. - 58.75°1  62.62 '56.43] -54.83 52.67] ' 60.52. ' . 67.36
\\ . 1Iteﬁf99l7Amount of Work Time Spent Learning New P & E
\ g -~ Total 1-12 . | 13-24, 25-36. 37-48 . |- 49-96" [ More.than .
"SATISFACTION RATING - Sample | Months ‘Months -] Months ‘| Months .| Months | 96 Months
. extremely dissatis fied ' ' : - o . e o
N - ‘\\\ N o - L o . - S ‘
slightly-dissatiufied 24.29 24.55 1 -27.75|  .26.14 | 28;60 25.37 14.82 ..
~neither satisfled : ‘ - o R
' . nor “: ' : Sy R Y
~dissatisfied 26.86 | - 23.82 26.00- . 30.80 ’30 15 25:03 | ' 23.81 -
slightly satisfied R - _ ’ g- - : B
o . A 7 | o L
extrémely bqtlsflcd 48.85 ; 51.63 | 46.25| " 43 06 | ©41.251 49.6Q"1 - 61.37 -

. .

" —

Item 100, Chance to Utilize ¥

our C1v1llan Education

T Total - - 1-12 13-24 25-36 | 37-48. | 49-96 - More: than
SATISFACTION RATING ‘Sample | Months Months Months - |Months | Months 96 Monthal
extremely di%bdtl%flLd LA - : I R .

“to . i L P A IR
Slightligglggatisfjed 33.66- 32.98 | "38.53 . 40.06 | 41.55 *31.19 18.14 .
neither satisfied " ' Ty o e _

nor i ) L | o S IR »
. dissatisgied - 29.67 ©  27.39 27.03 28.24 | 26.75 29, 9{ P 32_99__.
slightly sathfled - L - oy : ' 4 E _ N
. to Co : e . . o L _
extremelv gatlgfled 36.67 ©39.63 , 34.44| 31.70 | 31,70 38.90#1' 44,86
[:R\ﬂ: T4 T g P
ooy G . = ) \J - - . —



“. Y ‘_ @ R r——‘ .
. . ." .
Item 101 Opportunity to Wear Several Hats ) - . o
S EE Total | 1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sdmple I Months _Month% Months | Months Months | 96 Months_
‘,eurere]y dl@%dtlbtl?d_ o T T B v ‘
, - sllghtlv dj_qqqtls,fled L 27 .14 I 27.03 } 31.67 31.53 32.49 . 27.95 14-,22 B
‘neither satisfied 7 : : o - o
_or . R : R N S
dissatisfied ' , 40,21 43.43 .41.58 40.30 *41.59°| | 39.68 36.36
slightly satisfied ; ' . ' o K .
- Lo - , i : . . : ‘ T
'extremeln sqtlgflcd e 32.65 | 29.54 26.75 | %3.17' 25.92 |} 32.37 49.42
i .Itgm'LOi; Adequacy of Info About Unit Policies, ,
- " Total ™ | 1-12 13-24 1 25-36 | 37-48 [.49-96 [ More than
SATISFACTION 'RATING Sample | Months lMonthg? Months | Months.| Months 96 Months
" extremely dissatisfled)” © ' ' N ' - ’
- Tte - doo o o = o L
slightly dissatisfied. |  30.37 1 27.08 30.67 | 33.17 31.83 34 .38 25.56
neither’ satlsf1cd ‘ . ' T : o
. nor ’ : < ' ) ‘ o S : )
_dissatisfied | 25.32 ;. 25.45 '29.83 } . 27.61 29.25 | -21.33 17.90. -
slightlv sdtlhfled B ! R T 5 ‘) )
) ‘ to ' i ) _ . o : . : . o
extﬂemely SdtLHfltd 44 .31 47,47 39.50 '39.22 4 38.92 | . 44.29° 56.54

>

[

a

. Item 103, Distance to Your Home of Record

.. "

- S S T Total -127 13-24 25-36 -37-48 49-96 More than
.SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months Months Months Months Months 9% Months
extremely dissatisfied : . , ' ' ) b
slightly dissavisfied 38.83 | 53.37 45.20 | - 43,11- | 40.68 34.10 |- 23.04
nelther satisfied: . X . ‘ ' : . e C.
nor - . : . ' o
dissatisfied 24 .49 15.69 . 20.34 22.27 24 .81 27 :24 33.06
s lightly satisficd Y L _ -
T - I SV IR -
T extremely satisfied 36.68 . 30.94 34.46 - 34.62 " 34.5] 38.66 43.90 '
. - Item 104, Chahce to Work By Yourself When Want . = o
‘ o K . ’ Total 1-12* 13-24 2536 37-48 49-96" More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample, | Munths Months Months . | Months Months 96 Months.
extreniely dlSPHCLGfLOd ' T - S
stightly dissatisfied 25.32 | 27.54 | 32.75 | 28,45 | 27421 | 24.12 .4 "12.99
- neither satisfied R : ' o A
) nor ) . ) . N . ) . t ) -___<
dissatisfied 25.05- , 26.66 t 24,53 225.49 27.56  22.26
- slightly satisfjed R - o ‘ o 1 ’
' to o . : ] } S - Y . o
_ *ytremely sntlsfiod “,ﬁ9.63 . 45,80 4 42.72 l 46.06 45,23 ' 53.62 1 63.07
'_ - ‘ 75 N’rw;



A L4
" —
T L  'Item.l0S, Normal Temperatgrevof Work Enviroﬁﬁent-‘_k
S - S Total [ 1-12 i 13-24 25-36 ] 37-48 49-96, | More than
SATISFACTION RATING- Sample’ | Months: | Months Months | Months |/ Mon'ths | .96 Months
éx??emely dissatisfied - ; : _ . L N o ‘ v
—_— " to : . e . e L ' - :
~slightly dissati&fied 32.83 | 39.18 ) 35.12 35.71 35.43. 30.34 |. 24.56 .7
" neither satisfied’ _ ' . a ) I L e T
) nor Bie=>y PR i - o o ' i LT . .
digsatisfied o -18.70°| 16.37 - 20.38" 20.46 19.62 1 16.74 ' ~ 16.59
slightly satisfied ' , o ' ' o, A‘.*ﬂi_._.,__.__,_-._._
. L-O v"- » . Lo e 4 |.?. - | - - | - .I ! ) ;l I . . )
ux’crgmely_' suatisfied U T 48,47 44.45 [ 44 .50 ; R 43.83 l 44.95 'Ll 52.92 1 58.85
v T AP - - - - . : e
‘ » ’E"’»\ . . N
w .+~ Item 106, Recognition Co-Workers; Give Your Work : ,
- , o ) Total. [ 1-12 [ 13-24 § 25-36 | 37-48 /] 49-96 4 Morc than
SATISFACTION RATING: . Sample | Mopnths .[.Months Months | Months Months | 90 Months
“*thrémély'dfssatisfiedv L o - L P
to , S : o . (/
" . neither satisfied o : © . - : ~3 i *
- nor t . ) . . - - e S« rz::'._ R
" dissatisfied . 27.87 28.51 | 28.78 | " '30.40 32.13 36 - 21.76 ¢
. slightly satisfied | : _ . : '///'n. . R
‘extrefely satisfied » 49.35 :  46.93 43.67 1 43.20 | 44.19 “49 .60 66.08
. N ] .‘ 7 - ) B .. . L h . = N
Item 107, Ch(nges of_Stay;hg'on Active Duty o
, o _ Total. 1-12 - T 13-24 |.25-36 | 37-43 49-96 | More than -
SATTSFACTION RATING Sample Months ‘| Months |} Months tonths Months - |'96 Mongths ¢
- extremely dissatisfied| o o R oo S
'slightly dissatisfied - .12.90 ¢ 16.69 “14.60 15.30 17.48 11.25 | 4,42,
neither satisfied i e . »rf LT s
nor ) o . o : _ b 4y
"dissatlsfiéd . 26.11 30.43 | 33.22 - 35.34 ! 31.78} -18.68-| - 8.08
stightly satisfied . - B T T T
R . : . R e - . ! . .
extremely satisfied”” J__ 60.99 . 52.88. | .52.18:1 '49.36 50.74 70.077 . . 87.50
- . "Item 108, Statls Given Military_by Civilian Commun
i . 1 total  [a1-12 0 [13-24 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96¢ | More than
SATISFACTION RATINC: Sample | Months | Months' | Months A Months I Months | 906 Months
extremely dissatisfied| | i o N : ' " i' ’ { ' AT
. to . - . - ! . . ) ‘E | N l L
‘_”—S'ﬁ.ghtl\; dissatisfiod 41.76 ! 40.88 46.13 | 48.07 E 46.97 !. 43.00° ; : 27.24
" neither satisficd o : o ! ' Lo '
nor - R » { : ' ' o+ ! : ‘ :
© dissarisfied ‘ ' 26.38 :  26.07 25 +80 26.44 ' 27.25% . 27.16 - 26.02
- — PO E— . 4 — a = . R S s b —— i —— b2 = o e o 41 4
slightly satisfied . ' ! . ! ' ;
extrimely satisfied” |  31.86  33.05 - 28.071 25.49 | 25.781 29.84 , . 46.74

A - ) : : - CL » - 78 .
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1 * ‘9 .
e L '
& ‘
;; L - 'Item 109, Time of Day that You Go To Work '~ L B _f.
ot e, L . Totales 7} 1-12 19-24 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 | More than
ATISTACTtﬁN‘RATINC -SamE;q‘I Months | Months | Morths "Months | Months | 96 'Months |
extremclywaassaixdfled . S L S ‘ o
; Lt . ‘ . ) } R . A .
Sllbhtly dissatisfied 23.351  21.09 25.30 26.14 !  26.98| .. 23.02 16.93
HBLEWPF satl%fled | Sk T ) ' o
nor _ i I : L T - S
oo dissatigfidd - ‘ i 20.21'- -19.17 23.371 - 19.93 | 23.62| . 18.84 :15.58
¢14&ht1y qatlsflcd. b : | 1 e S L
sutisfled ! 56.44 | 59.74} ©-51.33.  53.93 1" 49:40| . 58.14 | = 67.49°
Item'lid, AmopntféfiLéavetTime You ‘Are AIloweé, ] L
JTotal 1-12~ 13-24 | 25-36 37-48 - |. 49-96 - More than
'S ATISFACTION RAIING ‘Sample | Months {-Months | Months | Months | Months 96 Months
thremelx d;agﬁtxsfled : B T i ‘ S
to - | L | - : - . .
) bL‘LhLl\ digsatisfied 16.26 23.33- 20.964{ * 15.67 | 17.19| . 13.43" 9.50
~ neither satisfied | _ : . e ! ’ i
. nor SR R , S I K .
“dissatisfied 14,7_;;1_ 15.81 | -17.05] 15.8L ] “16.59| 11.56 - 11.37
. sllghtlv satisficd e - { : : s ' ' . i
. to i L : . ) ) ; - .
e\tremt_lz satfisfied " 69.03: -60.8B 61.09|  68.52 |' 66.22 75.01- 79.13
, AR e ' - MR - T .
i - Item 111, Way Your Supérviéor‘ﬂaﬁdlés Spbordiﬁates" .
Total 1-12 1 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 .| More than
ATISFN(TION RATING. 1 .Sample | Months Months Months {1 Months Months | 96 Months
e\tremoly dLSbaLthLcd ' 1 ’ ‘ ) '
. to o R C ' e R ) S
slightly dissatisfied 26.30 1 19.73 | - 25.11 28.854 31.19 29.47 22.11
‘neither bltl%flcd ' Tﬁ . ’ I
’ nor l‘ S - R N ’
dissatisfied , 16.00.¢ .17.38 19.17 17.35 15.90| ~15.09- 10.96
s lightly sqciqfied‘ g1 - e P
' Lot e - . o o : : o
\terLIV‘olL{SFLLd 57.70 . 62.89 | "55.72 ! . 53"804L 52.91) "-55.44 ;. ~66.93
Itgy 112, Opportunity to Decide’ How to Do a Job
- i Fosrotali [1-12 13-24 25-36 . .} 37-48 | 49-96 [ More than. .
\I[%PACIION RATLNE - 'Sqmglg;_WJOnthi;_ Months | Months _!Months | Months | 96 Months _
L\ter(L dlsaatlsrltd' - ' e S ‘ T . -;»
to i i o - (
slightly dlgadtlsrlpd .22.96 0 21,35 25.60 27.69 | 26.35] 21.07 14.80
neither satisfied - ' ﬁ? L - N . ’
nor T . : N o "
dissatisliocd ' l6.64 ; - 21.80 20.60 17.81 18.11] - 15.22 L 8.82
slightly satisfied - o i ! )l ' ‘ ! - )
to ‘_ . : K . . - o ! ! .
cxtrolevlsatisfied- 60.40 = 56.85 =~ 53.80| 54 .50 55. 54 63.71 | | 76.38
C _ 77' :
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. Item 113, Opporturity for Your Family to Travel

N

o]

[~ &

o

0

R Total | 1-12 | 13-26 | 25-36 | 37-48 | %9-96 | More than.

SATISFACTION. . RATING 7| Sample -| Months ["Months |' Months | Months | Months 96 Months *

extremely dissafisfied| - - i DR s ' I e
to. ' B : R '

" slightly dissatisfied. 26.60 27.19 | 28:.51| 26.76 | 28.79|. 26.37 | 22.82
‘nelther satisfied . ' 1 ' L T '

i " nor - ‘ 5 T . o e
didsatisfied _ -1 28.79| 26.300 28.32] 32,05 | '29.14| 23.92 | .29.79
slightly satisf1ed N )

' extremely satisfied 44,611 46.51 | 43.17| 41.19 | 42.07| 49.71 47.39

Item 114, Conveniénce bf Location of Work Area -\ . ‘

. : d , Total .| 1-12 . | 13~24 25-36 37-48 49-96 More than ,

" SATISFACTION RATING . Sample Months Months Months | Mortths Months | 96 Months

) extremely dissatlsfied : : A ' ] R 5

to . . . c . . . . . ’. N

 slightly dissatisfied 24.32 | 23.90} 25.17{ 28.61 | 26.67| 22.93 18.07.
neither satisfied _ , - 1 , T

- nor v : , ' o : ; : : -
dissatisfied 24.33 | 21.41 | 27.06| .25.17 | 27.80| 22.35  20.98
slightly satisfied ' s o 1 U ‘ o

- to 2 At R o R | o S
extremely’ satlsfied 51.35 | -54.69 | -47.77 | 46.82 | '45.53| 54.72 ©  .60.95
o Item 115, Extent -You'Take Blame "for Otﬁers , _ R

o P . Total - | 1-12 ] 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 MoYe ‘than .
S ATISFACTION ‘RATING Sample | Months | Months | Months. | Morths Months 96 - Months
-extremely dissatisfied B o o . : - : Co

. to C . : ~ . ‘ aal Vs g
Slightly dissatisfied 21.96°| 22.74 | - 23.25] 25.32 | 25.20| . 23.97( .13.40
neither satisfied ' ' ' RO ] '
nor 4. . . .- B -. ° L
' dissaricfied . . |. 40.06 | 42,107} 43.52| 41.03 | 44.49| - 37.31 33.05
slightly satisfied : ' o : ' - N
to . DU L o . SR R
extremely satisfied 38.00 | 35.16 | 33.23| 33.65 | 30:307| -38.72 53.55
o q o . . _" )
. ) tem 116, Import- of Job Perform to Welfare of Others -

: TS ‘ A , Total. 1-12/ }3—%5 ‘125-36 | 37-48 - 149—96"K More than,
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months | Months | Months |Months | Months®™]| 96 Months
extremely-dissatisfied . Paain| <o ' . i

to - : B . : .

 slightly ‘dPssatisfied | + 10.20 | 10.97 11.37 ] 12.72 | 12.34| 9.91 4356

- neither satisfied o - '

. - nor . ] . - . . - 1 ‘
dissatisfied : 26.01 |- 26.41 |.-27.89 | 29325 30.40) 24.04 18.53
slightly satlsfied ' . i ; ' ' _
extrghely satisfled '63.79 1 62.62 60.74 58.03 57.26 66.05 76.91
Qo ' o . . ' ' ' '

Y - 78 : .



- ;¥ | a!:J
- ?. - L
".l g 5 V#: ._-' ST
s LS ' ™
— Item 117, Chance to Make Grievances Known R TN
S i _ To ;al 1'—.-12_ . 13-24 | 25-36 47-48. + 49-96 i Mn)r(, than
SATISFACTION RATING® - Sample |- Months ‘Months | Months' | Months | Montha 96 Mnnthsf
extremely dissatisfied]- - [ i - R B :

, . toN, . SRR P B e I TR '\
'slightly dissatisfied 25,82 .25.18 | 28.99°| 28.537 29.86| 27.16 ',u 16. 02
'neither'satisfied - = T R — »

,',dlssatiqfled ‘ 15.97 1. 20.32 18.44 fl??97 17,45 12.06 '10.92 N
- slightly sati%f1cd . N P S o e
thremely SdtLSflPd 58.21 |  .54.50% 52.57 53.51 | - 52.69 | -6Q.,78 ©73.06-
'., R . I ) . , ; - . R, . -
. - ‘ Ttem 118, Amount of Non-Scheduled Work You Do . "
A P A Tdtal_( 1-12 ° 13-24 Y 25-36 3748 | 49-96" | More -than.
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months Months . Months Months [* .Months 96 Months _
extremely dissatisfied - e R E RN PO

. ‘to i \ . v - ) . ‘ ‘ : . -, - » .
slightly dissatisfied ~ 30.59 26.65 30.47 | - 33.92 | 34.53|- 30.76 . 25.79
neither satisfied~ . ' o : 1 : J s

nor ) . . : ;. ' : S o I oo
-dissatisfied 26.25 .30.93 29.51 28.49 .27.48  22.96 ;. 19.967‘ _
slightly satisfied : B S I A

: to i g . o S .~ . ' '1 S
extremely SatLSfled « 43,16 42.42 40.02 37.59 |. 37.09% 46. 28 - v " 54.35
- - - ¥ - -
Trem 119, Leave Poliéy of Your Unit ) T Vﬂi .
‘ » ' . Total 1-12 13-24 25-36 37-48. 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample ! Months - | Months | Months -} Months Mon ths ) onths -~
extremely dlSSatlbfled - S X o I - '
to - : . . — S P .
slightly diqsatlsfied 19.76 20.50 23.88 21.98 2366 17.85 10.70 -
neither satisfied.- ’ IR - o
nor o . ' . R _ S R
" dissatisfied 20.58 24.78 19.99 21.57 1-22.80 20.30 17.16
slightly satisfied _ ; B . ' v
to - v S P : : . : L C
. extremely satisfied 59.66 | 54.72 56.13 ;. 56:45 ! 53.54 61.85 72.14. ~
. - : _ - .
Item 120; 3ize of Your Bas'e _ A o .
A . " Total 1-12 "13-24" 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 More than
SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months Months Months .| Months | Months 96 Mon 'hs
extremely dlsqathfled : o ’ ' ‘ : o
. o i o : . : -
A‘sllghtly dissatisfied 18.07 | 25.51 21.92 18.92°{ 19.43 ) %?;3% 3 A-lO.OQ

ither satisfied R : ¥ ’ . S

nor , .o ' C ) N . ] .
dissatisfied 28.27 21.70. 27.98 31..89" 32,24 - 261?1N 25.55 ¢

slightly satisfied . g . N ok LN
to - - ‘ ' ‘[ ’ M - ! . . ' .. L ’
extremely satisfied 53.66 ~ 52.79  50.10 $49.19 | 48.3371  57.11 -~ 64.45
‘ : Bkl B bt i 5
KC ", 74 8~.1
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h | ‘;!|"  » .K_
‘ - ;;Iﬁem_iZI,'Impbrténce;of Your Work RN )
SR [ meral [ 1mi2 ©§13-24 T 25736 [ 37748 | 49-96 [ More than
. -SATISFACTION RATING . | -Bample | Months | Months. Months Months | "Months |-96 Months .. v
»ékcremely dissatisfied| ., =~ | . - ' 1. - ) B T Co
slightly dlssatlsfled 19,98 '17.99.| 22,02 |'  22.67 | 23.81| 21.45 | 12, 39 .
.. neither satisfied 7 _§§ N pu . , ! :-_f*fjd //:
“dissatisfied 17.13{ 17.40 | 18.84| 19.35 1 20.38 15 83 ! ©11.36 -,
.~ .slightly satlsfied ; N R P 4 Tﬁ TR
c to . .~ T S - I o ¢ e,
'~'excreme1y bathfled s 62.89 64 .61 .59.14, 57.98 55.81 62 72, L: T76.25 .
Item 122, Chance to Do Things Not Again Rt/Wrong s o T

\u

<

c e

-~

. [ Total | i=12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 | More fhan - ' .-
_'SATISFACTION RATING Sample=| Months | Months | Months Wonthb Monmths | 96 Months
'Extremely dlsbatlsfied R . o N : : S .

¢ - s¥ightly. dlssatlsfled 11.81 12.40 1 14.18 14.45 14.02 10.47 | 5.17
/ﬁélther satisfied - I - _ ] : I I T
nor... . o v L - . I ) ! - .
dissat1sf1ed - 27.97 .  27.77 30.25 |- 30.94 '33.99 | 25.29 . .19.84 '

-slightly satlsfled ) _ _ 3 o e '\

extremely satisfied 60,22 | 59.83 | 55.57| §4.61 | S51.99| ‘64.24° 74,99 ... - ¥
+ T T ; - - . .
A : : ) . .o .,
| TR R ¢
" Item 123, Dependence on Othgys*to Qe; Job Done C .
e © | -Total. [ 1-12.. [ 13-24. | 25-36  [37-48 | 49-96. MorL than -
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months:'| Months..|Months | ‘Months,K { 96 WOnthq' CoaEey

. -eXtTemely dissatisfied|. . - N T ) S

. i . . s L . ’ . e . -~ Y R
. slightly O eiag 18.47 |*.16.10 | '18.55| 20.51 | 20.10}  19.69 ;/15.35:«

ﬂne@cher satisfied" ) ) _ v ' 1 B ‘ . T
fssatictied . 0 o29.64 | c31.31 | 33.16 | 32.47 | 32.87 ] 29,36 . 20.19 " l:
'slightly satisfied. I o _ M . . . o -

h;\;ethem;iy-satisfied | 5i;89 | 52059 |- 48.29 | - 47,02 L 47.03.|, 50.95 | 7 64.46. "
: 1 - Sl T .
QVQ Item 12& Pride Your Famlly H%s in, Your\york _ QH‘ o )
7 7\ Total [1-12 13-25 | 25-36, [39°48 | 49-96 *| More than
SATISFACTION RATING . Sample Months ‘| Months | Months Months ,Monghs 96 fEﬁlgﬁi;,
extremely dissatlsfled R ' S TR I L o in
~ Jto : U e [ T e S A
"slightly diqsatisfled 11.22 10.50 11:52'] [ 12.55 15.23  12.13 -;6;27 v
neither satisfied o o Wl R . L
nor ' 34.48 | - 32.99 .37.05 | 41.09. 7 36.71 33.49 ;. 25.31 .

" .dissatisfied - ) - R Lt v,»&. -
-sllght1§isatisfied - ' : : IR Rarger
vcxtremelv Satleled 54,39 56. 51 51 43 46.3§ 48m06i- ,54-384l lﬂ68.A?
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‘ Item 125, Slmllarity Bet Tn

‘\'

aﬁd Job'Rquiréments

,dJ

. SATISFACTION. RATING

S nox;hgr thlﬁfLUd

o e\tremely d

“:

: -dJC“zn HflLﬂ
5 llghtl

e roviedi emc

. SATISFACTION RATING
’3v£\trgme1v dledtlbflLﬂ ‘

A*qllghtly satxsfiad oo

IQ Ldl\

Month‘

ri2.

o L3-24
Monxhs

LVtrembly dlssatlsfled B

to’ L .
sly&)tlv dLssxttéfledv

_ngple‘

25 .68 .

=36 4.

Mnnthw

34,21,

37*—:48 o

!oﬁths

49-96
.’MOnfhé

“More than, -

-

34,36

. [

'30.57 .

22,25

nox
,dzssatisfled '

s

Y Vo

! ";'I .
O

36,45 |

..,1'8 ES : -

23.00.

'sllghLLy %dtl&flod
'L\tremvlv

S
!

§ 19;16‘;

49 59

'19.05

‘Si;év"'

20.66

T
b

' 153995 s,

1L1sf1«d e

r -

© 44 .90 r

A S b ST
45.13 ]‘_42.64;L 51:84‘é?'.61;81.‘w:'

e

1\’t(1l

1-12

Months

13-28

Item 126 Chance to Use Mllltary Tralnlng
: =36 °

17-48

More than

~r_o' .
dquatleled

Slmp]L.

Manths.

e

}onthh'

Hqgthsh

49 96
Hontjl;/-

96 Months

24 .68

" 22.61

.'26;65

.27.65

717.79

S ATISFAGTTON RAFLN n

1-12

Moﬁths

1. 13-24- (

5=36
Mnn ths

sitighe 29.34 | . 24.00 - B
D;Lthuk HltlStlLd R , : ‘;! l. \
nor. - BRI FEUUNE BT . :
e gsn tlsfged |3 26.46 | 26.58" |- 28.97 28195 30 03°, _E§_36 _..ggw?} .
E lengly’sathflLd P TR E C ' T . o 1 _ _
v. . tO - : ‘ l\ Lot . e ) A - : ‘-: )
_“\thmg]v gﬂtLgfiLd ol (4886 }; 50.81 44.34 ). 43.40 40637, 51.64 -éling‘
E‘ e T : TR : . ‘4 - .; . :
,*’:?f L Item 177 Feellng of Accompl Get From_Your WOrk .
e TTocal 3768 | 49-96

More than

t/sathﬁxed

- Lo

qf}gptlv dissatleJed

_.ample

23,07

P Months .

n

26.55

\ 30.84

|

Months

P

N h
24.94

| 96 Months
- v .'7 »

15 92

nLLther Hntlﬁfle
nor*. .
dl;batleLEd

Ch5.57

15.03

118,79 |

£
-

®

1

17.73

N

16.64"

|

5.16.2@;

L 13.23

09.31

|

.58.14'

o
. ’

£to * Lo
{ Qe . N
Lextrerelv Satlffltd ¢ L0 59.40
'.'e-_. ¢ " .,\,'/
a Lok
‘L

Total

Sample
R

cxt"gm«1} dls &Llaflt\
- ST

..\]llhtlv d.l.)\l“l)f}(“(l

. ‘ ‘

18,41

NHE

\“\nths
TN i

llzfv

' 1 20 39

‘.19&57

s522f 5252
i

"5— 3(»
qu}gg

1ulfﬂL}-51tlsrl(U.

nor T,
»

A i
. 'i._,\ 1
' |

o

Item 178 Ava1lab111tv of In{g_on AF P011c1es
- =

A

iHunth

21,21

4

!
29.02 jo - 30. 76;j‘\§ .

t_n

”*e{trcmnl\ saLLstod'”

S..ltl__hf'l',t'd o

CE
.25.78 1

- T

’ |

50 59

! T
Rk
|

a

: e

§7= 48

| 61.83
o

o

S

“we o

R ELR

Months %

irMorz"EBQIW'
96 Monghs

12 L&

;|-'. o . ;‘ .
| N
[ 19 :147_ 1

g e e

”;.19?44~

157.07 -

F & e - -

e,

-

vy

P

:55.81

Cn .".'1- .

>
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_Teem 129, Qizéugfﬂﬁﬂxzqﬁﬂééng,99m@9nlty T
utll S W DU AR e B O 25-3b I 758 C49-96 ! More than s -
ATIHIA(TIOV RAWW*W s H\nyla ; AUnth:}_QEELQHQQL_‘anﬂxj | Moth1 l bkn\l]%pﬁ 96 Montlii-"
extremgly dl%%ltlﬁilld: o T ' i i f e v
S I RN RIS Ry
‘ slibhtlv dlss1t1~€}iﬁ 1 _23»%1___h%§_77 , . 28.30 0L 24 89 L_:24'69 \21 03 - M4 54
n;-;thy riosatistied : 7{ N T A ' I _<. S
' - Toor ' oo A Li ' Lo : Lo e
dissatisried ¢ 3546l 2loo | ams| 7, w0 1 l._._,ﬁﬁ 56| 26.00
slightly,sat;sficd | : _;‘ ; i o e
ce o oo S ; ' . L
EiﬁfEW“lV;iﬂﬁiﬁgiﬂTl;VA‘ 48 19' 7 47 71 i 45 881 52 41 L_ 61 46 |
P . ; . . “L. h—-.‘ . : :
. PR Co Item 130 Chance to Work With O er People L i |
’ H_J'ilhlﬁi.'l'l"— ‘ 13=24 ] 25=36. Te37=48 { S S YA BEVO thim, "
SSAT IHIA(,I [ON RATING Lol _S_._'_lil_xp_l_._u_;i' Slonths ¢ Months | “onth 1_ Months | Mon ths i 96" Months
'.thr(ley o g %ltl%fltd . B T . R U
o ot .. i ‘ﬁ‘ SR : x‘ : S l} ' e~
R slghjtlv diastgi\rlﬁgg: .,_Eg 9€.i__%%‘§%_ fTuQL 4,58
Sneither satisfiwl . f S ' T e
- nOr ) ) . . . :\ ' 'gs — .- i L . - 'u_
dl\‘l[lsfitd + T _ 31, 19 l 29.3?; 26,52 19-.88.
‘11LhL1\ satis fl(J .r; 'i o g‘;‘u‘B_
S to.r. o, ‘ : . L o g SR . .
c\tremev Sati; flLd 1 ;. 55.87./". 57.80 61.87 ' 75.34 - -
T ; . " V . o
- 1 \ . o . E .
' ; Tlme Pressures of Your Job_ R S AR PPR I LR S
o DR -.w;1~1> RN ~¥6 L3748 49296 [ Fore than
CSATTS l\tIIOL ”l}jl‘ b lnntnx gﬁ“unths Monhhn | Mopths. Months | .96 Wontnsh
X &xtrcmulv dl%HlLwal(_ ... ;f : A ) R S A
' . t,() . ‘- N - . ." l a ; ‘ ' a- - . 1 ’ 0 I . . .‘v ‘.‘ L
S)iEhtlV dissalisf P °7‘$2 2.55 | 27.46) 79637 31709 25.78 | ~:25.27..;
'nnlthvr SJEL‘ilCd 7 o lﬁ:wﬂf I R T TR
e : . i : i .- _ Lo . e
. o . O T ) : : :
dlaqqtlﬁfl,d _ | 26,97 1. 28.70 |- 30.12 | 29.37-1_‘29.04 : 27 219' ] +19.23
R T e s P R B O i' el
' o : ‘ R ' .
bxtremely saristicd | QS 41 46.75. | 42 42' 'wél.OO, 39 87) 47 03 55 50 L
PpasCiuis o oI ool AUV SO S P - B e - e B L U, T W ___‘ S “,-"' L. *
e . L ' ' . i L RS ,
R '“' Trem 132 OpportunLty ﬁb Assoc w;th Pé&ple leed T .
. e e e Z e e e R, e e i e S
- R ' Total, P 112 yl§424 25 36. \ ;2 49 N "_NnrO*Lnln .
SATISFACTION RAT NG el Slrm;L { Magrhs | Months Mohths -iynntng L'Munthb' 90 Months .
“éwt Gly'di%iﬂtlsﬁlwd - w ‘ ’ g

. l; to

Hllb Ll{ dls%dﬁlﬁLlOd

s
PR A . o [
”f, wu o

17. 36' “18.06 | 16, éo. : 13 95

1
A
!
o

-
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ntltncr sdtlwfled
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dissatisfied

e e T T

| : N
I i oy

-

s : Lo
.o i . "' - | .
222?' 19 ‘sim V26039700

22,7? :

-_bllnhLly batkﬁrl(d
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SATISFACTION RATING -

" Total

~1-12 0

13-24

Months

“f;v ‘ R Item 133 \Qhanpé to Rec Commun Recog for Work
ST 1 25-36

37-48
Months

49-96

extremélv dissatisfied
Lote e
»slightly ‘dissatisfied

- Sample’

33.76

Mo rah 3

33,62

Months
Y

38.04,

.38.96
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R

96 Months . !

-Months'

36.39

!

T
-

-

“'neither satisfied
* * nor

45.18-

42.37.

41.97 |

b 74

47095 |

_43.49

./; i

‘

50.90 /
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| slightly.satisfied
N g Q . N
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*
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45.87
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]
-
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/
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1

—

+

o

.20.12"

!
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.1-12
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'itemw134;,0n—Baee Housingv
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75-36
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37-48
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T%9-96
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f
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to- .
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Moré\;iizg! :fi;
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v .
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40.36" |-
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35.94

23.92 7.
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slightly dlssatisfied

" 20.95
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2 : ~
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Item 137, Chance to Acquire Valuable Skills o -
S . | .Total 1-12 13-24 '25-36 37-48 - 49-96 - | More than
SATISFACTION RATING " Sample | Months | Months | Months. ‘| Months : Months | 96 Months - -
-extremely dlssatlsfled i o ' - _ TR ‘ R
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. .. mor N ' - T S S - o A
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- nor . T R BRI e U PR S P PN
= Qllghtly qatlsfltd ' ) T ; ”'ﬂm 1' ) iffj_ Lo S
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' 30.84 |

24,56

28.62

-
!

25.49. % § 21.29

slighcly_saristJE"'
7 o '
.- extremely

vﬁ:.hG

43 07

t
!_ 46.3§ 

-

v'sz'

38.99

38,94 !

Fa

-iff\;ﬂff

'

L
e

satisfied .

36.82 e

43.67 ..

54,15

| Item 143, Quality of Medical Care in Air Force _
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Item-149; Chance to Pérform_VafigEy of;Tasks - b
o . , Total . 1=12 13-24 25-36 " .| 37=48 .. 49-96 "More than -
" .SATISFACTION RATING ‘Sample - ! Months | Months |. Months | Months “QELEE L 96 Month:
extremely &issatlbfled o : - " ' s
' K tO v . . . . . . e - . A . . .
_ slightly dissqtlsfled __21.45 20.05 |.° 23.29 24.62 g 26 07 22,15 | . 13.28 -
‘neither satisfled T _ ' ' o ' ‘ -
.- nor . : o : f.
_dissatisfied- 24,521 26.89. 1 26.74 25.78_L» 27 80 21.81 19.15
slightly - satlsfled | SR b Ao T F - i S
’ to : \1 N ! . t ' ! . : .
extremely satisfied ! 54.03 1 - 53 06 i 49.971 - 49 60 i 46 131" 56 04 l C 67057 o
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e T foral 1-12  [13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 1. 49- 96 Nore. than
‘ &VG odmp_‘.]_l___]_ Months_ | Months. | Months Meaths -] Monthy 96 1 ‘~luurhs__ i
T sfied| Tl n v L N o B = ; )
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SATISFACTLON RATINC Sample | Months {Months | Months | Months Months 96 Months
-exbreva} dissatjsfied] ' ' : SR o
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181, Concern:Supervisor -Shows. for Subs

.-r._'.
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 Item 183, Living ard Wdfking“Conditionslbn TDY

T . | Total | 1-12 . [ 13-2¢ | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49296 | More than
" SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | -Months | 96 Months
dextremely dissatisfied 1 R - ‘ o N R
Sligﬁgly dﬁggatisfied 20.72| 16.34| 20.67| . 23.74| 23.52) 7 23.16|°  15.85.
neither:satisfied ' : co ' I N
. 'nor : SRS R L S S
- dissatisfied .. - 15.21) © 15.16 +17,04]"  16.24 18.51] . 13.50| " .;10.76 .
slightly satisfied R E o A R T
‘ g’ o I RS AR BT B
extremelxisatisfied 64.07f‘4 68.50 . 62.29 . -60.02 | 57;97 ‘.§3.34 ‘ 73-39.
1182' EXtéht Militéty ?aleovéns.hiving“Ekp
T Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 %9- 96 More than -
SATISFACTFION RATING Sample Months | Months | Months .| Months' Months 96 Months
‘extremely dissatisfied] N R ‘ N R o
L to ..~ ) : . T . ' ‘ ';‘ R '-‘.‘J_ . -
. slightly -dissatisfied 51.25(  51.85| -54.01f . '52.32|.53.48] 51.11| = 45.79
- nelther satisfied SR S o L N Y
| dissatisfied . 10.75| 13.04| 12461 11061 11.37] UB.44|  7.89
slightly satisfied _“’ I R o I
: ‘extremely Satisfied 138.00]. 35.11|. 33.38] 36.07 | . 35.15| 40.45| 46.32

o - Total | 1-12 13-24 | 25-36 .. | 37-48 | 49-96 | More than'
SATISFACTION RATING - Sample | Months | Months | Months |'Months | Months -| 96 Months
extremely dissatisfied _ - ' R Lo s ; . i
' " to ' N : . o e L x
slightly dlssatisfied 25,407 12.83 18.62| .21.29| 25.02 30.76 |  38.36
- neither satisfied . o ' o
: nor o o ‘ : o 1 S o
. dissatisfied 150.421. 67.01 60.54|  °55.44| 52.13) . 42.57|  32.13
" slightly satisfied I ' , R S L ’ R
U_;extremely satisfied 264,18 20.16 20.84 -‘{23;27 | 22;85.‘(f26.67 29.31
Item;184, Amount qquuthorized'TimeIOff toant""f- - CdL
B ' S “Total | 1-12 13-24 - | 25-36 | 37-48 49-96 . | More than .-
"~ .SATISFACTION RATING " Sample .| Months | Months | Months |Months | Months | 96 Months
exttemely dissatisfiéd R . o L R R
tO ‘_"71 3 ] . . ‘ - N } R . .. . L o . ‘
slightly dissatisfied ©23.38] . 22.81 28.78;" '25.28 28.00|..°,21.75] © 13.22
neither satisfied N EE N IR | P B
nor. L o ' - . ‘ - o
dissatisfied X S 21.10 19.70|. 20.18} 19.99 22.30{ ~ 21.52| . 22.24
| slightly satisfléd < ! . R B B '
©to ! S B i . S :
‘pwrrpmely satisfied © 55,52 57.49  51.04] . 54.73 49.70 56.73 64.54
Q - — - - —— -
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' Ttem 185, On.& Off Base Transbortation Facilities

‘ o e o Togal ", 1=12 . - 13-24 25-36. 37-48 * 49-96 | More than
©  SATISFACTION RATING . Sample. 4" Mgnthd Months " Months | Months'| Months | 96 Months
'.extromgly dlS&dtleLCd R ] L BT ‘

Cslighely d15€dtl’flld
'fu'n%Lther thlsfled

‘@*dissatltfxed o
‘ ,Livhtly satisfivd

Cneither satisfied _E.‘
.

S Ty

Tosliphtly. satisfied

'V;L\Lrtmnly gatlsf Ld

o tn -f ; ’ .
.ﬁslxgbtlv -dissat isfied

40.99|

41.55 °

41.20

. o I"

dissatisfied - - y

gl

43,08

now
e
T

t

432.08

+39.78

i

'30.14

- 40.86 |

~

- 25,98

PR

to -

|
|
!

28.24

!

£ 28,3

Cor b
r-r” -

e

29:.41)

28.51)

¥
B

- 30.084

-29.05

25.88

N 33,261

A

xtxemely -satisfied -7 °

LI

)

30 77r _¢31.61 99,40
‘w‘.-& . J,. e .',.

" Item 186 Opﬁortunity to Sleep During 24 Hr Day

CO‘

: -
More than

. 16;343"

18.11|::

<Agi71

3¥ﬂféé76-

13,20 |

R T metal 12 0] 13-240 ] 25-36 . | 37-48 149 56 ‘ an
-~ SATISFACTION RAilVC Sample | Months | Months &ﬂOnEhS J-Months |- _Months | 96 Months
threwol, dissatif flmd-. ‘ i ' i ' S

9.10

nor L

19 06

,18;85-

19.68| "

LA
- 20.97

A
20,94

T
ot

i7.64

16.15

to

—— —F_ ————C

' 65. 47

64,81

|

 62.211

Co62:321

'_ 60.30 :

N Y

v

jo

69.16.1

" b
L
]

7475

»

SN ;'  Itém 187, Quality of Hodsing LiViné'iwfu;

3

e

P I

F A

SATISEACTTON RATING.

Total-

- 1-12
{ Months

13-24

25-36- 1

37-45

49-96

Md're than.. .

. to

'fslxghtly dlqdelbtled

extrtmely dlssatisrlod'_ S

. Sample

1 Months

Months .

Mowths

- Months"

96 Months - :

";S.._‘U .

neither qattsfled
) . nor
dissatisfied

;4@125

45.46

'¥3:37

{

_L 15.26|

43.44] ¢

16;12f'

43,71

42.49]

w3733

3125 -

'~;sllght1v qagis;ied -

. o)

14.05|

"-451703

41.17

I

'

40 17

p-e—— =

15.00] " “12.

< v

49 72

t
' o
!
|

10,65

fextremely qatleflcdu

ﬁf‘tltem 188 Quality & Avall of Food at Base

A 41 30;

®

.

42;42

. 58.10

%9-96.

More than

: G lotal  }.1-12 _:. 1= 25 36§ 37-48 - :
AiISFA(LIOH RATTNﬁA’" SamplL Months Lwnnthb Menths' | Months. | Months | 96 Months
eirremelv leQ1tlwf‘Ld . { ‘ ' {ﬁ o SR 1 AT
‘ e - I R - O o T
) .,l Lf’hl.l‘n (llﬁ\,]tltt le(l L , 42 03 48 \36' 49.05 A_ 48 OO ‘ 45.14f ' 36-95 ' 26.98 : .
n;lthqr_sdrljllvdl g -i B E ﬂ;i T - T
noer e oo oo : o N ) B

'slightly satistied T

ta -
extremely satisfied

"41.66,

35.76

34,45

.35 93

i

Q

9 .

- Q9

s

38 66

47.96 -

' 55.76. -

v 33,82 - -

T17.26



. Item, 191 Power You

Have Over bthers E

T ¥

-Item 192,dNumbervof

Pedplq'Sﬂpervised

\ kS | o i
| 'sA - \‘“,’ &
- “cem_;89 Opportunity for Of£-Duty Job o | 3
. - C Total 1-12 13-24 ] 25-36 - | 37-48 i -49-96 Moré than LL
SATISFACTION RATING Sample | Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 ‘Months i

:extremely dissatisfied , : . ' " m &

. . to D PR S T
slightly dissatisfied 31,08 34776| - 32,51  34.66(. 34.48] . 31.14 21.50 ~.°
ne}ther satisfied . : L L T ‘ | o

. nOr “‘;:;l‘; . B ) - ) . ‘- v. ‘ ; . . .. i . ]
dissatisfied %o | - '27.98! -25.11| . 28.69)  26.73| 26.62 26.23| :31.77 .
slightly satisfied"" c B . R ‘ L RN
o to , o ‘L § L L ‘ L T
extremely satisfied | 40,940 40.13] 38.80; ~38.61| 38.90] " 42.63] 46.73

,-L‘ Ttem 190, Your Work Schedule ;iﬁ‘ o S i
" :,r | Total [ 1-12 . [13-24 | 25-36 1 37-48 | 49-96 | More than
SATISFACTION RATING | Sample ] Months | Months |/Months,| Months | Months | 96 Mdnths -
'extremely-dissétisfied ‘ f R VA A A ‘ B -'}?
| . to S - A C o . o ot
" slightly dissatigfied 24,00 22.79] 26.58/ " 25.79| . 29.17] "~ 22.50| . 17.54 - = .
naither, satisfied = = e R cT, :J/-" ) » ' ‘ ‘“‘\\
 dissatisfied - i ‘16,34 17.32 18.52}" \17.45 18.21 15.83 . - 11.33 .
"'slightly satisfled E ' R B LT
S ., t,’.O I ‘. . . ) st . ! . . . | .' ' . L K T - . .
‘ektremely satlsfied 59.57 59.89 “54.90 56.76| 52,62  61.67. 71.13 |

R " Total | 1-12 | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48 <] 49-9G | Hore than
deATISFACTION'RATI\G Sample | Months | Months | Months .| Months | Months | 96 Months. .
. extremely dissarisfied| - - B AR T R o o Ty
e I A - B - : S L
slightly'dissarisfied: | 10.90{ . 27.50 15.96] - 12.56 14.09) 1191} . 7.93 - w . 7
ﬁ.neither satisfved ‘ ' : IR - o R ’ o T
*'  dissatisfied ' - 36.12| - 32.50| 47.06| -.43.96| 4l.61 - 37.12). 31.92
",JslightL& satisfled | L ) B o ‘v , L )
o extremely Satisfied 52,98 40.00| " 36.98: 43.48] 44.300 . 50:97; ~ 60.15

»
.
o
. fru
4 K

B

: 2 “Total [1-12 | 13-26 | 25-36 | 37-48_ | 49-96 | More than
i;‘SATISFAgb}ON RETING Sample | Months | Months | Momths  |Months Months | 96 Months _ ./
_extremely-dissatisfied] . ' RS . IEE B . W
: .o P : N o : PP R : T
' sliphtly dissatisfied 15.45| .20.00| - 14.95 20.58| 16.77 ~ 17.54) = 13.00. "
“neither. satisflqg ' N ' _ R IR o
I nor . . s - - B : . . ,l -
‘dissatisfied .23.03}: 31.43| 48.60 29.41 30.66 . 23.681. 7 16.64 .-
slightly satisfied }' R o N T o
‘1~emely satisfied 61.52| 48.57 - 36. 45 £0.01]  52.6% SB.T8L T0g8Gy .
99



'&‘ B U,ﬁ

Item 193 Chance to Show Supervlsorv Abllltv

e

) SATISFACTION RMTING

'," 5'

. d Total

1-12

. 13-24.

25-36

37-48

4596

quths

 More than

A -/»: Loy
. slightly dissathfted

a

13 20

Sample
: extremely dissatiaf;bd;‘:.

Marths

o e

' Months

Monthg

Monthb

[70

!

96 Months

B

i nelfher satisfmed”‘
/nor - '
dl’Satlsfled

A\‘- 7
Py

© 17.64

d/! "
-18.09

17.67

16.72]

1620 |

- 9.57

sligbtly satisfied’
N - e AL
. ]
'extremelzﬁsatisfxed

A

jamas

v 29,52

23

25,09

17,32

AR

*,

69.92 2

50.013-

T —
S _pe—
\52.39vr7f§3§if ]

58191

66.48

| i858

erﬁltem 194 Extent Job Requires Rules Enforcement R
.%3“ Total” | 1-12 - | 13-24 | 25-36 | 37-48

t }' l‘.";far&'
—F . ‘. T X l-

49-96

More than° _4

'

. ATISFACTION AT

Sample-

296 : Months

éxtremely dissatis
to

.slightly alssntisfied-,

%éfd ;-;'?i |

1446

Months

11,765

"Months

1165

Months.

Months

16.66

Months .

17,46 |

L)

neither satiqfldd ) 5

e, )

‘-I‘IOE»‘ oA ¥.$g‘

. dissatisfled AT

Ay

19,63 |.

35,29

ey [
[» o CN

© 33.01

14.72

26.04'|-

I\, B

"50°.00 !

izggdﬁ

- sllghtly satlsfiedi
' " tOJ . ', "

. H

;.:}55.91i*

o
.

152,95

55.34

| 57.30 -

W.

62 54 ° P

15.00°

72.10.°

;ettremely sétiéfmed'

w

. 'Ltém l95ffWéj"0thefsiRespeetfYeuf'Authofig?

v

—
b
3"
v

@?=3“

Total

=120

13-24

25-=36.

37-48

Months.|

4996
Months:

More than
96 Monthqz

: extremelﬁ-diseat:sfled
-to.

Sllghtl¥$dlﬁsatﬂ8fled

Sample

Months

.Months

121.15

. Months

v A

neitYer\sat;sfred o
S XREEIEN)R ‘gJ‘ - o
dissatisﬁlad 7&_3'“.3f

$20.97 -

. 28,574

24,61 |

32.15

20.85

“5.41 )"

Y g

1539
r .

sllghﬁlyﬁﬁatisftéd

3:

" 16.85

TR ‘.
_..,y.‘ o

s
R

25,71 1

Ty o

'45 20

33,65

. 97.18

" 47.00°

' 18.99.

, £2.18

. “,
P .
.

45,72

-

-‘48,212‘

55,60 | 3

, ' 5
7 Eean

UL ;v‘a

SATﬂsEAcTiON RATING .

Total
Sample

T1-12

, 't‘Iten"i96 'Cnance»to Civef0rdéré ‘

25736

#9-96
-Months

More:thao

' extéémely dissatlsfled ,

SERRY YT LR

S

s&ightlyidiSSatisffed ,

t .D

{"Months

14.70 -

Months -

14.00

Months |

1122 | 8.

9.97

96 Menths. |

;1;4;735

ne1therfsat1$f1ed/ s

B
i

= oo nor ‘;‘.h. _
‘ dlssati§ﬁied 3,H

38,24 4

53.00

L 47.45 7

51.24

63,49 .

o

e

3230

. slightlﬁ"”ﬁtisfled
to!

Q xtremel§ satisﬁled

¥

W * -
%.\ ﬁ-‘
Y

i 47,0&-’

33 oo '

,41_33f;

46.54

39. 93

. :

62.97

\?

T s
i '
i

9§l(]

T

[
Lot
i



T GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE:
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’ Item 197, Chance to Take Control & Run Thlngs I &

o o Total " 1-12 " | 13-24 - 25-36- HAT-48 . G906 Mare o o
SATISFACTION RATING: Sample_ Monthse Honths " Months. .Month-#;jgggbf ;-géifhﬂﬁﬁfd:
extremely dissatisfied o " N S P R
. R . R R . . . . - [ .

| alightly dissatisfied |  12.24! " 14.28| T1.00] 13.371 '15.62 _ 15. ;g___ _10.27
. 'neither satisfied . ‘ . , o .T\'i 4“ i
- nor - - - EPUREE SR B SRR T
“dissatisfied - o3.10]  37.14) - 30.000 30930 L2017 2477 . 45
slightly satisfied 4 ‘ | _”\ RS S : :, )
to R | . :/a,' Sy S :
extremely satisfied - | ° 64.667 . 48.58{ 50,00 56.70 | - 55.21tn_;60.124 ’ 72 2&_4 :
Ited'l98; Chance ﬁb Give Inf0‘&zﬁd§iéé" : - S, - . ;iw
o RN o Total . 11-120 ) 13-26 1 25-36 37-48 | 49-96 .| More than -
. SATISFACTION RATING Sample '| Months | Months | Months | Months | Months | 96 Monthe -
‘extremely dissatisfied; - ' - : R : S
slightly digsatisfied 5,55 14,707 . 6.66 ki 7.14 - 8.18 6.92 1 . '3.56
neither satisfied =~ | - - o B I
nor g 4 : ; T T
dissatisfied: 15.26|  26.47|  '39.05} 20,41 18.15. 16.07 10, 50
slightly{satisfied : o E : ! N o o ' '
.“ - to . E ) . . E-. , . . - R ..‘ . ‘
, extremely sar\sfied 79.19%  58.83 54.29|- 72.45) ., 73.67 77,01 [ 85.94
' ) fhi . .\{ .- | | _d | : . - | .
\" + Jtem 199, Amount of’Paperwork as ‘Supervisor L
Sor R Total }-12 13 24 Wh-36 37-48 49-96 . | More than
- SATISFACTION RATING Sample .- | Months Honths "Months | Months | Months.] 96 Months™
extremely dissatisfied| - . | ' . RO TR R
slightly dissatisfied 32,17 . 18.18 |  16.66 22.75 25,26 . 27.29 |  38.84
neither satisfied - ‘ C : I e o i '
wieomor - . - - ) N S ,
dissatisfied .21.40 36.36 | 47.06! ' 34.39 34.74 21.45 12.89
$11ghtly satisfied: ! S N i e z ) -E
Yo to B . b S T S
. excremely satlsfied | 46.43.  45.4b 36.28; . 42.86 1 -40.00|  51.26|
-—.‘.."\" o ‘ . o . 3 N Lo ', I; 4 - .
e ) . ‘Item 200, Amount of Counsgling Required-as_Super : ‘ D
T a .| Total' [1-12 [ 13-24% | 25-36 | 37-48 | 49-96 [More than
"SATISFACTION RATING Sample Months-’ Months Months | Months Months 96 Months
o extremely dissatisfied P : 1 h ' ' : . ‘ T
'_"‘,Slightll dissatisfied 14.18 -15.62 ' 8.24 ‘5,‘10.93_' L 17.25] . 13«20 14.74 ‘.
- neither satisfied =~ L L o o R '
. - mor - L L o N T R FE I L
dissatisfied ‘ - 27,560 . 28,12 | - 44.33 41.14 | 36.62| .. 29.49 20,42
?slightly satisfied ‘o B R
O mely. satisfied 28.26 56.26 - 47.43) 47.93 | 46,131 57.31 64.84 .
B ) N . ’ ) T ’ ’ . ¥ .



